Item 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 145

State and Consumer Services Agency
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Item 1100 from the General

Fund : Budgét p- SCS 1
Requested 1983-84 .....ccccrrvivinierernnnnirnnnenssisrissesssssivessesssssssssens $5,472,000
- Estimated 1982-83......... eeeviresertssaseseesteersesresnresesrenraeresetisaseaesnsenaesntn 4,204,000
ACtUAl 198182 ......cvveerrrrnciererenrirrisenissnssssisssassessenissessssssssssesssons 3,944,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,268,000 (+430.2 percent)

Total recommended TedUCHION ....viieiieenreesineeissesessorens $413,286
' e v Analysis -
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Contractual Agreements. Recommend that the Legisla- 147
ture require prior notification bly the museum of any con-
tractual agreements with the Olympic Committee.

2. Contractual Agreements. Recommend  adoption = of 147
Budget Bill language requiring that the Legislature be noti-
fied before the museum enters into any real estate con- .
tracts. .

3. Hall of Economics and Finance. Reduce Item 1100-001-001 149
by $319,548. Recommend private funding be used to sup-
port staff for the hall. ‘

4. Museum of Aerospace Sciences. Reduce Item 1100:001-001 150
by $33,016. Recommend deletion of two positions which
have not been justified on a workload basis. : ;

5. Parking Lot. Reduce Item 1100-001-001 by $27,000. Recom- 151
mend funding for temporary he'lﬁ be deleted, because the
,ﬁeﬁzddfor additional temporary help has not been estab-

shed. :

6. Unneeded Equipment. Reduce Item 1100-001-001 by 151
$33,722, Recommend deletion of unjustified equipment
purchases. o

7. Security. . Recommend technical correction to shift $1,152,- 153
000 from consulting and professional services—external to
consulting ‘and professional services—internal, to groperly
reflect interdepartmental services to be provided by the
State Police. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ' :

The Museum of Science and Industry (MSI) is an educational, civic and
recreational center located in Exposition Park in Los Angeles. It is admin-
istered by a nine-member board of directors appointed by the Governor.
The museum’s programs and exhibits are designed to stimulate the pub-
lic’s interests in and knowledge of science, economics and industry. A
portion of the program is financed by the Museum Foundation Fund,
-‘which is supported by private contributions. Several facilities of the mu-
seum are available to public and private groups for-education, recreational
and civic functions.

Associated with the Museum of Science and Industry is the Museum of




146 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continued

Afro-American History and Culture. Its exhibits, which first received state
support in 198182, currently are displayed in MSI facilities.

The museum also owns and operates 26 acres of public parking which
are made available for the use of its patrons as well as those of the adjacent
coliseum, sports arena and swimming stadium. These facilities are all locat-
ed in Exposition Park, which is owned and maintained by the state
through tﬁe museum. In addition to providing security for its own facili-
ties, the museum is responsible for security in Exposition Park.

The museum has approximately 134 authorized positions in the current
year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $5,472,000 from the General
Fund to support operation of the Museum of Science and Industry and the
Museum of Afro-American History and Culture in 1983-84. This is $1,268,-
000, or 30 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits ap-
proved for the budget year.

Total 1983-84 expenditures in support of the museum will include $19,-
000 financed from reimbursements and $870,000 financed l'):K the Califor-
nia Museum Foundation of Los Angeles. Table 1 shows the museum’s
proposed expenditures for the past, current and budget years.

Table 1
Museum of Science and Industry
Budget Summary
(in thousands)

Actual - FEstimated . Proposed Change ;

Programs 1981-82  1982-83° 1983-84  Amount Percent
Education:
Museum Operations ..........wcreemmmmescssinn: © $2,673 $2,623 $3,395 $772 29.4%
Science Workshop....u..ummeceneesivmsiorenernns 52 51 53 2 39
Aerospace Science Museum.......o.occovconnns 45 50 100 50 100
Afro-American History .and Culture } :
Museum 209 366 491 125 34.1
Mark Taper Hall of Economics and Fi- v
nance — — 249 249 N/A
Subtotals , , $2,979 $3,000 $4,288 $1,198 38.8%
Administration ....... 988 1,133 1,203 70 6.2%
Foundation (851) (851) (870) (19) 29%
Totals $3,967 $4203 . - $5491 $1,268. 30.0%
General Fund.... 894 44 g2 SLIBS  302%
Reimbursement $23 - 419 819 .
Personnel-years 1143 129 - 1331 +4.1 32%

® Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83. ) .

- The $1,268,000 increase in expenditures proposed for.1983-84 reflects
several program increases, as well as increases needed to maintain the
museumn’s current level of activity. Specifically, the budget proposes the
following increases to the museum’s programs all of which would be fi-




Item 1100 ’ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 147

nanced from the General Fund: (1) $249,000 and 8.8 positions for the Mark
Taper Hall of Economics and Finance, (2) $47,000 and 3 positions for the
Museum of Aerospace Sciences, (3) $104,000 and 2.5 positions for the
California Museum of Afro-American History and Culture; (4) $679,000
plus a redirected amount of $735,000 for security services and (5) $27,000
and 1.6 positions for the museum’s parking lot. These increases are includ-
ed in the schedule of expenditure changes displayed in Table 2.

. Table 2

vMuseumof Science and Industry
Schedule of Changes

: General Fund ~ Reimbursement Total -~
1982-83 Current Year ReVISed ..........cmmsomssesssseinn " $4204,000 $19,000 $4,293,000
" 1. Cost Changes . N S :
Restore one-time retirement reduction - ........cv.o... - 118,000 - 118,000
Merit salary adjustment : ST 4,000 » e T 4.000
Operating Expenses \ . 48,000 - : 48,000
2. Program Changes : S R
Delete 1982-83 Special REPAITS ....c.ccvvvimsserivsrssnis —~8,000 - . =8,000
Economics.and Finance (8.8 positions) .......curseseer 249,000 = . G 249,000
Museum of Aerospace Science (3 positions) ... 47,000 —_ » ".47,000
Museum of Afro-American History and Culture . - L IR
" (25 positions) . © 104000 - — o 104,000
Redirect and Reduce Security Staff (—11.3 posi- B R - :
HONS) ivvrvenene: : . - =T735,000 — -.—735,000
Museum- Security (15.7 positions and Contract ) ‘ o : i
Services) 1,414,000 S 1,414,000
Parking Lots (1.6 POSIHIONS) «.cvvuusueniiivrrsesssssnsssarsnesies 27,000 : = 27,000

1983-84 Proposed EXpenditures ......iiromemrsivimise '$5,472,000 ; $19,000 $5,491,000

Olympic Committee Agreement Do , SR

We recommend that supplemental language be adopted directing the
museum to provide the Legislature with 30-days prior notice before enter-
ing into any contractual agreements with the Olympic Committee, We
further recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language requiring legis-
Iative review of proposals to lease real estate owned by the museum.

The museum’s parking lot staff is responsible for collecting parking fees
from patrons of the sports and concert facilities-in Exposition Park as well
as from visitors to the museum. Parking lot receipts are treated as General
Fund revenues. . T v :

The museum reports that parking lot General Fund revenues collected
by the museum are as follows: =~ o ' ’ :

198182 S 198983 1983-84

Actual = Estimated ™ - : - Estimated
$500,000 20000 $987000°

The increased revenues in 1982-83 and in 1983-84 reflect the move by
the Raiders’ professional football team from Oakland to Los Angeles, and
an increase in parking fees approved by the museum’s board of directors.
The parking revenue estimates do not, however, take into account the fact
that the Olympics will be held in the Los Angeles Coliseum during the .
1983-84 fiscal year. Consequently, the revenues projected for 1983-84 are
significantly understated. - T '

We estimate that General Fund revenues in 1983-84 could approach -




148 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continued

$1.5 million during the actual Olympic competition. This estimate assumes
that 4,700 parking lot spaces will be filled twice per day for 16 days, at a
parking fee of $10 per car. In addition, Olympic operating and television
crews will need access to the sports facilities for several weeks both before
and after the games. The fees charged for granting this access will result
in several thousand dollars in additional revenue.

The museum informs us that the additional revenue has not been in-
cluded in its projections because, under current plans, the parking lots will
be leased to the Olympic Committee. Under the terms of a proposed
contract, the museum will receive $800,000 of services, in lieu of money,
as consideration for making the lots available to the Olympic Committee.
Specifically, the committee will spend $600,000 to improve the museum’s
park area and $200,000 to repair and restripe the parking lots. According
to a draft of the agreement, the Olympic Committee will be entitled to
all of the parking ot revenues received during the period June 26, 1984
to August 14, 1984, o

Our analysis indicates that, if the museum agrees to enter into the

roposed contract agreement with the Olympic Committee, the General

und could incur a net loss of $700,000 or more. While the museum will
presumably gain $800,000 in improvements, the General Fund will lose
revenues approaching $1.5 million. ‘ o

.Our concerns with the proposed lease arrangements are twofold. First,
it would reduce General Fund revenues by $1.5 million at a time when the
General Fund is under severe pressure, and many ongoing programs have
been proposed for reduction. Second, the barter-like arrangement
between the museum and the committee would bypass the normal proce-
dure for funding special repair and capital outlay projects. Usually,
projects of this type are submitted to the Legislature for review and,
where appropriate, funding in the Budget Act. The proposed agreement
would permit the museum to “spend” $800,000 for items of special repair
and capital outlay without first obtaining the Le%)islature’s a;;Erova -of
either the prospects themselves or the “price” to be paid for them

" To assure that projects undertaken by or on behalf of the museum
continue to receive legislative scrutiny, and to ensure that the museum
does not commit the General Fund to a loss of revenues of up to $1.5
million without prior legislative approval, we recommend that the mu-
seum notify the Legislature of any contract agreement with the Olympic
Committee at least 30 days prior to entering into such an agreement.
Further, in order to assure that the Legislature has an opportunity to
review all future proposals to lease state-owned real estate, we recom-
mend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language:

“The Secretary of the State and Consumer Services Agency may not

approve an agreement for the leasing of any real property owned by the

museurn, unless not sooner than 30 days prior to giving her approval, the
secretary submits.in writing to the chairperson of the Joint Legislative

Budget Committee notification of her intent to approve such lease, or

not sooner than such lesser time as the chairperson of said committee

may in each instance determine.” ' . ‘ ‘




Itern 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 149

Hall of Economics and Finance

We recommend that support for operating the new Hall of Economics
and Finance building come from private financing, for a General Fund
savings of $319,548. o o C »

The budget proposes the addition of 8.8 positions, at a cost of $249,000
from the General Fund for the Hall of Economics and Finance. The new
building, which is-expected to be opened to the public on July 1, 1983, was
constructed using private ‘donations to the museum foundation. No state
funding was provided for this project (although the state rearranged
roads, and par ing facilities in order to accommodate the new building).

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature authorized two positions at a
cost of $54,164 from the General Fund as the initial staffing for the Hall
of Economics and Finance. These positions consist of an assistant director,
who is responsible for developing exhibits and the educational and opera-
tional plans, and a stenographer.. ; . o

The 8.8 new positions proposed for 1983-84 include 1.0 exhibit designer/
installer, 1.0 programmer I, 1.0 editorial aide, 1.0 office assistant II, 0.5
plumber I, 1.0 painter, 2.0 janitor, and 1.3 temporary help positions.

_Our analysis indicates that General Fund support for this program is not
appropriate, for three reasons. First, the project was Frivately conceived
and financed; it was not submitted to the Legislature for approval, Conse-
quently, the Legislature did not have an opportunity to determirie the
need for such a Hall, its priority relative other state projects, or the size
and scope of the proposed program. =~ - o o

Second, state funding would be used to operate a facility which is-and
will remain the property of the private foundation. In December 1981, the
museum leased the land on which the Hall of Economics and Finance sits
to the foundation for 40 years, in exchange for $40. According to the lease,
the buildings, improvements and permanent exhibits remain the Ero%erty
of the foundation until December 2021. The lease term may not be short-
ened or terminated by mutual consent. If the foundation ceases to exist,
the University of Southern California would assume all of the rights to the
property under the lease. ‘ v . S '

Use of state staff to operate a privately owned facility would not be
consistent with existing state policies. The Department of Parks and Rec-
reation, which receives donated property, advises us that it provides staff
to operate and maintain only those museums which are owned exclusively
by the state. It does not staff non-state owned facilities. :

Third, the foundation itself should be able to fund the additional costs
of operating and maintaining the facility. In fact, during 1980, the Legisla-
ture was a(%vised by the museum that the foundation anticipated raising
$400,000 annually in private donations to underwrite programs on the
premises of the new Hall. . '

For these reasons, we conclude that Gerieral fund support for the Hall
is not appropriate, and may not be necessary. Accorcﬁngly, we recom-
mend that the foundation use its own funds to maintain and operate its
property, and that $319,548 ($249,000 to support the proposed 8.8 new
positions and $70,548 to support the 2.0 existing positions) be deleted from
Item 1100-001-001. : : . o




150 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continved

Museum of Aerospace Sciences

We recommend a deletion of two exhibit positions because these posi-
tions have not been justified on a workload basis, for a General Fund
savings of $33,016.

In the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature approved capital outlay funding
for construction of a building to house a new Aerospace museum. The new
building is schedule to be completed in June 1984. Currently, existing
aerospace exhibits are housed in the Armory building.

The 1981 Budget Act also authorized funding for an assistant: director
and one clerical position to serve as the initial staff for the Aerospace
Science Center. The assistant director helps plan the education facilities,
exhibits, and programs of *he proposed new building. He also develops
various education projects, including summer science worksnops, faculty
training programs, symposia, and an institute traineeship program. The
clerical position was later deleted, in response to Control Section 27.2 of
the 1981 Budget Act. .

- The museum proposes to establish during the budget year an exhibit

_ designer/installer, an exhibit technician and a stenographer position
‘before the building is opened to the Elublic.

The exhibit designer/installer and the exhibit technician positions are
requested to install, dismantle and maintain the exhibits. The museum
proposes to establish one position in January 1984 and the remaining
position in April 1984, ‘ ‘ ,

Our analysis indicates that the museum has not provided adequate
workload data to support its request for the new positions. For example,
no.data has been provided to the Legislature regarding (a) the complexity
of the exhibits, (b) the expected turnover rate of the exhibits, and (c¢) the
extent to which private contributors will participate in the design and
intallation of exhi%its. Thus, we do not believe there is sufficient informa-
tion available to justify the positions.

Furthermore, we have been advised by museum staff that the founda-
tion currently plans to raise funds to renovate the existing Aerospace
Science building once the new building is completed. This would allow the
museum to redirect exhibit positions currently used to staff the old Aero-
space building to assist witﬁ exhibit preparation for the new building

uring the renovation period.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the 2.0 exhibit positions, for a

- General Fund savings of $33,016.

California Museum of Afro-American History and Culture

The budget proposes $599,000 from the General Fund for support of the
Museum of Afro-American History and Culture in 1983-84. This is an
increase of $136,000 or 29 percent, over estimated current year expendi-

- tures.

The California Museum of Afro-American History and Culture
(CMAHC) ‘was authorized within the Museum of Science and Industry,
by Chapter 571, Statutes of 1977 (AB 420). The Legislature expressed its -
intent tﬁat CMAHC preserve, collect and display artifacts of Afro-Ameri-
can contributions to the arts, science, religion, education, literature, enter-
tainment, politics, sports and history of the state and the nation. It created
a CMAHC board, and gave the board power to appoint an executive




Item 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 151

director and staff to carry out this directive. .

. The legislature appropriated funds to support two positions for the
museum in the 1978 Budget Act, but the positions were deleted as part of
budget cutbacks required by Control Section 27.2. In the 1981 Budget Act,
the Legislature again appropriated funds to support initial staff for the
museum: an executive dIi)rector, secretary, curator and exhibit supervisor.
Since then, the museum has reclassifed two of the four positions. The
existing staff, which consists of the executive director and secretary, an
asssociate governmental program analyst, and a staff services manager I,
is working to develop the implementation plan and coordinate existing
activities of the museum.

The 1982 Budget Act appropriated funds to construct a building to
house CMAHC’s program activities. The museum indicates that construc-
tion will be completed and the building opened to the public in July 1984.

The budget proposes an additional 2.5 positions to carry out the mu-
seumn’s program objectives in 1983-84. One Registrar of Interpretive Col-
lections position is requested to maintain control of the museum’s
collections, one exhibit designer/installer position is requested to prepare
exhibits for installation, and one-half administrative assistant I position is
requested to develop educational materials and to schedule and coordi-
nate tours. The museum proposes to establish the latter two positions in
January 1984. An additional $4,803 is also requested in the museum’s equip-
ment schedule for the construction and installation of exhibits.

Parking Lot Staff :

-We recommend that funds -prbposed for temporary help be deleted
because the need for the additional funds has not been established, for a
General Fund savings of $27,000.

. The budget requests an augmentation of $27,000 for temporary help in
the budget year to staff the parking lots at the Los Angeles Coliseum. The
museum reports that a net increse in ‘attendance will result in both the
current and budget years due to the Raiders’ professional football team
moving from Oakland to Los Angeles. The budget states that this increase
in attendance re?uires an additional 3,440 personnel hours to properly
staff the parking lots.

Our analysis indicates that the museum should have sufficient tempo-
rary help funds in its base budget to absorb the projected increase in costs.
The museum’s budget for 1981-82 included $264,629 for temporary help.
Actual expenditures, however, were only $224,624 or $40,005 less than the
amount budgeted for temporary help during 1981-82. No information was
submitted to indicate any temporary help workload changes in 1982-83.
Consequently, the $253,000 for temporary help in the 1983-84 base (that
is, prior to any budget augmentations) should be sufficient to absorb the
projected increased parking lot costs. We also note that the museum is
indeed absorbing these costs in the current year. No deficiency appropria-
tion has been approved for this purpose in 1982-83.

Accordingly, we recommend that the proposed staffing augmentation
;%%.7 ’Bl(l)((e) museum’s parking lot be deleted, for a General Fund savings of

- . Additional Equipment Not Needed

We recommend a deletion of $33,722 proposed for the purchase of
additional equipment the need for which has not been established,

Analysis of the department’s baseline Equipment Schedule indicates
6—176610




152 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Ttem 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND IND,USTRY-—Confinued ‘

that 94 percent of the proposed expenditures are for additional, as opposed
to replacement equipment. Further examination of these requests and
equipment requests in the departmental budget change proposals reveal
that the justification for some of them is inadequate.
Table 3 summarizes our recommended reductions to the department’s
?(ﬁlipment budget, by requesting unit. A discussion of each unit’s request
ollows. - - ' : :

. Table 3
Museum of Science and Industry
Equipment Redyctions Recommended by Analyst

Program .~ Amount
1. Plant maintenance

Floor maintehance ; $7,752

Aerial lift 24,495

2. Museum of Afro-American History-and Culture 1475

Total... ' $33,722

Plant Maintenance. Plant maintenance proposes to purchase five ad-
ditional floor buffer machines and six floor vacuums to maintain the new
buildings presently under construction. These buildings are to house the
Hall of Economics and Finance, the Museum of Afro-American History
and Culture, and the Museum of Aerospace Sciences.
As indicated earlier in this analysis, we recommend that all funds need-
ed to operate the Hall of Economics and Finance come from private
sources. On this basis, we recommend that equipment for this building not
be funded in the budget. In addition, proposed floor machines for the
Museum of Afro-American History and Culture and the Museum of Aero-
space Sciences are not justifiéd-in the budget year because (1) these
. buildings will not be staffed with additional maintenance personnel to
" operate the machines and (2% these machines for which operating person-

nel will be available can be borrowed from the.other museum buildings.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of this proposed equipment, for a
General Fund savings of $7,752. S

Plant maintenance also proposes to purchase a sky skamp aerial lift, at
a cost of $24,495. This equipment isan e ectro-hydrauﬂc aerial lift mounted
on a three-quarter ton pickup truck. The electro hydraulic lift reaches a
height of 32 feet. The museum indicates that this equipment is necessary
to hang exhibits on high ceilings, change parking lot lights, wash windows,
paint, and repair the flag pole. The museum currently contracts with
private vendors to perform some of these activities.

Our analysis indicates that (1) legislative policy encourages interagency
utilization of mobile equipment, rather than acquisition of new equip-
menti and (2) the requested amount to purchase this equipment is over-
stated. , Lo '

The State Administrative Manual Section 4102 states that the “Legisla-
ture has requested the Department of General Services to submit annual
reports on savings achieved through interagency utilization of mobile
equipment.” In'addition, the Director of General Services hasestablished
- a State Equipment Council whose main objective is “to secure maximum
possible utilization of equipment among state agencies.”
The museum has successfully utilized hydraulic lift equipment on a

- temporary basis in the past. For example, the museum leased the request-




Item 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 153

ed type of equipment and related services for two months during 1981-82.
Accordingly, interagency utilization of the needed equipment would ap-
ear to be teasible. The chief of plant operations, however, advises us that
e has not explored this alternative with other state agencies.
Furthermore, the amount requested for this equipment is overstated.
The Department of General Services informs us that this same equipment
can be purchased for approximately one-half of the requested amount by
purchasing a used pickup truck as opposed to a new one and by purchasing
the aerial lift separately. , ;
Until it can be estabi’ished that the needed equipment cannot be ob-
tained from another state agency, we recommend that the purchase of this
equipment not be funded, for a savings of $24,495.

Museum of Afro-American History and Culture (CMAHC). The mu-
seum proposes to purchase two slide projectors for use by the curator in
preparing exhibits. The CMAHC, however, will not be staffed with a
curator position to operate these projectors during 1983-84. Accordingly,
we recommend that funding for this slide projector equipment be delet-
ed, for a savings of $1,475.

Security _ L ‘

We recommend that $1,152,000 budgeted for consultant and profes-
sional services—external be shifted to consultant and professional services
—interdepartmental so as to accurately budget for services that are to be

provided by the State Police. .

Currently, safety and protective services for Exposition Park are pro-
vided by the museum’s security department. The museum’s security staff
consists of 1 chief security officer, 23 security officers, and 3 security
guards. The security department operates 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,
and is responsible for exhibit surveillance, providing general information
to the puglic, first aid, traffic and crowd control, citing of parking viola-
tions, and collection of money from parking facilities. The museum in-
forms us that although security personnel are certified for firearm skills,
they do not possess peace officer status and therefore are not equipged or
trained to dIe)aI with criminal activity which occurs in Exposition Park. .

In anticipation of the increased attendance that is expected after the
new buildings in Exposition Park are open to the public, and to ensure
adequate protection for the museum’s visitors, the children who attend
the museum’s summer educational programs, and the exhibits on the
museum’s premises, the 1983-84 budget proposes a change in the mu-
seum’s security arrangements. Specifically, the budget proposes to:

« eliminate existing security personnel

¢ contract for security services, at a cost of $1.1 million, and

o add 15.7 guides and student assistants to help monitor the museum
halls and provide information to the public.

Funding for this proposal would be obtaired from these sources: (1) the
savings from the reclassification of 15.7 existing security positions, (2) the
savings realized by the elimination of the remaining 11.3 security posi-
tions, and (3) a General Fund augmentation of $679,000.

The museum informs us that its current Flan is to obtain security serv-
ices by contracting with the Department of General Services for services
from the State Police. The budget, however, reflects these costs as external
consultant services (which would imply contracting with the city or
county of Los Angeles), rather than inferdepartmental consultant serv-




154 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ~ Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continved

ices. Accordingly, we recommend that $1,152,000 budgeted for external
consultant services be shifted to interdepartmental consultant services, to
accurately reflect the proposed expenditures for State Police services.

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 1100-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay - _’ ‘Budget p. SCS 4
Requested 198384 ............coiveermmieressssieneessssessssssssssssses S - $15,000
Recommended reduction ..........c..c..c... RN 15,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay—Replacement of Parking Lot Eqﬁipmeni

We recommend Item 1100-301-036, minor capital outlay for the Museum
of Science and Industry, be deleted because the proposed work is mainte-
nance which should be funded from the support budget. We further
recommend that the savings be transferred from the Special Account for
Capital Outlay to the General Fund, in orderto increase the Legislature’s
Hfexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

The budget includes $15,000 for minor capital outlay (projects costing
$150,000 or less) for the Museum of Science and Industry. These funds
would be used to replace parking lot access gate mechanisms and exit
spikes. The museum indicates that the existing installations are worn and
need frequent repair. :

The proposed project constitutes a maintenance activity which should
be funcﬁed—on a priority basis—from the support budget. On this basis, we
recommend deletion of Item 1100-301-036, a reduction of $15,000.

Approval of this reduction would leave an unappropriated balance of
tidelands oil revenues in the Special Account for Capital Outlay, which
would be available only to finance programs and projects of a specific
nature. Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits
the Legislature’s options in allocatin fundls) to meet high-priority needs.
So that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting’ from approval of our
recommendation be transferred to the General Fund.




Items 1120-1655

State and Consumer Services Agency

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Items 1120-1655 from various
funds

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 155

Budget p. SCS 5

Requested 1983-84 $81,193,000
Estimated 1982-83........ 66,861,000
Actual 198182 ........oovierrrerreererreerrereentrensesessesessenssesesessenssnons 56,274,000
Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $14,332,000 (+21.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........cvrecereeeneennnsenenerenne $902,000
Recommendation pending .........iciviereeriienernrienssesssnnssessssenees $32,517,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
1120-001-704—Board of Accountancy Accountancy , 2,083,000
1130-004-706—Board of Architectural Examiners:  Architectural Examiners 1,209,000
1140-006-001—State Athletic Commission General 573,000
1150-008-128—Bureau of Automotive Repair Automotive Repair 4,410,000
1150-008-420—Bureau of Automotive Repair Vehicle Inspection Fund 12,482,000
1160-010-713—Board of Barber Examiners Barber Examiners 691,000
1170-012-773—Board of Behavioral Science Behavioral Science 591,000
Examiners Examiners
1180-014-717—Cémetery Board ) Cemetery 920,000
1200-016-157—Bureau of Collection and Investiga- Collection Agency 580,000
tive Services ) .
1210-018-769—Bureau of Collection and Investiga- Private Investigator and Ad- 2,479,000
tive Services - juster
1230-020-735—Contractors” State License Board Contractors’ License 16,131,000
1240-022-738—Board of Cosmetology ~ Cosmetology Contingent 2,357,000
1260-024-741—Board of Dental Examiners State Dentistry 1,863,000
1270-026-380—Board of Dental Examiners Dental Auxiliary 435,000
1280-028-325—Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Electronic and Appliance 965,000
Repair . Repair
1300-030-180—Bureau of Employment Agencies  Employment Agencies 711,000
1310-032-258—Nurses” Registry ' Nurses’ Registry 18,000
1320-034-745—Board of Fabric Care Fabric Care 824,000
1330-036-750—Board of Funeral Directors and Em- Funeral Directors and Em- 491,000
balmers balmers
1340-038-205—Board of Registration for Geologists Geology and Geophysics 153,000
and Geophysicists
1350-040-001—State Board of Guide Dogs for the General 25,000
- Blind
1360-042-752—Bureau of Home Furnishings Bureau of Home Furnishings 1,395,000
1370-044-757—Board of Landscape Architects Board of Landscape - Ar- 223,000
chitects
1390-046-758—Board of Medical Quality Assurance Contingent Fund of the 10,925,000
' : : Board of Medical Quality -
1390-047-175—Board of Medical Quality Assurance Dispensing Opticians - 136,000
1400-048-108—Board of Medical Quality Assurance Acupuncturists ' 426,000
1410-050-208—Board of Medical Quality Assurance Hearing Aid Dispensers “ 115,000
1420-052-759—Board of Medical Quality Assurance Physical Therapy 268,000




156 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

1430-054-280-—Board of Medical Quality Assurance
1440-056-295—Board of Medical Quality Assurance
1450-058-310—Board of Medical Quality Assurance
1455-059-319—Board of Medical Quality Assurance
1460—060—376—B0ard of Medical Quality Assurance

1470-062-260—Board of Examiners of Nursing
Home Administrators

1480-064-763—Board of Optometry
1490-066-767—Board of Pharmacy -

1500-068-770—Board of Registration for Profes-
sional Engineers
1510-070-761—Board of Registered Nursing

1520-072-T71—Certified ~ Shorthand  Reporters

" Board

1530-074-T75—Structural Pest Control Board

1540-076-406—Tax Preparers Program

1560-078-777—Board of Examiners in Veterinary
Medicine

1570-080-118—Board of Examiners in Veterinary
Medicine

1570-073-410—Certified Shorthand Reporters

1590-082-779—Board of Vocational Nurse and Psy-
chiatric Technician Examiners

1600-084-780—Board of Vocational Nurse and Psy-
chiatric Technician Examiners

1640-086-001—Division of Consumer Services
1640-086-702—Division of Consumer Services
1650-088-001—Consumer Advisory Council
1655-090-702——Building Maintenance and Opera-
tion
1655-090-702—Division of Administration
Total

Physicians Assistant
Podiatry
Psychology

Respiratory Care

Speech Pathology and Audi-

ology Examining Committee

Nursiig Home Administra-
tor’s State License Examin-
ing Board

State Optometry

Pharmacy Board Contmgent

Professional Engineers -
Board of Registered Nursing

Certified Shorthand
Reporters '
Structural Pest Control

Tax Preparers

Veterinary Examiners’ Con-
tingent

Animal Health Technician
Examining Committee
Transcript Reunbursement
Fund

Board of Vocational Nurse
and - Psychiatric Technician
Examiners, Vocational Nurse
Account

Board of Vocational Nurse
and Psychiatric Technician
Examiners, Psychiatric Tech-
nicians Account

General

Consumer Affairs

General

. Consumer Affairs

Consumer Affairs

Items 1120-1655

173,000

985,000
1,882,000

2,957,000

3,853,000
197,000

1,902,000

1,228,000
(570,000)
79,000
1,612,000

(6,166,000)
$81,193,000

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Board of Medical Quality Assurance.

Analysis
Ppage

Reduce Item 1390- 160

046-758 by $150,000. Recommend deletion of funds re-
quested for the Professional Performance Pilot Pl‘O_]eCt be-:
cause the pro_]ect was terminated June 1982.




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 157

2. Bureau of Employment Agencies (Item 1300-030-180). " 160
Recommend bureau submit a revised fee schedule:-and
adjusted fund condition statement prior to budget hear--

ings. . ]
3. Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers (Item 1330- 161
036-750). Recomimend board report prior to budget hear-
ings on its efforts to adjust fees. v . :
4, Bureau of Automotive Repair—Motor Vehicle Inspection =~ 161
Program (Item 1150-008-420). Withhold recommenda-
tion, pending further analysis of the request. v :
5. Division of Investigation—Potential Overlap (Item 1655- - 162
090-702). Withhold recommendation, pending further _
analysis of the request. o
6. Division of Investigation—Temporary Help. Reduce 162
Item 1655-090-702 by $117,000. Recommend reduction
due to pattern of overbudgeting for temporary help.
7. Contractor’s State License Board (Item 1230-020-735). = 163
Withhold recommendation, pending further review of
board operations and receipt of additional information. ‘
8. Bureau of Collection and Investigative Services. 163
a. Reduce Item 1200-016-157 by $120,000. Recommend ’
elimination of audit program because it is ineffective.
Further recommend license fees be reduced to reflect.
savings. : .

b. Reduce Item 1210-018-769 by $49,000. Recommend re-
duction due to overbudgeting for enforcement.

9. Division of Consumer Services (Item  1640-086-001). 165
Withhold recommendation on the $77,000 and 0.9 positions
requested for the Cooperative Development program,

" pending receipt of the evaluation required by the Legisla-
ture.
10. State Athletic Commission (Item 1140-006-001). With- 166
- hold recommendation on the $573,000 and 15.3 positions
“requested for the commission, pending completion of the
report required by the Legislature. |
11. Salary Savings. Reduce specified items by a total of $227,- 166
000. Recommend reduction because salary savings are
underbudgeted. B
12. Cost of Attorney General Services. Recommend the De- 167
. partment of Finance and Department of Consumer Affairs
reconcile the amounts budgeted for legal services to the
boards and bureaus, prior to budget hearings. ,
13. Cost of Administrative Hearings. Recommend enact- 168
ment of legislation to assess unsuccessful litigants for the
cost of hearings held by the Office of Admiinistrative Hear-
ings. (Potential annual savings to various funds: up to $1,-
920,000) . '
14. Operating Expenses. Reduce specified items by a total of 168
$239,000. Recommend reduction because various
proposed operating expenses have been overbudgeted.




158 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Consumer Affairs was established by the Consumer
Affairs Act (Chapter 1394, Statutes of 1970) as the state agency responsible
for promoting consumerism and protecting the public from deceptive and
fraudulent business practices.

The department has four major components: (1) the 45 regulatory agen-
cies which include boards, bureaus, programs and commissions; (2) the
Division of Administration; (3) the Division of Investigation; and (4) the
Division of Consumer Services. ’

Subject to the authority conferred upon the department director by
specific statutes, each of the 45 agencies within the department has the
statutory objective of regulating an occupational or professional group in
order to protect the general public against incompetency and fraudulent
practices. Each entity seeks to accomplish its objective l:grough licensure
and the enforcement of laws, rules and regulations. Licensing involves the
issuance and renewal of licenses or certificates, and the registration of
various occupational groups. It also includes the establishment of curric-
ula, experience standards, and school accreditation. Enforcement activi-
ties include inspections, investigations, administrative hearings before an
officer of the Office of Administrative Hearings and court proceedings.

The Division of Administration provides centralized services such as
accounting, budgeting, personnel management, internal auditing, legal
assistance and building operation and maintenance. Most of the costs
incurred by the Division of Administration are distributed on a pro rata
basis to each constituent agency. ,

The department’s Division o{ Investigation provides investigative and
inspection services to most constituent agencies. A few boards and bu-
reaus, however, have their own inspectors and investigators. Boards and
bureaus are charged $35.00 per hour for inspections and $42.00 per hour
for investigations during the current year. These charges are projected to
increase to $36.75 and $44.35, respectively, in the budget year.

- The Division of Consumer Services was established by Chapter 139,
Statutes of 1970. The division is responsible for the department’s statewide
consumer protection activities, w%ich include research and advertisin
compliance, representation and intervention, consumer education an
information, and consumer protection legislation. Support for the Division
of Consumer Services is provided by the General Fund (68 percent) and
various special funds (32 percent).

The department has 1,535.9 authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $81,193,000 from various funds for
support of the department and its constituent agencies in 1983-84. This is
$14,332,000, or 21.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or benefit increase
approved for the budget year.

The budget also proposes expenditures of $4,780,000 from reimburse-
ments, raising total expenditures to $85,973,000. This is an increase of
$14,273,000, or 19.9 percent above total current-year expenditures from all
sources. - ' - 4




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 159

The major reason for the increase in the department’s budget is the
added cost to the Bureau of Automotive Repair of implementing a bienni-
al vehicle inspection program, as mandated by Chapter 892, Statutes of
1982 (SB 33). This accounts for $12.5 million ofy the $14.3 million increase
proposed for 1983-84. '

The budget includes $1,612,000 for building and maintenance costs and
$6,166,000 for departmental administrative costs. These costs will be paid
from pro-rata charges, reimbursements, and budget appropriations. -

I. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECENT LEGISLATION

Reestablishment of Tax Pfeporers Program

The Tax Preparers Act provides for the registration, licensure, and regu-
lation of tax preparers through a Tax Preparers program in the Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs. The Budget Act of 1981 appropriated $1 for
support of the Tax Preparers program in 1981-82. Chapter 327, Statutes of
1982 (SB 1326), the companion bill to the 1982-83 Budget Act, repealed
the Tax Preparers Act.

Chapter 1635, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1453), reenacted the Tax Preparers
Act and authorized a $250,000 loan from the General Fund to the Tax
Preparers Fund so that the program could begin on January 1; 1983. This
loan is to be repaid, with interest. The interest rate is set at the rate earned
by the Pooled Money Investment Account. The Department of Finance
informs us, however, that the loan authorized by Chapter 1635 will not be
made in the current year. Instead, the department informs us it will seek
legislation postponing the effective start-up date of the program to July 1,
1983. The budget proposes an appropriation of $350,000 from the Tax
Preparers Fund for the program in 1983-84 to cover start-up costs.

Respiratory Care Examining Commitiee
We recommend approval.

Chapter 1344, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1287), establishes the Respiratory
Care Practices Act for the purpose of certifying and regulating persons
wishing to practice inhalation therapy or identify themselves as certified .
respiratory care practitioners. The act establishes a Respiratory Care Ex-
amining Committee under the jurisdiction of the Board of Medical Quality
Assurance to enforce and administer the act. In addition, the act estab-
lishes a fee schedule and creates the Respiratory Care Fund from which
funds necessary to carry out the provisions of the act can be appropriated..

The budget proposes an appropriation of $422,000 for the program in.
1983-84. These funds are requested from the Contingent Fund of the
Board of Medical Quality Assurance to support the program until the
Respiratory Care Fund is able to generate its own fee support. The funds
are scheduled to be repaid, with interest, within three years. The budget
also proposes 10.5 positions to administer the program. The positions
would be established on a lisnited-term basis; until June 30, 1985. At that
time, actual workload will be available to indicate how many permanent
positions are needed.

Registered Dispensing Optician Program
We recommend approval.

Chapter 418, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1280), establishes a registration pro-
gram for contact lens dispensers, effective March 1, 1984. The act creates
the Dispensing Opticians Fund, and provides that, beginning July 1, 1982,




160 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

all revenues generated by this program are to be deposited in the fund.
In addition, the act provides for the transfer of the unencumbered balance
of any funds in the Contingent Fund of the Board of Medical Quality
‘Assurance which were derived from fee revenues received from opticians
and contact lens dispensers. ‘

The budget proposes one new position and expenditures of $136,000 in
1983-84 to impfc)ement the provisions of the act. The projected fund surplus
at the end of the budget year is $216,000. '

il. PROGRAM-SPECIFIC ISSUES

Board of Medical Quailil'y Insurance Pilot Project Terminated

We recommend the deletion of $150,000 requested in Item 1390-046-758
requested for the Professional Performance. Pilot Project because the
project has been terminated. = ’

Chapter 955, Statutes of 1978, directed the Division of Medical Quality '
of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance to establish a pilot project to
develop a coordinated system for identifying and resolving medical qual-
~ ity-of-care issues at the local level. o

The division has issued a report on the pilot project. In the report, the
division concluded that the project was not successful in accomplishing its
goals for a variety of reasons. Specifically, the report identifies (a) reluc-

" tance on the part of hospitals, medical societies, and third party payors to
participate in the program (b) a lack-of interest in the program among
participants and (c) overwhelming logistical groblems in implementing
the projects. As a result of conclusions reflected in the report, the division
terminated the project in June 1982.

The Board of Medical Quality Assurance’s budget includes funding for
this project for both the current and budget year. Since the project has
been terminated, we recommend a reduction of $150,000 in Item 1390-046-
758, which will result ina corresponding savings to the Contingent Fund
of the Board of Medical ualig Assurance. (We anticipate apﬁroximatel,y
$145,000 will be reverted in the current year as a result of the project’s
termination.) : ‘ :

Bureau ofEmponinenf Agencies—Fund Deficit

We recommend the Bureau of Employment Agencies (Item 1300-030-
180) submit to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings (1) a revised
fee schedule and (2) an adjusted fund condition statement identifyving the
fiscal effect of implementing the revised schedule.

‘'The Governor’s Budget indicates that the Bureau of Employment Agen-
cies fund will be in a deficit condition by June 30, 1984 if no action is taken
by the bureau to increase fees or reduce spending. This deficit is estimated
at $%0_2,000. The bureau has statutory authority to increase fees administra-
tively. : : ‘ 7 _

“"We recommend that the bureau predpare (1) a revised fee schedule
prior to bud%et hearingfs, and (2) an adjusted fund condition statement
identifying the fiscal effect of implementating the revised schedule.




" its fee schedule as to

Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 161"

Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers—Potential Fund Deficit

We recommend that the Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers
(Item 1330-134-745) report to the legislative fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings on its current efforts to revise its fee schedule.

The Governor’s Budget indicates that the Board of Funeral Directors
and Embalmers will have little or no surplus in its fund at the end of
1983-84. Consequently, a fee increase or reduction in program expendi-
tures will be necessary if this board is to avoid a deficit fund condition in
the future. : :

In our Analysis of the 1981-82 Budget Bill, we found that annual fees.
~ from funeral directors account for approximately 43 percent of the reve-

nues received by the Board of Funer£ Directors and Embalmers. Yet, 83
})ercent of the board’s annual expenditures are for activities relating to

uneral directors. In contrast, embalmer fees account for 46 percent of the
board’s revenues, but only 17 percent of board expenditures are for em-
balmer-related activities. As a result, the Legislature adopted supplemen-
tal report language requiring the board to report annually to the
department, identifying its revenues and expenditures, by each license
categories. The board’s most recent report, dated January 19, 1983, indi-
cates that funeral directors account for 45 percent of the board’s fees and
66 percent of its expenditures, while embalmers account for 55 pecent of
its fees and 34 percent of its expenditures. '

In July 1982 the department indicated that the bureau could expect a
reserve of $19,000 on June 30, 1984, but would incur a deficit in the Funeral
Directors and Embalmers Fund of $199,000 in 1984-85 if a revised fee
_-schedule was not adopted in 1983-84. The major cause of this potential
deficit is the increased cost of enforcement activity associated with pre-
need funeral plans. Despite the increase, license fees have remained fixed.
..For example, in 1981-82, the board incurred costs relating to its pre-need
audit program of $192,000, but generated revenue of only $17,000.

The Governor’s Budget indicates that the board is now projecting a
- surplus of $63,000 in 1983-84. We have been unable to determine the basis
for this estimate. - ‘

The board has not developed a revised fee schedule to either address
inequities among the two licensing groups or eliminate a potential fund
deficit in the near future. As a result, we recommend that the board
report, prior to budie; hearings, on any efforts it is making (1) to revise’

ink more closely the tE)lrc:ﬁortion of revenues supplied
by embalmers and funeral directors with the proportion of total costs
;elailged to the regulation of each occupational group and (2) avoid a deficit
in 1984-85. . : .

Bureau of Automotive Repair ‘ , .

We withhold recommendation on the $12,500,000 requested for the bu-
reau’s Motor Vehicle Inspection program (Item 1150-005-420), pending - .
further analysis of the request.

The Bureau of Automotive Repair is responsible for (1) registration of
automotive repair dealers, (2) licensing of official lamp, brake, and smog
(device): inspection stations, and (3) protection of consumers through a
program of inspection and complaint handling. The bureau also is respon-
sible for supervising the change-of-ownership Vehicle Emission Inspec-
tion program in the South Coast Air Basin, in cooperation with the Air
Resources Board. In addition, Chapter 892, Statutes of 1982 (SB 33), makes




162 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

the Department of Consumer Affairs responsible for administering and
supervising a mandatory biennial Motor Vehicle Inspection Program

M\GP ) in California. The department has assigned this responsibility to
the bureau.

The bureau is requesting an appropriation of $12.5 million from the
‘Vehicle Inspection Fund to implement the provisions of Chapter 892. We
currently are preparing a comprehensive analysis of the bureau’s pro-
posal, and will submit a supplemental analysis of the request to the Legisla-
ture prior to hearings on the bureau’s budget. Pending completion of our
analysis, we withhold recommendation on the proposed amount. '
Division of Investigation—Overlap of Duties .

We withhold recommendation of the $3,371,000 requested for the Divi-
sion of Investigation (Item 1655-090-702), pending further analysis of the
request. '

~ The Sulgﬁlementa] Report to the 1982 Budget Act requires our office to

-report to the Legislature on any potential overlap between investigation
and ‘inspection services providec? by the Division of Investigation, and
investigation and inspection services provided separately by the boards
‘and bureaus in the Department of Consumer Affairs. _

We currently are still in the process of reviewing this issue, and will
submit a supplemental analysis containing our findings and recommenda-
tions to the Legislature, prior to budget hearings. Pending completion of
tlﬁatdanalysis, we withhoﬁl recommendation on the proposed budget for
the division. : - '

Division of Invesﬁgufion—Tempo}mry Help Funds Unibsfified

We recommend a reduction of $117,000 from Item 1655-090-702 because
funds allocated for temporary help in past years have consistently gone
unspent, : =

The division has maintained a temporary help blanket authorization
since 1977-78. Table 1 shows the amount appropriated, expended, and
reverted from this temporary help blanket since 1977-78. ;

Table 1
Division of Investigation Expenditures:
Temporary Help
- 1977-78 through 1982-83
Actual . Estimated
1977-78  1978-79 = 197980  1980-81  1981-82 = 1982-83°
Amount Appropriated ...  $107,000  $107,000 $120,000 . - $131,000  $139,000 $139,000

Amount Expended............ 28,000 8000 - 6,000 14,000 6,000 22,000
Amount Reverted .... 79000 99000 114000 117000 133000 - 117,000
Percent Reverted.............. 4% 93% - 95% 89% o 96% 84%

® Based on $11,000 expended for temporary help from July through December, 1982.

Table 1 shows that from 1977-78 to 1981-82, the division spent an aver-
a%e of only 11 percent of the amount appropriated for its temporary help
blanket. For the current year, the division estimates it will spend 16 per--

_cent of its appropriation for temporary help.




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 163

The budget proposes $139,000 for temporary help in 1983-84. The divi-
sion, however, is unable to explain how it will use its temporary help
blanket authorization in the budget year. '

Based on the pattern of reversions since 1977-78 we believe it is highly
unlikely that the division will spend the full amount requested for tempo-
rary help. Accordingly, we recommend reducing the blanket authoriza-
tion to $22,000—the amount expected to be spent during the current year,
for a savings of $117,000. v '
Contractor’s State License Board

We withhold recommendation on the Contractor’s State License
Board’s budget (Item 1230-020-735), pending further review of the board’s
operations and receipt of additional information. :

The budget proposes $16,174,000 for the Contractor’s State License
Board in 1983-84. This is an increase of $593,000, or 3.8 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. . .

In recent years, the board has experienced serious workload backlogs in
the areas of license application and complaint handling, Our preliminary
review of the quarterly reports submitted to our'ofgﬁce by the board
indicates that these backlogs still exist. In addition, the board has ex-
perienced delays in implementing its electronic data processing system.
Given the nature of the problems experienced by the board during the

ast several years, we withhold recommendation on the proposed budget
or the board, pending further review of the board’s operations and infgor-
mation to be provided by the board. We will prepare and submit a supple-
mental analysis of the board’s budget, prior to ﬁearings.

Bureau of Collection and Investigative Services

1. Should the Legislature reenact the Collection Agency Act, we recom-

mend that the bureau’s auditing program be eliminated, for a reduction

-of 3.5 positions and $120,000, and that license fees be.reduced to reflect
these savings. : ‘ ,

2. We recommend a reduction of $49,000 in the budget of the Private
Investigator program (Item 1210-018-769) because enforcement funds are
overbudgeted. ; S o

Provisions of Existing Law. The Bureau of Collection and Investiga-
tive Services administers two regulatory acts: (1) The Collection Agency
Act, which regulates collection agencies in order to protect consumers
from abusive collection practices or fraud, and (2) the Private Investigator
Act, which registers alarm companies, private investigators, and security
guards. All bureau programs are supported by license and registration fees
which are degosited in the Collection Agency Fund and the Private Inves-
tigators Fund. , :

Chapter 772, Statutes of 1978 (SB 1420), contained a ““sunset™ provision
which would have repealed both the Collection Agency Act and the Pri-
vate Investigator Act on July 1, 1983. To assure that the Collection Agency
Act and the Private Investigator Act were fully reviewed before the “sun-
set” provision took effect, Chapter 772 required the bureau to prepare a
statement covering its purpose, organization, and performance. Chapter
772 also: required our office to review the agency’s statement; and to
submit to the Legislature an evaluation of the agency’s performance in
carrying out the purposes of these two acts.

Chapter 1262, Statutes of 1982 (AB 3484), repealed the July 1, 1983
expiration date for the Private Investigators Act and establisilxed new
provisions for the regulation of private investigators. In addition, Chapter
1210, Statutes of 1982 (SB 673), established the Alarm Company Act, etfec-




 164 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120--1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

tive July 1, 1983. The Legislature, however, has not reenacted the Collec-
. tion Agency Act. ‘

The budget document indicates that the administration will propose
legislation to reauthorize the Collection Agency program, and that the
program’s proposed budget for 1983-84 is contingent on the enactment of
such legislation. : :

Legislative Analyst’s Report. In response to the requirement con-
tained in Chapter 722, our office submitted a report to the Legislature
entitled “A Review of the Bureau of Collection and Investigative Serv-
ices” in August 1982. ’ :

In that report, we recommended that legislation be enacted to:

(1) extend the Collection Agency Act,

(2) replace the current multi-level registration system for collection
agency owners, managers, and collectors with a system which registers
agency owners only, ‘

83) authorize the bureau to impose fines on owners whose managers
and employees are found to have committed infractions, and

(4) provide for a graduated agency fee schedule to generate sufficient
revenue to operate the collection agency program.

Bureau’s Audit Program is Ineffective. The Collection’Agency Act
requires that-all funds collected by a collection agency be placed in a trust
account. In addition, the act prohibits the use of these funds for operating
expenses. The bureau conducts audits of collection agencies to determine
compliance with this requirement. . -

Our review of the bureau’s audit program indicates that:

1. The audit program is time-consuming and costly. The bureau cur-

'rently is staffed with 3 auditors and 0.5 positions in support staff at a cost
of $120,000 in 1982-83. This represents approximately one-half of the non-
management professional staff of the bureau. The budget proposes to
continue that level of support in 1983-84. This staff performs 125 audits per
year—or approximately one audit every six working days. .

2. The audit program fails to fulfill the objectives of the program.
‘Given existing staffing levels, the bureau is able to visit the typical collec-
tion agency only once every four or five years. Our review of bureau
workload statistics indicates, however, that many agencies have not been
audited in five or six years, and some have not been audited for 10 years.
-In our judgement, site visits conducted on such an infrequent basis cannot
-effectively identify or protect against the misuse of:trust funds.

3. Audit program produces poor results. Our review of bureau records
indicates that in 1980-81, bureau auditors identified a total of 188 infrac-
tions. The majority of these infractions, however, involved administrative

. violations, such as maintaining incomplete records, employindg1 unregis-
tered employees; or failing to display a valid license. In addition, the
bureau indicates that its cost to maintain the audit program has exceeded
‘the total dollars identified out-of-trust by approximately six to-one.
-Based on these findings, we conclude that the benefits from the audit
program fail to outweight the Eros;am’s costs.; On_this basis, we recom-
mend that the audit program be discontinued and that 3.5 positions be
< deleted for-a savix;ﬁg of $120,000 to the Collection Agency Fund. This
reduction’ would allow the bureau to reduce the annual license fee
charged by approximately 50 percent; or $200 per year. As a result, we




Items 11201655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 165

further recommend that the bureau administratively reduce license fees
to reflect these savings. . '
Bureau’s Enforcement Costs Are Overbudgeted. The budget proposes
$437,000 in 1983-84 for enforcement-related expenses in the bureau’s Pri-
vate Investigator program (Item 1210-018-769). Of this amount, $94,000 is
requested to purchase investigation services from the department’s Divi-
sion of Investigation, $190,000 is to purchase legal services from the Attor-
ney General, and $153,000 is to purchase hearing time from the Office of
Administrative Hearings- (OAH) in the Department of General Services.
‘The bureau’s back-up documentation for this budget proposal, however,
indicates it will require $83,000 for investigation services from the division,
$172,000 for Attorney General services, and $133,000 for OAH services, for
a total of $388,000. This is $49,000 below the -amount proposed in the
Governor’s Budget for enforcement. The bureau cannot justify this dis-
crepancy. Accordingly, we recommend that the excess be deleted, for a
savings of $49,000 to the Private Investigator Fund. : :

Board of Landscape Architects—Zero-Based Budget Completed. (Item 1370-
- 044-757) - . ‘ S . : R
The Legislature directed the Department of Finance to zero-base the
1983-84 budget for the Board of L.andscape Architects. In complying with
this requirement, the departient fequired the board to identify program
priorities and the funding requirements related to each. As a result of this
exercise, significant savings are reflected in the board’s budget for 1983-

The budget proposes an expenditure program of $223,000 in 1983-84,
This is $59,000, or 21 percent, less than estimated current-year expendi-
tures, and reflects a reduction in personal services, operating expenses and
equipment. X : i o

Division of Consumer Services—Cooperative Development Program (ltem
1640-086-001) . . .. . S : . )

We withhold recommendation on $77,000 and 0.9 positions requested for
the Cooperative Development program in the budget year; pending re-
ceipt of a report evaluating the program’s effectiveness.

The budget proFoses $77,000 for .9 positions in 1983-84 to support the
Cooperative Development program in the Division of Consumier Services.
The program currently is staffed with 3.9 positions, at a cost of $133,000.
Theé program helps promote the formation and development of food buy-
ing clubs and cooperatives in comrmunities throu%(lxilout‘ the state.

In our Analysis of the 1981-82 Budget Bill, we acknowledged that coop-
erative buying :can help lower consumer costs. At the same time, we
suggested that once consumers become aware of the probable benefits
from cooperatives, the division’s role in promoting cooperatives should
decline. Subsequently, the Legislature adopted supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the division to conduct an evaluation of the Cooperative
Development program, and report to the Legislature by March 1, 1983 on
the effectiveness of the program. Pending receipt of the division’s report,
we withhold recommendation on the $77,000 and 0.9 positions requested
for the program. ' :




166 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS-—Conﬁnued
State Athletic Commission

We withhold recommendation on the $573,000 and 153 po&itions re-
quested for the State Athletic Commission, pending completion of a report
due to the Legislature on March 1, 1953.

The Supplemental Report of the 1952 Budget Act requires the State
Athletic Commission, in cooperation with the Department of Finance, to
“develop a proposal and initiate legislation for alternative sources of fund-
ing whic% will allow the commission to become self-supporting, and report
their plan and status of progress for implementation, to the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee and fiscal committees by October 1, 1982.” In
addition, the supplemental report requires our office to study possible
“conflicts of interest which mi&t result from establishing the commission
as a sclf-support entity,” and report our findings to the Legislature by
March 1, 1983. o

Our office received the commission’s report on December 22, 1982. The
Department of Finance informs us, however, that it did not play any role
in preparincgl the report, and does not necessarily support all of the report’s
findings and recommendations. : :

We are in the process of reviewing the commission’s report and prepar-
ing our own report, as required by the Legislature. We will present our
analysis of and recommendations on the budget proposed for the commis-
sion as part of that report. i

Hil. DEPARTMENTWIDE ISSUES

Errors In Budgeting for Salary Savings _

We recommend a reduction of $227,000 in various items because of
errors in budgeting for salary savings.

All state agencies have some: vacancies in authorized positions during
the year because of staff turnover, delay in filling new positions, or filling
positions at the beginning of the salary range. Consequently, agencies do
not receive funding for the full costs of their authorized positions. “Salary
savings” are estimated and deducted from each appropriation to account
for the difference between the cost of authorized positions and expected
expenditures for salaries and wages. S _

We reviewed the amounts of salary savings budgeted for.several boards
and commissions over a three-year period, and compared these amounts
to the amounts of salary savings actually achieved during this same period.
Our review indicates that actual salary savings, including savings on sala-
ries, benefits and temporary help, were significantly greater than the
amount historically budgeted by these boards and commissions, as dis-
cussed below. :

1. The Board of Pharmacy (Item 1490-066-767). The board is request-
ing $955,000 for personal services in 1983-84. Allowing for contingen-
cies anticipated by the board during 1983-84, our analysis indicates
that a minimum of 3.0 percent, or $22,000, in salary savings should be
%ud%eted, for a $16,000 savings to the Pharmacy Board Contingent

und. '
The board’s request reflects salary savings during the year of $6,-
000, or 0.6 percent, of its personal services budget.




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 167

For the period 1979-80 through 1981-82, the board underspent its
personal services appropriation by an average 3.7 percent, which is
significantly higher than the 0.6 percent projected for the budget
ﬁear. In addition, during the first six months of the current year, the

oard realized salary savings of $31,000, which is $25,000 more than
had been budgeted for the full year. ‘ )

2. The Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Technician Examin-
ers, Vocational Nurse Account (Item 1590-082-779). The board re-

uests $655,000 for personal services in 1983-84, in connection with
the vocational nurse component of its program. Sal savings,
however, are not reflected in this amount. A review of the board’s
expenditures for the period 1979-80 through 1981-82 indicates that

- the board underspent its personal services funds by an average of 18.7
- - percent during these three years. Based on the board’s actual experi-
ence, we recommend a reduction of $123,000 from Item 1590-082-779,
for a corresponding savings to the Board of Vocational Nurse-and

- Psychiatric Technican Examiners; Vocational Nurse Account."

3. State Athletic Commission (Item 1140-006-001), Bureau of Collection
and Investigative Services, Collection Agency Fand (Item 1200-016-
157), and the Bureau of Employment Agencies (Item 1300-030-
180). - Our review of the budgets for these three entities indicates

‘that they have not budgeted for salary savings in 1983-84.
- Based on prior year actual levels of salary savings, we recommend:
gggiggg reductions in the appropriate items, for a total savings of

Cost of Attorney -General Legal Services :

‘We recommend the Departments of Finance and Consumer Affairs
reconcile, prior to budget hearings, the differences in the amounts budget-
ed for Attorney General legal services for the boards and bureaus.

In the Supplemental Report of the 19581 Budget Act, the Li%islature
directed the Department of Finance to prepare annually a schedule which
reconciles the amounts that state departments propose to spend on Attor-
ney General legal services, and the amount of legal services that the
Attorney General proposes to provide. This requirement was prompted
by numerous discrepancies in the Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 and prior
years. o

The reconciliation schedule prepared by the Department of Finance
indicates that the Department of Justice (DOJ) will provide legal services
for the Department of Consumer Affairs estimated to cost $5,021,000 in
1983-84. This schedule also‘indicates that the Department of Consumer .
Affairs budget contains $5,086,000 to reimburse DOJ forlegal services. This
is $65,000 more than the amount reflected in the Justice budget. The
Department of Finance explains that the difference is necessary because
actual services %rovidedby DOJ in prior years consistently exceed the
level budgeted by DOJ. ©~ - :

In our review of the Department of Consumer Affairs’ budget, we found
that the amount requested for Attorney General legal services is $5,446,-
000. This is $360,000 more than the amount which the Department of
Finance’s reconciliation schedule indicates the department has budgeted
for this purpose. The Department of Finance has not explained the dis-
crepancy between its estimates, and the amount actually reflected in the
budget for the department. . A : o
- We recommend that the Departments of Finance and Consumer Affairs




168 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued |
reconcile the discrepancy and report the results to the Legislature, prior

to budget hearings. -

Cost of Administrative Hearings :

We recommend that legislation be enacted to assess unsuccessful liti-
gants for the cost of hearings held by the Office of Administrative Hear-
ings, for a potential savings to various funds of up to $1,920,000 annually.

Under the Administrative Procedures Act, the Office of Administrative
Hearings (OAH) in the Department of General Services conducts hear-
ings, on a reimbursement basis, for the boards and bureaus of the depart-
ment (as well as for numerous other state agencies). when requested to

~do so. The boards and bureaus of the department request that hearings be
held whenever (1) a licensee seeks redress from an administrative deci-
sion of a board or-bureau, or (2) a board or bureau seeks to take action
against a licensee under the provisions.of the various occupational licens-
ing laws which they administer. T o _

- Existing law requires the boards and bureaus to pay the full cost of the
hearings. The only portion of this cost which may be recovered is a portion
of the transcript preparation expense, which may be passed through to

arties who request transcrigts., Although the exact percentage varies
rom agency to agency in the department, the boards and bureaus normal-
ly have their decisions upheld approximately 90 percent of the time.

* In superior and municipal courts, civil litigants are required to pay a fee
when they file an action. In most counties; a portion of that fee is used to
partially ‘offset the cost of providing: court reporters. In addition, various
courts charge for the actual costs of reporters, juries, transcripts, and other
expenses.: ; . 3 , .

Similar charges could be imposed by the boards and bureaus on those
requesting a hearing. Imposition of such fees would transfer the cost of a
hearing from the state to the party which initiates these costs. Additional-
ly, charging litigants for the cost of their hearings could discourage frivo-
lous " appeals.” However, in order to -avoid ‘penalizing persons  for
challenging erroneous decisions, and thereby discouraging them from
doing so, assessments should only be levied in cases where the board’s and
bureau’s decision is upheld. Additionally, the boards and bureaus could be
authorized to waive all or a portion of the fees if the litigant can démon-

‘strate a financial hardship. - ,

‘For-1983-84, the boards and bureaus of the department have budgeted

a total. of $2,180,000 for OAH hearing costs. If the boards and bureaus

~charged litigants for hearing costs in 90 percent of these cases, they would

collect approximately $1,962,000 annually to cover OAH charges. _

.~ For the reasons given above, we recommend the enactment of legisla-

tion requiring that unsuccessful litigants be assessed the actual costs of the

administrative hearings held pursuant to their request, for. a potential
savings of up to $1,962,000 annually to various special funds.

~Overbudgeted Operating Expenses o
We recomimend reductions in various items due to overbudgeting for
operating expenditures for a total savings of $239,600. :
. Our analysis indicates that many of the agencies within the department
have requested funds for operating expenses which either lack adequate
- justification: or are overbudgeted. A brief description of our findings, by
agency, follows. ' s




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES /- 169

1. Board of Accountancy (Item 1120-001-704). 'The board has budget-
ed for a word processor. The State Administrative Manual contains stand-
ards and guidelines relating to the purchase and use of office automation
equipment, including word processing systems. These guidelines are de-
signed to (1) minimize the proliferation of noncompatible equipment and
software, (2) facilitate the integration of office automation equipment
with central data processing systems, and (3) ensure that acquisitions for
data processing equipment are based on a feasibility study report. The
Department of Consumer Affairs indicates that the board’s proposed pur-
chase would not be compatible with its central data processing system. In
~ addition, neither the board nor the Department of Consumer Affairs has
prepared a feasibility study report before the board made its request. As

afrgflu&c)bwe recommend the deletion of the requested funds for a savings
of $7,000. , .

2. State Athletic Commission (Item 1140-006-001). The commnission is
requesting $1,000 for one 35 mm camera for use during boxing events to-
develop instructional materials to be used in training referees. The com-
mission indicates that it currently uses slides provided to it from the press.
The commission is unable to document the benefits to be gained from
taking its own photographs, rather than using those taken by professional
photographers employed by newspapers. Accordingly, we. recommend
this request be deleted from the commission’s budget. : _ .

3. Board of Barber Examiners (Item 1160-010-713). The board is re-
questing $7,600 to purchase an additional subcompact car in 1983-84 for
its inspection program. The Department of General Services indicates,
however, that the 1983-84 price for subcompact 4-door sedans is $5,800,
not the $7,600 budgeted by the board. As a result, we recommend $1,800
be deleted from the board’s budget. L ‘

*4. Board of Cosmetology (Item 1240-022-738) (a) Chapter 965, Stat-
" utes of 1982 (SB 1975), revises requirementsregarding recent training and
practical experience as a prerequisite for board licensure. In ‘addition, -
Chapter 965 extends the conditions under which the board may take
disciplinary action to implement provisions of the Cosmetology Act.

The board is requesting $67,000 and 2.1 additional positions to-imple-
ment this statute. When SB 1975 was heard by the fiscal committees, the
department stated that the bill would result in increased costs of $33,000
to the Board of Cosmetology Contingent Fund in 1983-84 and each subse-

uent fiscal year. When the Legislature considered and passed SB 1975, it
id so with the understanding that the bill would cost $33,000 annually, not -
the $67,000 the board has budgeted. , v : .

Our analysis indicates the original estimate: of $33,000.is sufficient to
fund the provisions of Chapter 965. As a result, we recommnend a reduction
of $34,000 from the board’s appropriation. : S c

(b): The budget proposes $47,000 for Attorney General legal services to
the board in 1983-84. Table 2 shows the amounts appropriated to the board
for these services, as well as the amounts reverted, since 1979-80.. -

Table 2 shows that the board has reverted an average of $37,000 annual-
ly, or 58 percent of the amounts appropriated, for legal services since
1979-80. We recommiend a reduction of 50 percent,-or $23,000, in the.
amount budgeted for Attorney General services to more accurately re-
flect actual spending levels for the prior years. - ‘ '




170 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1120-1655
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUM_ER -AFFAIRSfConiinued

‘Table 2

: Board of Cosmetology
- Expenditures for Legal Services

“Actual Estimated

: a : 1979-80 1950-81- 1981-82 1982-83

Amount AppPropriated......o.iirsimiciiivine -~ $60,000 - 864,000 $69,000 $45,000
Amount Expended ivsssessersemanrssionninoris 21,000 17,000 23,000 28,000 *

AOUDE Reverted.......ommcoe 39000 47000 46000 17,000
# Based on actual éxpenses incurred for ]uly through Deéember 1982.

(¢) The board is requesting $1,800 in the budget year to purchase nine
cameras which will be used by the department’s Division of Investigation.
 The board indicates that these cameras would be used to identify code
violations on the part of cosmetology establishments.in the course of divi-
sion inspections. The division’s budget indicates, however, that the divi-
sion is requesting eight cameras, at a total cost of $2,888. The ‘board’s
, re?uest,,therefore, is unnecessary and we recommend that the funds be

deleted for'a savings of $1,800: T _ _ :

5. -Board of Medical Quality Assurance (Item 1390-046-758). - (a) The
Medical Board’s proposed budgetincludes a request to replace 14 automo-
bileés in its current fleet with subeompact vehicles. The total amount of the
board’s re(lluest is $105,000, or $7,500 per vehicle. The 1983-84 price guide-
lines developed by the Department. of General Services indicate that the
appropriate price for subcompact automobiles is $5,800. We, therefore,
recommend a reduction of $24,000. . E . S

(b) Additionally, the board’s budget includes $391,000 for rent. The
department’s Business Services Office indicates that the board’s rent will
be $357,000 during 1983-84. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of
$34,000, for a-savings to the Contingent Fund of the Board of Medical
Quality Assurance. R 5 ' : S

'6. Division of Administration. (Item 1655-090-702). The division pro-
vides centralized services such as accounting, budgeting, and personnel to
the various agencies within the department. Workload within the division
is expected to.increase when the Bureau of Automotive Repair begins
reorganizing current staff and hires additional- staff to implement Ch
892/82 (SB 33). i R B

The division has proposed 16 limited-term and one permanent position
to handle the anticipated workload increase. The division indic¢ates that
these positions will be located within. its current allocated space. .

A review of the division’s budget indicates that rent for these positions
" has been double-budgeted. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of .

$31,000 for a corresponding savings to the Consumer Affairs Fund.

- - 7. Division of Consumer Services (Item 1640-086-001). - (a) The divi-
‘sion is requesting $322,000 for support of its research and special projects

- component for 1983-84. The division indicates that $294,000 of this amount

will be spent as follows: $206,000 for personal services and operating ex-
enses, and $88,000 for the Golden State Senior Discount Program. The
givision,i's unable to identify how the remaining $28,000 will be used.
Therefore, we recommend the deletion of this amount, for a savings of
$28,000 to the General Fund. ,
(b) The Golden State Senior Discount Program was established by
Chapter 31, Statutes.of 1980 (AB 1248), with a “sunset” clause for Decem-
ber 31, 1982. The program was extended by the Older Californians Act




Items 1120-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 171

(Chapter 912, Statutes of 1980). The ¥>ro am’s objective is to provide
technical assistance to communities to facilitate the development of local
discount programs. ‘

The division is requesting $88,000 from the General Fund to implement
the program in the budget year. Of the amount requested, $14,000 would
be used to contract with senior citizens to act as local program coordina-
tors. Our review of the program and discussions with local officials indicate
that the duties of the proposed “contract personnel” currently are being

rovided by volunteers. As a result, we recommend that these funds be
geleted, for a savings of $14,000.

(c¢) The Division of Consumer Services and the Division of Administra-
tion jointly subscribe to a computerized legislative monitoring service to
assist in tracking bills of interest to the department. The Division of Con-
sumer Services’ share of the cost for this contract in the budget year is
$2,000. The division’s budget, however, requests $5,000 for the contract. As
a result, we recommend a reduction of $3,000.

8. Various Agencies. Our review indicates that six agencies within the
department have requested funds to buy copiers in the budget year. These
requests are displayed in Table 3. The table also shows each agency’s
projected workload in terms of the number of copies of materials to‘{;e
made per month. Discussions with the Department of General Services
(DGS) staff indicate that different-sized cgﬁiers are available to accom-
modate different volumes of work. Specifically, copiers which are capable
of reproducing up to 8,000 and 12,000 copies per month are available at
$2,000 and $3,000 each, respectively. Based on these price estimates, we
project that costs will be lower than the amounts requested by the various
agencies, as shown in Table 3. Accordingly, we recommend the six items
be reduced by the corresponding amounts for a total reduction of $37,000.

Table 3

Amount and Number of Copiers Requested by Various Agéncies
(dollars in thousands) ’

Projected
Estimated Costs
Number Number Amount . based on ' Recom-
: ’ of  ofCopies in DGS  mended
Board Jrem Copiers * Per Month - Budget  Price  Reduction

1. Board of Architectural Examiners ..  1130-004-706 1 1,000 $6 $2 $4
2. Bureau of Employment Agencies.... - 1300-030-180 1 8,000 6 2 4
3. Board of Fabric Care ......ccuveurrione 1320-034-745 1 8,000 6 -2 - 4
4, Structural Pest Control Board 1530-074-775 ~1° 710,000 6 - 3 3.
5. Division of Investigation ......... . 1655-090-702 2 12,000 12 6 6
6. Division of Administration 1655-090-702 5

9000 31 15 16

Continuving Education Report ' g

The Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act re%ﬁred the Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs to evaluate and report to the Legislature by
November 15, 1982, on the effectiveness, costs, and benefits of ‘existing
continuing education requirements. The department’s report was not sub-
mitted to the Legislature until January 1, 1983. As a result we will present
an evaluation of the report and comments on the subject of continuing
education during subcemmittee hearings.




172 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ’ Item 1700

State and Consumer Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

Itemn 1700 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund : Budget p. SCS 71
Requested 1983-84 st eerneseessnssssenssserasssessssssmansivsseisssemmesssrmmmeseneneee $8,327,000
Estimated 1982-83.........cccceveereereneerierierenssesesensosssaniseiossesssssasionss 7,980,000
AcCtUal 198182 ......ccooevirrverrerrrierrereereirnincerensressessseassssssinnsnses eeenieess 8,813,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $347,000 (44 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........c.emeeeeeecsmensissivsmmmniiens $243,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund . Amount
1700-001-001-—Support ! General : : $8,327,000
1700-001-890—Support _ Federal Trust (1,852,000)

: L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Consulting Contracts. Reduce by $243,000 (Item 1700-001- 173
001 General Fund). Recommend reduction in funding be-
cause department has provided no justification for proposed
" consulting contracts. :
- 2. Recovering Administrative Costs. Recommend that legis- 174
-lation be enacted: (1) Requiring the department to recover
its processing costs out of monetary settlements and dam-
ages awarded; (2) Depositing all such recoveries in the Gen-
eral Fund (Potenual increase m General Fund revenues:
$1.5 million).

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT -

The Department of Fair Employment and Housing enforces laws which
promote equal opportunity in housing, employment, and public accom-
4modat10ns These laws proh1b1t discrimination on the basis of race, reli-

ion, creed, national origin, ancestry, sex, marital status, phys1cal
andicaps, medical conditions, and age.

The department consists of two divisions:

1. Prevention and elimination of discrimination in emp]oyment and
~ housing which seeks to promote eq]I:;lu;pPOrtumty and to improve social

relationships by preventing and ating discrimination in employ-
ment, housing, public accommodations.

9. General administration which provides budget, accountmg, person-
‘nel and other administrative support services.

“The department has 258.6 autEonzed posmons in the current year.

‘ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $8, 327 000 from the General
‘Fund for support of the Department of Fair: Employment and Housing
(DFEH) in 1983-84. This is $347,000, or approximately 4 percent, over
estimated current-year ex endltures This increase, however, does not
‘take into account the added cost of any salary or staff benefits i increase that




Item 1700 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 173

may be approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes expenditures from all sources, including federal
funds and reimbursements, of $10,203,000 in 1983-84. This is an increase
of $273,000 or 2.7 percent over estimated current-year expenditures.

Table 1 presents a summary of department expenditures, by program
and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1983. It
shows that the General Fund appropriation finances ?proxdmatell:sz
percent of the department’s expenditures, while the Federal Trust Fund
apmpriation supports about 18 percent. ‘ \ -

ong the principal changes reflected in the department’s proposed
1983-84 budget are (1) the termination of the Governor’s Task Force on
Civil Rights, (2) the abandonment of excess leased office space in San
* Francisco, (3) the deletion of two professional positions, and (4) establish-
ment of four clerical positions to adjust for prior staffing reductions.

Table 1

Department of Fair Employment and Housin
. Budget Summary o : )
(dollars in thousands) : -

 Actual Estimated = Proposed Change

Program Expenditures wo 1981-82 1982-83*° 1983-84  Amount - Percent
Enforcement of Anti-discrimi- S ' ' )
nation Laws ....ccocmemvinioorenns $8,521 $8,563 - $9,082- $519 60
Fair Employment and Housing <
Commission ® ........... B ) — S - -
Administrative Services. 1,793 1,281 1121 - —160 —125.
Governor’s Task Force o il | R : i
RIGHLS tovvvievserssiossinrmssrassonssvassees ‘215 86 - -8 T =100.0
Total Expenditures.............. $11,090 $9,930 .. $10,203 $273 @27
Source of Funds o . )
General Fund......oeececereniirereinne '$8813 . $7,980 $8,327 $347 . 43
Federal Trust Fund .. 2,084 1,852 1,852 — —_
Reimbursements .......c.c.ecouusenns 193 98 A -4 =755
“Total Funds Available ........ $11,090 $9,930 $10,203 - $273. en
Personnel-years ........... NS ] © . 2586 . 2574 12 —

® Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 pércen_t unallotment directed by Executive .
Order D-1-83. G : : Lo

b Funding for the commission for '1982-83 and 1983-84 is'shown in the budget display. for the Fair'
Employment and Housing Commission. (Item 1705) because, pursuant to Ch. 625/81, the commission
was severed from DFEH and established as a separate independent entity.

: thdocuvmenied’c‘on;ulﬁng -Exbehses e D N : -
' We recommend a deletion of $243,000 in General Fund support (Item
1700-001-001) requested for consulting expenses because the need for

these funds has not been established. - ; S
The department’s budget includes $243,000 for consulting and profes-
sional services. This is the same amount budgeted for the current year.
At the time this Analysis was prepared; the department had not pro-
vided justification for t{e amount gudgeted for consulting services in
either the current year or the budget year. Without any clear documenta-
“tion of the need for these funds, we have no basis for recommending that
they be a%proved. Furthermore, including funds for unspecified purposes
‘in the Budget Bill prevents legislative review and control of fund alloca-




174 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1700

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING—Continued

tions in the budget. Accordingly, we recommend a $243,000 reduction in’
the amount requested for consulting contract expenses, for a General
Fund savings of $243,000 in Item 1700-001-001.

Recovering Administrative Costs Out of Seitlements and Damages Collected

We recommend that legislation be enacted (1) requiring DFEH to.
recover its actual investigative and administrative costs for each case that
results in a monetary settlement or awarded damages for the complainant
and (2) depositing all such recoveries in the General Fund (potential $1.5
million in additional revenues).

Under existing law the department receives and investigates complaints
regarding violations of the state’s antidiscrimination laws. If a complaint
is found meritorious, DFEH will proceed, on behalf of the complainant,
to rectify the violation by seeking appropriate corrective or compensatory
action. If the case cannot be resolveg informally, the department may file
a formal ‘“‘accusation” against the cited party. Formal accusations are
heard by an administrative law judge (ALJ) who makes findings of fact,
issues a decision on the complaint, and assesses damages if warranted. The
ALJ decision on the case as well as the award of damages, are subsequently
reviewed by the Fair Employment and Housing Commission for adoption,
modification, or rejection.

Complainants represented by DFEH do not pay, nor does the depart-
ment collect, any er)es to cover the cost of DFEH services in processing
cases.

Monetary Awards to Complainants. A DFEH case may be resolved by
an offer and acceptance of a cash settlement, or by an award of damages
by the Fair Employment and Housing Commission. According to DFEH
records, approximately 16 percent of all cases closed each year since 1979~
80 have been resolved in a manner that involves a monetary settlement
or damages award. , .

Table 2 shows the total number of cases closed each year from 1979-80
through the first half of 1982-83. The table also indicates the total number
of cases closed that involved monetary awards. For example, during 1980-
81, the department reports that 1,253, or nearly 16 percent of its total case
closures, were resolved by monetary settlement or the award of damages.
In the current year, 647 (16 percent) of all cases closed through December
1982 involved some form of monetary compensation for the complainant.

Based on DFEH case management history, we estimate that approxi-
mately 1,250 (16 percent) of the 7,880 cases the department reports it will
close in 1983-84 will involve a monetary settlement or damages award.

Table 2
Department of Fair Employment and Housing
Anti-discrimination Cases Closed

1982-83 1983-84
g 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82  (Six Months) (Projected)
Cases settled (monetary) .........veeeiveess 1,138 1253 1,484 647 1,250°

Cases settled (nonmonetary) .......o.eeee... 1,011 1,018 446 799°
Cases closed by other means.... 5,773 . 6,121 2,889 5.831*%
Total cases closed .....vvivnrrcariionens 8,037 9,223 3,982 7,880




Item 1700 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 175

Table 3 displays the total amounts of settlements and damages that have
been awarded to complainants since 1979-80. The table also shows the
average award per case during this period. We have estimated the total
amount of awards and the average award per case in 1983-84, based on
data provided by the DFEH. In the budget year, we estimate that awards
will average $8,326 per case.

Table 3

Department of Fair Empioyment and Housing
. Awards Obtained from Settled
Antidiscrimination Cases

1952-83 1983-84

1979-80 1950-81 1981-82 (Six Months)  (Projected)
Total Cases Settled
Involving Monetary
AWards ...neresreonenn, 1,138 1,253 1,484 647 1,250°
Amount Awarded ............ $6917,396  $8,073,535 $8,296,566 $9,830,099 $10,407,500 *
Average Award Per Case $6,078 $6,443 $5,591 $15,193 $8,326 °

® Legislative Analyst projection, based on DFEH data.

Case Processing Costs. In April 1982, the department reported to the
Legislature that its processing costs averaged $1,190 per case. The depart-
ment was unable to provide an estimate of average case processing costs
for 1983-84. Based on the average for April 1982, we estimate that the
department will require approximately $1.5 million to investigate the
1,250 cases that are l%(ely to lI)Je resolved during 1983-84 in a manner that
involves monetary compensation. The department’s expenses-—$1.5 mil-
lion—are equivalent to approximately 14 percent of the total amount

awarded to successful complainants.

Processing Costs Could Be Funded Without Reducing Compensatory
Awards to Complainants. Our review of this budget indicates that the
department’s investigative and administrative costs could be recouped
out of the amounts paid by the targets of discrimination complaints, with-
out reducing the size of the awards to the complainants.

Currently, cost recovery is authorized in antitrust cases involving repre-
sentation by the Attorney General (Section 16750 of the Business and
Professions Code). If DFEH were authorized to seek reimbursement for
its actual costs of processing cases, the department’s reliance on annual
General Fund support could be substantially reduced. To assure that these
recoveries do not come at the expense of the complainants, the depart-
ment could request that reimbursement for its processing costs be added
to the awards made to those filing complaints.

Furthermore, in cases that are settled outside of adjudicatory proceed-
ings the department could seek recovery of its own direct costs as part of
the negotiated settlement amount, but exclusive of any amount directly
compensating the complainant for injuries suffered.

Accordingly, we recommend the enactment of legislation requirin
DFEH to recover its actual investigative and administrative costs for eac
case that results in a monetary settlement or the award of damages by

‘requesting that these costs be assessed separately. v
- Further, we recommend that the department be required to account

for, and transfer to the General Fund all monies recovered by DFEH

pursuant to this requirement. We estimate that implementation of this




176 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ' Item 1705

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING—Continued
recommendation will result in approximately $1.5 million in additional

General Fund revenues in '1983-84.
. FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION

Item 1705 from the General
Fund : » Budget p. SCS 74

Requested 1983-84
Estimated 1982-83............ccccrvrerrnene.
Actual 1981—82 ..................................................................................
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $31,000 (+5 percent) :
Total recommended reduction ........ rersesessererssnsessestenerensensassarene -$82,000

8 Funding included in the budget display for the Department of Fair Employment and Housing (Item
1700).

. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pa;: '
1. Commission Staffing. Reduce Item 1705-001-001 by 177
$39,000. Recommend ‘deletion of two positions because

- workload volume does not justify existing staffing level.

o O Staff Support Services. Reduce Item 1705-001-001 by 178
$43,000. Recommend reduction of $43,000 because ac-
counting, budgeting, business, and personnel services can
be obtained for a lesser amount.

| GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

. The Fair Employment and Housing Commission establishes overall pol-
1cy pursuant to state law which prohibits discrimination in employment,
housing, and public accommodations on the basis of race, religion, creed,
color, national origin, sex, mantal status, physical handlcap, medical condl-
tion, and age.

The commission carries out its statutory mandate through five func-
tions.

(1) Adjudicatory, Proceedings
The cominission hears formal accusations filed by the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing, and issues decisions in these

' cases.. . '

(2) Judicial Reviews of Commission Decisions
Commission staff assists the Attorney General when commission
decisions are appealed to the superior and appellate courts.

(3) Invesbgatzon Hearings
The commission conducts fact-finding hearings on selected matters
involving illegal discriminatory activity.

(4) Regulatory Hearings e
Section 12935 of the Governinent Code authonzes the commission
to promulgate regulations and standards to implement the state’s
antidiscrimination statutes.




Item 1705 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 177

(5) Amicus Curiae Activity . - :
The commission prepares and submits legal briefs in cases involving
issues related to the commission’s jurisdiction. E

The commission is composed of seven members appointed by the Gov-
ernor to four-year terms. ‘

Prior to January 1982, funding for the commission was provided through
the Department of Fair Employment and Housing. Chapter 625, Statutes
of 1981, established the commission as an independent entity. Conse- -
%ugntly, funding for the commission is shown separately in the 1983-84

udget. .
- The commission has 13.5 authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $613,000 from the General
Fund to support the Fair Employment and Housing Commission in 1983
84. This represents an increase of $31,000, or 5 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. This amount will increase further if any salary
or staff benefits increases are approved for the budget year.

This 5 percent increase consists of budget year adjustments for staff
‘benefits, standard price increases, and an increase in rent for office space
due to the transfer of commission staff from Sacramento to San Francisco.

Commis;ion Overstaffed

. We recommend the deletion of two positions that are not justified by
projected workload, for a General Fund savings of $39,000.

The commission staff currently is composed of 7 attorneys (one of which

~ serves as Executive Legal Affairs Secretary), 4.5 legal secretary-stenogra-

_ Fhers, 1 business services officer and temporary staff (law clerks) equiva-.

ent to one personnel-year. The staff estimates that during the current
year, it will produce 40 commission decisions, assist the Attorney General -
in 10 cases before superior and appellate courts, conduct one investigative
hearing and hold one hearing on commission regulations. A similar vol-
ume of workload is expected in 1983-84.

.Our review indicates that based on anticipated workload, this agency is
overstaffed. : :

. During legislative hearings on the 1981-82 Budget Bill, the commission
justified its request for 3.5 additional positions (2.5 attorneys and 1 clerical
assistant) on the basis that it anticipated a 50 percent-to-100 percent work-
load increase in 1981-82. Specifically, the commission expected to receive

. between 50 and 70 appeals from Department of Fair Employment and
Housing (DFEH) administrative hearings. The commission’s staff estimat-
ed that it would receive approximately 70 apt%eals in 1982-83. We support-
ed this staff augmentation based on the commission’s workload
projections. ‘ :

The additional workload, however, did not materialize. In fact, accord-
ing to the performance measures reported in the 1983-84 budget, the
number of appeals to the commission in 1982-83 is only 21 percent above
the 1980-81 ‘l)evel. Table 1 summarizes the changes in workload and in
staffing. .

Prior to the increase in staff attorneys during 1981-82, we estimate that

-each commission attorney handled an average of 7.3 cases annually. Cur-
rently, each staff attorney handles an average of only 5.7 cases annually.
This represents an average reduction in caseload per attorney of 20 per-
cent. In order to bring the number of staff attorneys more into line with
the number of appeals filed with the commission, we recommend ap-




178 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1705

FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION—Continved

proval for 6 attorneys, or one less than currently authorized. Given the
current attorney-to-secretary ratio, this would allow a reduction of one-
half secretary-stenographer postion.

We, therefore, recommend the deletion of one staff attorney position
and one-half secretary position that are not justified by existing or an-
Bxézlil))ated workload, for a General Fund savings of $39,000 (Item 1705-001-

Table 1

Fair Employment and Housing Commission .
Workload and Staffing Summary

198081 198182  1982-83  1983-84

Number of appeals to FEHC ..... . 33 40 40 40
Number of staff attorneys 45 7 7 7
Average appeals per attorney 7.3 5.7 5.7 59

Support Services Not Cost-Effective

‘We recommend a General Fund reduction of $43,000 (Item 1705-001-
001), because accounting, budgeting, business, and personnel services can
be obtained for less than the budgeted amount.

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $63,000 for accounting,
budgeting; businéss, and personnel services in 1983-84. This amount con-
sists of: (a) $45,000 for one proposed staff position (and related operating
expenses) to provide business and personnel services, and (b) $18,000 to
contract with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing for ac-
counting and budgeting services.

Our analysis indicates this is not a cost-effective arrangement for obtain-
ing these services in 1983-84.

The Contracted Fiscal Services Unit (CFS) in the Department of Gen-
eral Services currently provides accounting, budgeting, and business serv-
ices to smaller state agencies. The CFS clients neral?y have budgets that
are not large enough to warrant maintaining I%J]l—time staff position (s) to
provide these fiscal services, making it more cost-effective for them to
contract for these services.

The CFS estimates that it could provide the accounting, budgeting, and
business services for the commission in 1983-84 at a cost of approximately
$17,000. In addition, the Personnel Services Unit of the Department of
General Services estimates that it could provide personnel services sup-
port to the commission at an annual cost of $3,000. Therefore, if the com-
mission were to contract with these Department of General Services units
for these support services, it would require approximately $20,000 in 1983~
84. This amount is $43,000 less than the amount requested in the budget
for 1983-84. On this basis, we recommend that the commission either
contract with the Department of General Services for the needed support,
or modify its contract with the Department of ‘Fair Employment and
glousing to obtain these support services in 1983-84 at a cost not to exceed

20,000.

In either case, the proposed staff position is not justified on a fiscal basis.
At the time this Analysis was prepared, no formal justification had been
presented to the Legislature for the permanent establishment of this posi-
tion in 1983-84. No “Budget Change Proposal” (BCP) has been submitted
by the commission or the Department of Finance, as is required by the




Item 1710 ' STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 179

State Administrative Manual for all proposed new positions. Without a
statement from the commission documenting either the need for, or the
potential cost-effectiveness of, the new. position, we have no basis for
recommending that the position be approved. Accordingly, we recom-
mend a General Fund reduction of $43,000 (Item 1705-001-001), and sug-
gest that the commission obtain needed accounting, budgeting, business,
and personnel services using the $20 000 remammg in the budget for th1s
purpose. :

- State and Consumer Serwces Agency
OFFICE OF THE STATE FlRE MARSHAL o

Item 1710 from the General

Fund | | " Budgetp. SCS75
Requested 198384 ..........ivrvuivienenenenns R TAHE. s $4,171,000
T e 4,002,000

Actual 198182 ..cicuvrvitrrninnvivensrsniivisnsersnasisesinesesons Crvisernenrespernninre | 3,974,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary : ‘
increases) $169,000 - (+4.2 percent) R
Total recommended reduct10n ....... e - $142,000

*The t total estunated expendxture for 1982-83 does not reﬂect the 2 percent una]lotment dn'ected by
Executive Order D-1-83. . . .

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pa;e
1. Allocation 01' Cost Increases. “Reduce Item 1710- 001-001 by 181
- $25,000 and increase reimbursements by $25,000. Recom-
mend reduction in General Fund - support to properly allo-
cate cost increases to reimbursement-related activities.
Further recommend that the office and the Department of
Finance develop a method to accurately allocate office
overhead costs to all programs (potential General Fund sav-
ings in excess of :$100,000).

2. Hospital Safety Standards, Reduce Item 1710-001-001 by 182
$47,000 and increase reimbursements by $47,000. Recom-
mend shift in funding source because work prev10us1y fund-
ed from General Fund w1ll be paid for. under an mteragency '
agreement.

3. Pipeline Safety. Program Withhold recommendatlon on 183
$235,000 of reimbursement-related act1v1l:{) pending -(a)
clarification of funding mechanism and (b) adoptlon of
regulations defining agency responsibilities.

4. Increased Listing Fees. ' Reduce Item 1710-001-001 by $70,- 184
000 and increase reimbursements by $70,000. -Recommend
reduction in General Fund support to reflect increased fees '

- _in building materials listing program. :

-5. Inspection of State-Leased Facilities. Recommend thatin- 184
teragency agreement between Department of General-
Services and the office providing for in (i)echon and plan
review of state-leased space be contlnue




180 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1710
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of the State Fire Marshal is responsible for protecting life and
property from fire. It does this: , o

+ By developing, maintaining, and enforcing fire safety standards for all

state-owned/occupied structures, all educational and institutional
-facilities, public assembly facilities, organized camps, and buildings
over 75 feet in height.

« By developing, maintaining, and enforcing controls for portable fire
extinguishers, explosives, fireworks, decorative materials, fabrics and
wearing apparel.

Office activities are carried out through two programs. The first pro-

gram, Public Fire Safety, consists of (1) enforcement, and (2) analysis and

evelopment. The second program, Administration, grovi es policy guid-
ance and administrative support to the Public Fire Safety program. The
office was budgeted 113.9 positions in the current year to carry out these
activities. In addition, 1.5 positions were established administratively to
implement recent legislation, for a total of 115.4 positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,171,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Office of the State Fire Marshal in 1983-84. This
is an increase of $169,000, or 4.2 percent, over estimated current-year
General Fund expenditures. Total proposed expenditures for 1983-84,
including reimbursements are $5,487,000, as compared to $5,007,000 in the
current year, an increase of 9.6 percent. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the bud%elat
ﬁear. In addition to continuing the office’s 113.9 authorized positions, the

udget proposes a net increase of 6 positions related to program changes.

Table 1

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes
{in thousands)

General  Federal ~ Reim- .
Fund® Funds - bursements ~ Total®

1982-83 Revised Expenditures ......iomerersersessisessnse $4,002 -$31 $974 $5,007
Baseline Adjustments: ]
Merit salary adjustment ; 43 - — LX)
Price increase . 95 - — 95
Retirement adjustment ) 140 - —_ 140
Shift cargo tank program to CHP ..., -02 — ~13 —-165
Deduct one-time expenditures.............cureeess =17 =31 — —48
Deduct administrative program additions — — -62 ~62
Proposed Program Changes:
Hospital safety standards — - 86 86
Automatic extinguishing SyStems .....ressssossenes — —_ 69 69
Pipeline safety ; - —_ 235 235
Fire safety products listing - — 87 87
Total Adjustments ............... - $169 —$31 .. $342 $480
1983-84 Proposed Expenditures ....immmmisenises $4,171 —.  $1316 $5,487

#The total estimated expenditure for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by
Executive Order D-1-83. .




Item 1710 ‘ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 181

Table 1 summarizes the adjustments and proposed changes reflected in
the budget. As shown in the table, the proposed budget changes include
a $169,000 increase in General Fund support and a $342,000 increase in
reimbursement-related activities. SRR S ‘

The most significant changes proposed in the office’s budget are (1) the
transfer of the cargo tank inspection program from the Fire Marshal to the
California Highway Patrol and (2) the addition of four new programs.

Cargo Tank 'Inspevction ‘

Chapter 1255, Statutes of 1982, shifted the responsibility for the enforce-
ment of cargo tank regulations and the inslfctiOn and registration of cargo
tanks to the Hgfhway Patrol. Previously, the Fire Marshal had receiVe(f a
$92,000 General Fund appropriation to carry out this work in 1982-83. The
act also authorizes the Air Resources Board (ARB) to contract with the
patrol for inspecting and certifying vagor recovery systems on gasoline
cargo tanks. In past years, the Fire Marshal had performed this service for
the ARB on a reimbursement basis, at a cost of $73,000. Five positions
related to this program will be eliminated. . o

New Programs .

Additional funding of $404,000—all from reimbursements—is proposed
for four new programs: ‘ E :

1. Hospital Safety Standards—The Hospital Seismic Safety Act of 1982
(Ch 303/82) requires the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Devel-
opment to contract with the Fire Marshal to review plans and specifica-
tions for and conduct inspections of new hospital construction and
alterations. The budget includes $86,000 in reimbursements and two posi-
tions for this work. _ . o .

2. Automatic Fire Extinguishing Systems—The budget includes $69,000
in reimbursements and two positions for the implementation of the auto-
matic fire extinguishing systems licensing program (Ch 699/82). The Fire
Marshal is required to adopt and administer refgulations for. servicinj,
testing, and maintaining automatic systems, and for s
who perform the work. :

3. Pipeline Safety—Chapter 861, Statutes of 1981, gave the State Fire
Marshal regulatory .authority over-intrastate hazardous liquid pipelines.
Two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) of reimbursement-
related activity and five positions are proposed in the budget year for this
program. : ‘

4. Fire Safety Products Listing—Under the provisions of Ch 1322/82,
the Fire Marshal is authorized to evaluate; test, approve, disapprove and

list fire safety tﬁroduct's. He is further authorized to establish and collect
fees to cover the cost of the program. Reimbursements in the amount of
$87,000 and two positions are included in the office’s 1983-84 budget for
activities related to this program. o

licensing individu

Cost Increases Not Properly Allocated . '

We recommend a reduction of $25,000 in General Fund support, and a
-corresponding Increase in reimbursements, to properly allocate cost in-
- ‘crea$es among programs. We further recommend the adoption of supple-
“‘mental report language directing the office to develop a reasonable and

accurate method for allocating overhead costs to all programs.




182 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1710

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continved

The State Administrative Manual (SAM) directs state agencies which
perform services for other agencies, individuals, and organizations to in-
clude all appropriate costs in the charges made for these services. The
SAM indicates that the following specific costs should be included:

¢ Direct costs including identifiable salaries, wages and operating ex-

penses and charges for other than incidental use of equipment.

o A proportionate share of overhead cost including salaries and wages,

staff benefits and general operating expenses.

A portion of the activities conducted by the State Fire Marshal is funded
through reimbursements for services (including reimbursements from
departments supported by special funds), rather than by General Fund
appropriation. Reimbursements account for approximately-18 percent of
the office’s 1983-84 baseline public fire safety program (before funding for
new programs is added in). The budget, however, proposes to fund all
merit salary adjustments and price increases for 1983-84 from the General
Fund. These adjustments account for $138,000 of the $169,000.increase in
General Fund support for the office in the budget year. :

As required by SAM, charges for services should be adjusted to account
for salary and price changes, so that reimbursements accurately reflect the
costs of providing these services to client agencies. Accordingly, 18 per-
cent of total merit salary and price increases, or $25,000, shouldie covered
by increased reimbursements. We recommend that General Fund sup-
port be reduced by $25,000, and that reimbursements be increased by
$25,000, to reflect the proper allocation of increased costs to the various
programs. ‘ '

Overhead Charges. Charges to recover overhead costs are not allocat-
ed among the programs operated by the State Fire Marshal on a consistent
basis. Consequently, some reimbursement-related activities are charged
for administrative and general expenses while others are not. Correct
allocation of office overhead could result in General Fund savings in excess
of $100,000, based on current-year expenditures. The exact level of savings
that can be achieved depends on the extent to which overhead costs are
already recovered through reimbursements. So that these savings can be
realized, we recommend that supplemental language be adopted direct-
ing the office and the Department of Finance to develop a methodology
for more accurately tracking expenditures by function and allocating
overhead costs to all programs, and to incorporate this methodology in
developing the office’s 1984-85 budget. The specific language is as follows:

“The Office of the State Fire Marshal and the Department of Finance
~ shall develop a methodology for accurately tracking office expenditures
by function and allocating overhead costs to all programs. The meth-

-odology shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee

for review by October 1, 1983, and shall be incorporated in developing

the office’s budget for 1984-85.”

Hospital Safety Standards-—Shift in Funding Source Not Recognized
We recommend a reduction of $47,000 in General Fund support, and a
corresponding increase in reimbursements, because work previously fund- -
- ed from the General Fund will be paid for under an interagency agree-
ment.’ Yoo : : - '
The Hospital Seismic Safety Act of 1982 (Ch 303/82) transferred respon-
sibility for enforcing building standards, checking plans, and inspecting




Item 1710 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 183

construction for new hospitals and hospital alterations to the Office of
Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD). The act pro-
vides that OSHPD shall contract with the State Fire Marshal for review
of plans and specifications, and for inspection of construction for compli-
ance with fire safety standards. The cost of these activities is funded from
agplication fees which are decB:)lsited in the Hospital Building Account in
the Architecture Public Building Fund.

Prior to the enactment of Ch 303/82, the Fire Marshal was responsible
for reviewing plans and specifications for new hospital construction. These
activities were supported by the General Fund. The office estimates that
$47,000 of its General Fund support is attributable to the new hospita}é)lan
review. The proposal to addp 586,000 in reimbursements to the office’s
budget covers only inspection activities and plan review for alterations—
those functions which are new to the office. Since the contract with
OSHPD will cover plan review for new hospitals as well, there will be no
need for the General Fund to continue supporting this function. Rather,
the reimbursements will come from application fees based on the estimat-
ed construction cost of the project. We therefore recommend that Gen-
eral Fund support be reduced by $47,000, and that reimbursements be
increased by a corresponding amount.

Pipeline Program Not Ready to Flow

We withhold recommendation on the pipeline safety program pending
(1) the receipt of information detailing the reimbursement mechanism for
the program, and (2) the adoption of regulations clarifying agency respon-
sibilities. ’

The Pipeline Safety Act of 1981 (Ch 861/81) places. certain require-
ments on the State Fire Marshal, pipeline operators and local agencies to
ensure the safe operation of pipelines transporting hazardous liquids with-
in the State of California. The %ud et proposes $235,000 and five positions
in 1983-84 to fulfill the Fire Marshal’s responsibilities under the act. Specif-
ically, the Fire Marshal is required to (1) adopt regulations which are
consistent with federal law and regulations so tﬁat the state may qualify
for federal reimbursement, (2) establish a technical standards committee
to inform local agencies and operators of changes in law and regulations,
and (3) investigate explosions of fires involving Eipelines. The Fire Mar-
shal is further authorized to investigate pipeline breaks and to close pipe-
lines in the interest of public safety. It is anticipated that the costs of the
program will be recovered through reimbursements received from local
agencies. v ,

We withhold recommendation on funding for this program because
sufficient information on the program is not available. Specifically:

(1) A clearly defined funding mechanism is needed to assure that the
General Fund will not be responsible for program costs, and
i 512) The federal, state, and local roles in the program need to be clari-

ed. .

Under the provisions of the act, local agencies may assess pipeline opera-
" tors an annual fee to cover the costs of inspection, testing, and meeting
the requirements of the act. Each local agency which assesses fees is
“required to transmit to the Fire Marshal its pro rata share of the Fire

Marshal’s administrative expenses which are not covered by federal reim-
bursements. The Fire Mar’éﬁal_ has indicated that recovery of costs under
“the act is not certain. When the legislation was being considered, the
. Legislature assumed that the federal government would pay for up to 50

| 7176610




184 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ~Item 1710

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continved

percent of the cost of the program. Federal funds have not been forthcom-
ing, however, and future support by the federal government is uncertain.

Without federal support, the office would have to recover 100 percent
of its cost from local agencies. It is not.clear that this is possible. To the
extent that the Fire Marshal expends funds in anticipation of revenues
that do not materialize, the result will ‘be a deficiency in the office’s
1983-84 budget. In this case, the state could be obligated to cover the costs
of the pipeline safety program from the General Fund. '

In vac{Jditi_on, the Pipeliine Safety Act required the Fire Marshal to adopt
Eipeli_ne safety regulations by January 1, 1983. The regulation process has

een delayed, however, due to the lack of any final federal action in this
area. Although regulations have been drafted, the office indicates that the
regulations probably will not be adopted until April 1983. With no regula-
tions in place, it is not clear whether state or local agencies are responsible
for ensuring compliance, assessing penalties, and conducting inspections.
Hence, we have no basis for making workload projections under this
program. e ' ’

In view of these uncertainties, the Fire Marshal should report to the
Legislature, prior to budget hearings, on (1) the program responsibilities
assigned to state and local agencies, (2) workload projections for the
office, and (3) how the costs of the program will be recovered.

Increased Fees for I.:i'sﬁng Program Not Reflecfed

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $70,000, and a correspond-
ing increase of $70,000 in reimbursements, to accurately reflect increased
fees for the building materials listing program. ‘

The State Fire Marshal is required to prepare and publish listings of

construction materials/equipment and methods of construction/installa-
tion which conform with building standards relating to fire and panic
safety. Individuals or organizations must pay an original and annual
renewal fee to have their items listed. Chapter 1322, Statutes of 1982,
doubled the fees- associated with these activities to offset fully the costs
associated with the program. The Governor’s Budget does not reflect the
increased level of reimbursements anticipated in the budget year under
the new fee schedule. o ‘
- Before the fee increase was enacted, the office received $70,000 annual-
“ly in listing fees. Thus, revenues from the program should total $140,000
in the budget year, rather than the $70,000 assumed in the budget. Conse-
quently reimbursements should be increased by $70,000 and the General
Fund appropriation should be reduced accordingly.

Inspection of State-Leased Facilities Should Continue

We recommend that the interagency agreement between the Depart-
ment. of General Services and the Fire Marshal for inspection and plan
review of state-leased space be continued, as anticipated by the budget for
the Fire Marshal. :

The State Fire Marshal currently conducts inspections and plan reviews
- of state-leased buildings relating to fire and panic safety requirements,
under an interagency agreement with the Space: Management' Division
(SMD), Department of General Services. The $107,000 in reimburséments -
attributable to this function is included in the office’s budget for 1983-84.
The Department of General Services’ budget, however, proposes to delete




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 185

the interagency agreement and have SMD perform the function directly.

We recommend that the interagency agreement be continued as dis-
played in the Fire Marshal’s budget. Section 13108 of the Health and Safety
Code explicitly assigns to the State Fire Marshal the responsibility for
enforcing regulations and building standards related to emergency egress
and fire and panic safety in all state-leased buildings to the State Fire
Marshal. The Fire Marshal may transfer inspection responsibility to quali-
fied local fire agencies upon the request of the local agency. No provision,
however, is made for transferring this responsibility to other state agen-
cies.

Further, in contrast to the Department of General Services, the Fire
Marshal has individuals trained in fire prevention who conduct field in-

spections and evaluate fire risks.

‘State and Consumer Services Agency
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD -

Item 1730 from the General
Fund and the California Elec-

tion Campaign Fund ' Budget p. SCS 78
Requested 1983-84 ........... st bassaraaees ersaessasesiressreres " $91,016,000
Estimated 1982-83.......ccccvcvevermurerniserersessreesnssssnasessessesessrsssssssassin . 84,740,000
ACtUal 198182 .....cverrirerrerreneresrneersesseeeniinssassssssmonsessssssssossesssessrsess 82,539,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $6,276,000 (+7.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........cvivenessivresnneerieessesennns : $100,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount’
1730-001-001—Support General $90,942,000
1730-001-905~Support California Election 74,000
Campaign o '
Total ' $91,016,000
v Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Return FEstimates. Reduce  Item 1730-001-001 by 189
$600,000. Recommend deletion of 25 personnel-years to
reflect revised estimates of the number of returns to be
processed. v _

2. Audit Positions. Augment Item 1730-001-001 by $500,000. 191

* Recommend addition of 23 personnel-years in order to per-
form cost-beneficial audits of income tax returns. (Potential
increase in General Fund revenues: $1 million in 1983-84
and $2.5 million annually thereafter. ,

. 3."RefundNotification. Recommend that the Legislature di- - 1192
reet the Department of Finance to specify how it will com-
ply with the new federal requirement regarding taxpayer
notifications.




186 /- STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continuved

4. Exempt Corporations. Recommend legislation increasing 193
existing fees on exempt corporations in order to defray proc-
essing costs. (Potential increase in General Fund revenues:
$440,000 annually.)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Franchise Tax Board (FTB) is responsible for administering the
Personal Income Tax (PIT) Law, the Bani and Corporation (B&C) Tax
Law, the Senior Citizens’” Property Tax Assistance Law, and the Political
Reform Audit program. The board consists of the Director of Finance, the
Chairman of the State Board of Equalization, and the State Controller. An
executive officer is charged with aﬁm.inistering the FTB’s day-to-day oper-
ations, subject to supervision and direction from the board. The board has
been authorized 2,924 personnel-years for the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $90,942,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Franchise Tax Board in 1983-84. This is an increase
of $6,276,000, or 7.4 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures.
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits
increase approved for the budget year. The department also expects to
receive $3,889,000 in reimbursements during 1983-84, resulting in total
budget-year expenditures of $94,831,000. This is a $6,464,000, or 7.3 per-
cent, increase over 1982-83 expenditures. ‘

Table 1

Franchise Tax Board
Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes
{in thousands)

General Reim-
Fund bursements Total

1982-83 Current Year Estimated : $84,666 $3,701 $88,367
Baseline Adjustments
Personnel Services:
« Retirement — §2,488 $97 - -$2,585
o Merit salary adjustments 1,279 54 1,333
¢ Other 38 — 33
Operating Expenses and EQUiPMENt i.....cvvcruremeemsossanivecions 811 37 ;848
Legislative Mandate ... =5 - -5
Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments ($4,606) ($188) ($4,794)
Waorkload Adjustments - .
Processing and Tax Assistance $1,223 —_ $1,223
Program Chang ' : )

Audits . N : 447 —_ 447
1983-84 Budget Request : : $90942°  $3889 . $94831
Change, 1983-84 Over 1982-83: v .

Amount : $6,276 $188 .. $6,464

Percent...... ’ 74% :8.1% ©13%

# Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83. '




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 187

The FTB requests funding for 2,992.6 personnel-years in 1983-84, or 69.0
personnel-years more than the number expected to be used in the current
year (2,923.6).

1983-84 Expenditures «

As shown in Table 1, the factors responsible for the proposed $6,464,000
increase in budget-year expenditures by the FTB can be divided into the
following three categories: ‘

o Baseline adjustments ($4,794,000, or 74 percent of the total increase);

o Workload changes ($1,223,000, or 19 percent); and

e Program changes ($447,000, or 7 percent).

The major baseline adjustments are: (1) restoration of funding for
retirement benefits following the one-time decrease in the employer’s
contribution rate during the current year, (2) increases for merit salary
adjustments; and (3) increases to offset the higher lE)rices that the board
must pay for operating expenses and equipment. The workload and pro-
gram changes are discussed further below. ‘

Departiment Overview

Table 2 summarizes the department’s personnel-years and expendi-
tures, by program, for fiscal years 1981-82, 1982-83, and 1983-84. FTB
receives direct General Fund support for the PIT, B&C, and Homeown-
ers’ and Renters’ Assistance (HRX) programs. Expenditures on contract
work and the Political Reform' Act are reimbursed by other government
agencies. B:]grifnning in the current year, FTB also receives funds annually
from the California Election Campaign Fund to cover its administrative
costs in implementing the provisions of Ch 1188/82. This measure allows
individuals to make political contributions through the income tax filing
process. ,

Table 2

Franchise Tax Board
Program Summary: 1981-82 Through 1983-84
(in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
Actual  Fstimated Proposed = Actual ~ FEstimated  Proposed
Program 1981-82 1982-83° 1983-84 198182  1982-83° 1983-54
Personal Income Tax............ -1,928 1,957 1,984 $57,483 $57,183 $60,658
Bank and Corporation Tax... 680 47 793 22777 25,061 27,839
Homeowners’ and Renters’ )
ASSIStANCE weovvvemennreneivoneres 85 76 72 2417 2,531 2,559
Contract Work... 136 119 119 2,825 2,673 2,810
23 25 25 843 914 965
(209) (206) (208) (6,85':7;) (6,73(5)) (7,063)
Totals .ovvvrrerenne . 2,852 2,924 2,993 $86,348 $88,367 $94,831
General Fund.... e 5693 2776 2845 89,539 84,666 90,942
Reimbursements ... 136 119 119 2966 2713 2850
.Political Reform Act........... 2 2. 2 843 914 965
California Election Campaign - :
R 37 7 NS —— —-— 4 4 — 74 74

2 Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the two percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83.




Table 3

Franchise Tax Board
Program Functions Supported by the General Fund

1983-84
(dollars in thousands)
PIT Program B&C Tax Program HRA Program Total

Program Budgeted . Percent Budgeted -~ Percent.  Budgeted  Percent  Budgeted = Percent
Function = Expenditures ' of Total ~ Expenditures  of Total - Expenditures - of Total Expendjtures  of Total
Processing /taxpayer assiStance ... $28,389 © - 46.9% $5,152 185% $2491 - 97.3% $36,032 39.6%
Audit 15005 . 249 16,695 600 68 2.7 31,858 350
Collections 12,889 21.3 3,975 ©143 - - 16,864 185
Filing enforcement 4211 70 944 34 - - 5,155 5.7
Exempt corporations - _ - 1,073 39 - - - 1,073 12
Administration-distributed.............o....ooevereemsssmmerinnns (4,780) - (1,645) - (195) - (6,620) -

Totals $60,584 100.0% $27,839 - 1000% $2,559 100.0% $90,982 100.0%
Percent of FIB General Fund LU EE— . 66.6% - 30.6% - 2.8% - 100.0% -

* This amount is $40,000 higher than FTB’s Genera.l Fund total of $90,942,000, due to $40,000 i

for general administrative pro rata.

in reimbursements from the department’s Contract Work program

PONURUO)Y—@IVOE XVL1 ASIHONVYL

SHDIAYMHES HAWNSNOD ANV HLVIS / 881

0ELT Wl




- Item 1730 STATE AND. CONSUMER SERVICES / 189

Table 3 summarizes proposed General Fund expenditures, by program
function. It shows that 40 percent of FTB’s budgeted General Fund ex-
penditures are for return processing and taxpayer assistance, and that over
one-third (35 percent) of total expenditures are for auditing. The table
also shows the relative importance of the various functions, by program.
For example, in the PIT program, one-quarter of proposed expenditures
are for audits, whereas in the B&C Tax program, three-fifths of total
expenditures are dedicated to the audit function.

PROCESSING AND TAXPAYER ASSISTANCE

Approximately 40 percent of the de})artment’s, General Fund budget is
expended on the actual processing of taxpayer returns and on taxpayer
assistance. For the current year, the budget reflects a reduction of $795,000
from the amount originalf;' a.uthorizedg in the 1982 Budget Act for the
processing and assistance function. The decrease is due to the followin
three factors: (1) increased productivity, (2) the use of federally provide
taxpayer information, resulting in a savings in FTB transcription costs, and
(3) a drop in the number of returns expected to be filed during 1982-83.

For 1983-84, the budget proposes an augmentation of $428,000 over the
amount originally authorized for 1982-83, or $1,223,000 over the amount
estimated to be expended in 1982-83 for processing and taxpa{)er assist-
ance ($795,000 plus $428,000). The requested augmentation is based en-
tirely on a projected increase in the number of returns to be filed with the
department.

" Revised Estimates of Returns :

We recommend the deletion of 25 personnel-years and $600,000 request-
ed for FTB’s processing and taxpayer assistance, based on revised return
estimates. ' : o

As shown in Table 4, the department estimates that it will process
12,710,000 returns (PIT, B&C and HRA) in the current year and 13,160,000
returns in the budget year, for an increase of 3.5 percent.

Table 4
Franchise Tax Board
Return Estimates
1982-83 and 1983-84
(in thousands)

» Change, 1983-84
: Over )
1982-83 Returns 1983-84 Returns - Current Year
Current Revised
Year  Legislative Legislative . Legislative
Revised  Analyst Budget Analyst . Budget = Analyst
Personal Income Tax ...... 11,815 11,700 12,265 12,100 3.8% 2.4%
Bank and Corporation .... 445 430 485 455 .90 22
Homeowners and Rent-
=) 450 400 410 375 -89 —167
Total ...ovecerrrerreeseassonnns 12,710 12,530 13,160 12,930 35% 17%

B These estimates in the budget were made in July 1982, and were based
- on the most-recent data available at that time. Using more recent informa-




190 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued

tion on 1982 return processing and revised fprojections of the economic
indicators used in forecasting the number of returns to be filed, we con-
clude that returns filed under all three programs will be below FTB’s
estimates in both the current and budget years.

Specifically, we estimate that FTB will receive 12,930,000 returns in
1983-84, which is a 1.7 percent increase over the department’s current-
I\;ear workload level of 12,710,000 returns. This increase is just under one-

alf of the increase projected by FTB (3.5 percent). Consequently, the
deFartment’s requested budget augmentation of $1,223,000 and 51 person-
nel-years can be reduced proportionately. We therefore recommend a
reduction of $600,000 and 25 personnel-years.

' AUDITS
Through the personal and bank and corporation tax programs, FTB
collects over one-half of the state’s General Fund revenue. In order to
protect these important components of the state’s revenue base, the de-
artment conducts an extensive audit program. FTB proposes to spend
31.8 million in 1983-84 in order to audit 1.1 million personal income tax
and bank and corporation income tax returns.

Budget Year Request :

For 1983-84, the budget proposes two basic changes to the department’s
audit program: (1) a redirection in existing resources and (2) an augmen-
tation of 17.4 personnel-years and $447,000. The augmentation consists of
10.7 personnel-years in direct audit positions and 6.7 personnel-years in
legal staff to process protests and appeals resulting from audits.

The redirection of existing audit resources is in keeping with past legis-
lative directives to FTB that it continually modify its audit plan to reflect
marginal changes in the productivity of individual audit groups. The de-
partment’s budget-year adjustments require that, in general, resources be
shifted from B&C field aud]its to PIT central office audits, and from profes-
sional audits to paraprofessional and clerical audits. '

Based on the FTB’s 1983-84 work plan, we estimate that the level of
resources available in the current year would allow the board in 1983-84
to conduct audits in only those groups with benefit-cost ratios exceeding
5.5. The proposed augmentation of 10.7 personnel-years would allow the
board to perform an additional 15,000 audits with benefit-cost ratios of just
under 5.5. No rationale is given in the budget, however, as to why 10.7
personnel-years are being requested, as opposed to a smaller or larger
number of positions. .

Level of Audit Resources

The proposed augmentation for audit activities raises, but does not
address, the crucial question regarding the board’s budget: What is the
appropriate level of resources that should be allocated to the audit func-
tion? In the past, we have noted that this is a policy decision which only
the Legislature can make. At the same time, however, we have recom-
mended that the Legislature use the benefit-cost ratio of net assessments
per dollar of cost as a guide in evaluating audit requests.

The benefit-cost ratio compares the additional revenue expected from
an audit with the cost of performing that audit. Use of the ratio suggests
that, from a strictly fiscal perspective, the state should cover all of those
audit groups where the ratio exceeds 1.0. There are, however, a number




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 191

of reasons why the Legislature might choose to stop allocating resources
to audits before reaching that point. Specifically, the Legislature might
limit the audit effort in order to: :

o Reduce Taxpayers’ Compliance Costs. 'When FTB performs audits,
taxpa{ers incur costs—primarily in terms of the time that it takes to
comply with the informational requirements of auditors. These costs
are incurred by taxpayers regardless of whether the audit results in
an assessment of tax.

o Avoid Taxpayer Harassment. At some point, the Legislature might
view the addition of more auditors as resulting in too great a state
“presence’ in the lives of California citizens. The threat of taxpayer
hareasshnent, of -course, becomes greater as the audit function is ex-
panded.

o Make State Funds Available for Other Puirposes. Even if the ex-
penditure of state resources on additional audits resulted in revenues
in excess of costs, the expenditure of such funds on other desirable
activities might result in an even greater return (in terms of total
social benefits) to the state. : :

Avudit Augmentation
We recommend an augmentation of 23 personnel-years and $500,000 to
. the FTB audit program, so that the department can perform additional
productive audits, and thereby increase revenues to the General Fund in
1983-84 by approximately $1,000,000. ‘

It would seem that, with audit coverage at the margin still returning
nearly $5 for every $1 of audit costs, the fotal benefits to be gained from
additional audit activity would exceed the total costs of this activity—both
monetary and nonmonetary. On this basis, we recommend that FTB’s
audit staff be augmented further in the budget year.

Our review indicates that the FTB’s highest priority unbudgeted audit
workload for 1983-84 is the audit group “eastern field office—nonmajor
apportioning cases.” In allocating the audit hours budgeted for 1983-84,

B was able to provide only a portion of the manpower necessary to
complete these eastern field office audits. We believe, however, that there
are important reasons why the Legislature might want to provide FTB
with additional resources to audit the remaining returns in this audit
group: :

o First, the group’s benefit-cost ratio—over 5.0—is high. S

¢ Second, if FTB does not continue to perform these audits in 1983-84,
the department will have to incur significant costs in relocating field
resources (both personnel and office space). These eastern field office
audits are being performed in the current year, but because of the
yearly redirection of audit resources to where they can be used most
productively, this audit category was moved for the most part “below-
the-line” of audit groups which could be worked with existing re-
sources. '

Accordingly, we recommend that the department’s budget be aug-
mented by 23 personnel-years and $500,000 so that these eastern field
office audits can be performed in 1983-84. We estimate that these audit
resources would generate additional General Fund revenues of approxi-
rrlllatelyf $1 million in 1983-84, and approximately $2.5 million annually
thereafter. ' k




192 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued

Audit Protest and Appeals , _
‘The budget proposes to add 6.7 personnel-years in legal staff to handle
rojected increases in protests and apg;eals resulting from audits. The
epartment has, in fact, e);;l)erienced a dramatic increase in the number
- of taxpayers using the legal resources available to them upon receiving
notices of audit assessmment. We therefore recommend approval of this

augmentation. . ‘ C
-A large percentage of the appeals handled by FTB legal staff are “tax
protest” cases. These are taxi)at?llers who are not so much questioning a
particular issue or provision of the tax code, as much as they are challeng-
ing the validity of the income tax system as a whole. In many cases,
protests and appeals are filed simply to delay payment of taxes and/or clog
the tax system. . : v
In order to reduce the number of these frivolous legal actions, we have
recommended elsewhere in the Analysis that the state conform its law to
federal law with regard to frivolous afpeals. A more detailed discussion of
this issue is included in the analysis of the Board of Equalization’s budget.

; , STATE INFORMATION RETURNS c
The federal Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA)- of 1982
imposed new information reporting requirements on state governments.
In instances where a state makes refunds of state income tax or allows
credits against tax liability, the state-must: (1) report to the U.S. Treasury
Department the names and addresses of people receiving such refunds or
~offsets; and (2) furnish information on the refund amount to taxpayers in
January of the year following the year in which the refund is recieved.
_The federal government wants tKis information in order to ensure that
taxpayers claiming itemized deductions on their federal returns for state
income taxes paid in one year include in federal income the following tax
year any subsequent refund of state income taxes. _ ,
FTB has no problem in providing the specified information to the Treas-
ury Department. It is already able to provide this information, at basically
no additional cost. The requirement that-the state provide individaal
information returns to taxpayers each January, however, appears to be a
costly one; FTB estimates that complying with this requirement could cost
$1.8 million per year, béginning in 1983-84. ' L

No plan to Meet Federal Requirement | _ :

" We recommend the Legislature direct the Department of Finance to
specify how the state will comply with the new information return re-

quirement in federal law. o '
~ FTB’s1983-84 budget does not include any funds for complying with the
January 1984 TEFRA reporting requirement. The budget narrative indi-
cates tl_?l]at during 1983 the department will enclose a notice with all refund
checks sent to taxpayers reminding them that the amount refunded
should be declared asincome on the taxpayer’s federal tax return for 1983.
It now appears, however, that because of the cost and the fact that the
notice would not meet the requirements of federal law, the department

will not be sending notices to taxpayers during 1983. -

Thus; it would seem that at present the administration has no plan for
complying with this federal requirement. Because any effort by the board




fee.

- ble societal ends, they still enjoy great

Item 1730 , STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 193

to comply with the requirement would have significant budgetary conse-
quences, the administration should inform the Legislature during the
budget process as to how it is going to address this issue. We therefore
recominend that the Legislature direct the Department of Finance to
specify how it plans to meet this federal statutory requirement.

EXEMPT CORPORATIONS

Under the Bank and Corporation Tax Law, nonprofit corporations can
file for tax exempt status. Existing law provides 17 general categories of °
organizations—from churches to social clubs to homeowners associations
—which are eligible for the exemption. Qualifying corporations do not
have to file regu'i\r annual income tax returns, nor do they have to pay the
$200 minimum tax which all for-profit firms must pay even if they have
no net income in a given year. : _ :

.All tax-exempt corporations, however, must file with FTB one of two
types of annual information returns. Of the approximately 80,000 corpora-
tions currently holding tax-exempt status, about 30,000—generally, those

‘with gross receipts of greater than $25,000 a year—file a Form 199 informa-

tion return and pay an accomganying $5 fee. The remaining 50,000 corpo-
rations file a shorter, simplified annual statement (Form 199B) and pay no

In order to Qualify for tax-exempt status; a nonprofit organization must

file an appl_ication-with FTB (Form 3500) and pay a filing fee of $10.

Recommend Legislation Increasing ‘Filin'g Fees o
We recommend legislation increasing the filing fees on exempt corpora-
tions, so that the revenue from these fees cover the administrative costs of

. processing exempt-corporation documents, for an annual General Fund

revenue gain: of approximately $440,000.

-The filing fees noted above are set by the Legislature (Revenue and
Taxation Code Sections 23701 and 23772). Apparently, the rationale be-
hind the fees was that even though nongrofit organizations pursue desira--

enefits from incorporation. Thus,
given the benefits of tax exemption, these firms should at least pay for the:
administrative costs associated with tax-exempt filings.: .~~~ =

- The fees charged by FTB, however, have not been changed since 1969.
The department estimates that it now costs about $50 (instead of $10) to
process an exempt application and $10 (instead of $5) to process an annual
information return (Form 199).. . R S

To eliminate this gap between fees and costs, we recommend that the

- Legislature increase an ‘exempt corporation’s filing fees to $50 for an ex-

empt application arid $10 for an information return. This would result in
an annual General Fund revenue gain of approximately $440,000.




194 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Item 1760 from various funds.

Item 1760

Budget p. SCS 89

Requested 1983-84
Estimated 1982~83.........cc00eeeeies rreenas

ACEUAl 198182 ......eviivirrirreiieniviniiniessvssessessssssisessssnsossssssessossasses

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $18,698,000

(+72 percent)
Total recommended TEAUCHON «.......uuimeersesessirerereeessieesssscnes
Recommendation pending .........ccooeevruimesceunciens ervreresaasess s

$277,992,000

259,294,000
223,730,000

$3,868,000
$11,190,000

1983-84 FUNDING BY iTEM AND SOURCE

Item Description

1760-001-001—Department  of ‘General Services.
For direct support of department operations.
1760-001-002—Department of General - Services.

For maintaining and improving properties (1)

acquired under the Property Acquisition Law
or (2) declared surplus prior to disposition by
state.

1760-001-003—Department of General Services.
For maintaining, protecting, and adxmmster-

" ing state parking facilities.

1760-001-006—Office of State Architect. For verify-
ing that plans of structures: purchased with
state funds are accessible for use by physwa]ly
handicapped.-

1760-:001-022—Communications Division. For sup-
port of Emergency Telephone Number pro-

gram.
1760-001-026—Department of General - Services.
For payment of claims resulting from the Mo-

tor Vehicle Liability Self-Insurance Program. .

1760-001-120—Office of State Architect. For direct
support of specified plan checking services.

1760-001-189—Department  of General Services.
For support of energy assessment programs.

1760-001-344—Office of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Building Lease-Purchase
Program. i

1760-001-450—Department of -General Serv1ces.
For support to test and certify gas valves.:

: of operations,

1760-001-666—Department of General Services.
. For support in form of revenues from agencies
receiving products or services other than

printing.

1760-001-739—Office of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Building Aid Program.

1760-001-961—Office of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Deferred Maintenance
Program.

1760-011-666—Department of General . Services.
Provides authority whereby funds appropriat-
ed for purchase of automobiles or reproduc-
tion equipment may be used to augment the
Service Revolving Fund which finances Gen-
eral Services carpool and reproduction serv-
ices.

Fund
General

General
General
General

ngeral

General

Architecture Public Building

Energy and Resources

State School Building Lease- -

Purchase _

Seismic Gas Valve Certifica-

: -tion Fund
1760-001-602—Office of State Architect. For support-

Architecture Revolving
Service Revolving, other ac-
tivities

State School Building Aid

State School Deferred Main-
tenance

General

Amount
$4,744,000

1,883,000

9,018,000
206,000
341,000

6,246,000

1,075,000
. 1,028,000
1,065,000

65,000
- 10,134,000
189,299,000

617,000

183,000

N/A




Item 1760 : ~ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 195

1760-021-666—Office of State Printing. For support Service Revolving, printing $38,275,000
in form of revenues from agencies receiving )
printing services.

1760-101-022—Communications Division. For reim-  General 20,803,000
bursement of local costs of implementing -
Emergency Telephone Number program as
authorized by Chapter 443, Statutes of 1976.

Total » o $277,992,000
: . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Office of State Architect. Withhold recommendation on 201
architectural/engineering services ($10,610,000) pending -
submission of a workplan based on level of capital outlay
expenditures included in the Governor’s Budget. 2

2. Office of State Architect. Recommend development of a 202
construction management unit to improve services to ch—
ents.

3. Architecture Revolving Fund. Recommend that unen- 204
cumbered funds ($1,674,000) on deposit in the Architec- .
tural Revolving Fund be returned to the appropriate fund
sources, in order to increase the amount available for ap-
propriation by the Legislature.

4. Buildings and Grounds Division. Reduce Item 1 760-001- 205
666 by $560,000. Recommend that utility budget be re-
duced to reflect cost savings to be achieved by new gasifi-
cation plant in Sacramento. Further, we recommend that .
by March 1, 1984, the department report to the Legislature

- on (1) any " needed utility augmentations during 1983-84

“and (2) the actual savings to date attributable to the gasifi-
cation plant.

5. Buildings and Grounds Division. Reduce Item 1 760-001- 206

666 by $80000 Recommend deletion. of funds for three
special repair Fro;ects This will increase the amount avail-
able for transfer to the General Fund. -

6. Bulldmgs and Grounds. Withhold recommendation on . 207
$488,000 from the General Fund for maintenance and secu--
rity of the Governor’s residence, because the issue of a
pelrmgnent residence for the Governor has not been re-
solve

7. Building Renta] Account—Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by . 208
$1,991,000. Recommend deletion of amounts budgeted
from this account to- support various departmental activi-.
ties because (1) some services are being charged twice to
the account and (2) some charges are not permitted by the
Government Code.

8. Building Rental Account. Increase General Fund Reve-- 208
nues by $1,991,000. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill
language transfermg savings from recommended reduc-
tions in the Building Rental Account to the General Fund.

9. Building Rental Account.. Withhold recommendation on. = 208
$92,000 for building fire insurance, pending submission and
review of a cost-benefit analysis.

10. Office of Facilities Planning and Deve]opment Increase 210




196 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Item 1760-001-666 by $400,000. Recommend that the divi-
sion recover the cost of planning activities through a sur-
charge on rental payments made by la:ﬁencies in leased
space, rather than by charging the Building Rental Ac-
count.

11. Real Estate Services Division. Withhold recommenda- 211
tion on proposed reduction of 9.5 positions, pending sub-
mission of adequate workload information on real estate
acquisition, sales and management services.

12. Real Estate Servicés Division. Recommend adoption of 211
supplemental report budget language requiring the de- -
partment to prepare annual workload plans and report to
the Legislature. o :

13. Real Estate Services Division. Recommend enactment.of 212
legislation requiring public agencies which receive state
surplus property.to pay for net management costs'and sales

. cost incurred by Real Estate Services Division.

14. Real Estate Services Division. - Reduce Item 1760-001-666 213
by $20,000. Recommend Public Works Board responsibili-

 ty be centralized in the Department of Finance.

15. Space Management Division. Increase Item 1760-001-666 214
by $119,000. Recommend change in funding source for
four space planning projects proposed from Building Rent-
al Account.. Further -recommend that: funding for one
project be denied:because funds are available in current
year. Withhold recommendation on two projects pending
clarification of proposed financing mechanism. S

16. Space Management Division. Recommend enactment of 214

' legislation returning approval of lease-purchase and lease-
-with-purchase-option agreements to the Legislature. :
17. Space Management Division. —Increase 1760-001-666 by = 217
- $35,000. Recommend that the . proposed expansion of
lease. management activities be denied, and that the con-
tract with the Fire Marshal for fire safety inspection of

- state-leased space be restored. : o

18. - Bujlding Standards Commission. Reduce Item: 1760-001-- - 219

001 by $177,000 and increase Item 1760-001-666 by $177,-
000. Recommend deletion of General Fund support for
commission because costs should be fully recovered
through assessments on other agencies. O

19. Building Standards Commission.  Recommend that prior - 219

' to budget hearings; the commission report to the Legisla-
" ture on fees and workload associated with the appeals proc-
ess. co ¥ : .
.20. Radio Repairs. Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by 39 positions - 221
. and $1,688,000. Recommend reduction of ‘telecommun- :
ciations technician positions because the department has -
overestimated. radio ‘maintenance ‘workload and setits -

workload standards too low. = *
21. Insurance. - Recommend adoption of rew control section 223
.- prohibiting the purchase of discretionary commercial in-
surance policy covering loss of assets unless 30 days ad-
vance notification has been given to the Legislature.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 197

22. State Police. Recommend adoption of supplemental re- 224
port language requiring that the department report to the
Legislature on (1) how it reconciles the disctepancies
between space management’s report, which is used by
State Police for assessment of pro rata services, and infor-
mation submitted by agencies to the State Police Division
and (2) the effectiveness of other mechanisms estab-
lished to prevent errors and to update its property inven-
tory as changes occur. . R

23. State Printing. Recommend the department report to - 225
the fiscal committees, prior to budget%earings, regarding -
expected savings in the budget year as a result of Ch 1503/

82 (AB 2561). ' " o .

24. State Contracts Register. Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by - 226
$83,000. Recommend an increase in subscription rates to
help cover publishing costs of the Contract Register.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of General Services was established to increase the
overall efficiency and economy of state government operations by (1)
providing support services on a centralized basis to operating depart-
ments at a lower cost than what these departments otherwise would have
to pay if they attempted to secure these services on their own, (2) per-
forming management and support functions as assigned by the Governor
and as specified by statute, and (3) establishing and enforcing statewide
standards, policies and procedures. : :

The department provides these services through two major programs:
progergi management services and statewide support services. ‘

The ¢ egartment has authorization for approximately 4,144 personnel-
years in the current year. ) S ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ ‘

The budget proposes expenditures of $278,092,000 from various funds to
support activities of the Department of General Services in 1983-84. This
is $18,698,000, or 7.2 percent, more than estimated -current-year expendi-
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefits increase approved for the budget year. L i ‘

-~ Table 1 Fresents a summary of total department expenditures, by source
of funds, for the three-year period ending with fiscal year 1983-84.

The department is funded by direct support appropriations and revolv-
ing fund appropriations. Direct support refers to monies appropriated
specifically to support General Services’ operations. Revolving Fund ap-
propriations permit the department to expend specified amounts from
revenues it earns by providing services and products to customer agen-
cies. Table 1 shows that 85.5 percent of the department’s costs aré support-
ed from revenues earned, wﬁile 14.5 percent are funded by direct support.
Included in direct support-is $100,000 in ‘federal funds. - - - :

Total expenditures proposed for the budget.year include $4,744,000
from the General Fund for direct support of departmental activities. This
is an increase of $186,000, or 4.1 percent, over current-year expenditures.
The department’s General Fund appropriation pays for maintenance and
security for the Capitol complex, support of the Small and Minority Busi-
ness Procurement Assistance Division, and a small portion of the local

assistance program.




198 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

Table 1
Department of General Services
Total Expenditures by Source of Funds
1981-82 to 1983-84
(in thousands)

) Actual Estimated Proposed  Percent
Source of Funds 1981-82 1982-83*% 1983-84 of Total

Direct Support: ‘ ) )
General Fund $19,049 $32,292 $36,241 13.0%
Architecture Public Building Fund ................ 1,609 - 988 1,075 04
State School Building Aid Fund .....c.coceevsmrerns 717 883 617 0.2
Seismic Gas Valve Certification Fund. ............ - 16 65 -
State School Building Lease Purchase Fund 1,018 837 1,065 04
State School Deferred Maintenance Fund .... 148 185 193 0.1
Energy and Resources Fund ... © 900 941 1,028 0.4
Fair and Exposition Fund ... — 30 - -
Federal Trust Fund : 26 100 100 —
Subtotals, Direct SUPPOTt ...ccocvverrvrerreserssessssives $23,467 $36,272 $40,384 145%

Revolving Funds: :

Architecture Revolving Fund ........ccoovemmnnens $9,732 $9,582 . 810,134 3.6%
Service Revolving Fund, Miscellaneous 158,698 176,903 189,299 68.1
Service Revolving Fund, Printing..........cccuemens 31,859 36,637 38,275 138
Subtotals, Revolving Funds.......wrivireecessnnes $200,289 $203,122 $237,708 85.5%
Total Expenditures $223.756 $259,394 $278,092 100.0%

Less:

Federal Trust Fund $26 $100 - $100 _
Total State Funds . $223,730 $259,294 $277,992 —

# Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83 '

Table 2 identifies the allocation of staff among department functions
over the three-year period ending June 30, 1984. As the table indicates,
4142.4 personnel-years are proposed for the budget year—a net decrease
of 1.4 personnel years below the current-year level. ,

The department proposes to add (a) 14 poesitions for the state police to
provide security at the new Santa Rosa and Van Nuys state buildings and
to provide protection to the State Controller, (b) 24.1 maintenance posi-
tions for the new state buildings in Santa Rosa and Sacramento and (c) 2
positions to review the installation of and provision of state reimburse-
ments for emergency telephone number (“9117) systems, ((idl)> 1 position
for new parking facifi,ties and (e) 2 positions (supplemente the redi-
rection of 2 positions) for the Energy Assessment Program. Tﬁe depart-
ment proposes to reduce the number of positions assigned to the Office
of Local Assistance, Real Estate, Architectural Consulting and Construc-
tion Services, Insurance and the Printing Plant, because of decreasing
workloads. The department also proposes the reduction of six attorney an
support staff positions, as part oF the administration’s policy to centralize
‘the provision of legal services, and the reduction of six radio maintenance
positions which are related to equipment purchases that, contrary to ex-
pectations, will not be made in the 1982-83 fiscal year.

Table 3 presents total expenditures, by program elements, during the
three-year period ending June 30, 1984. '




Item 1760

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 199

Table 2
Department of Generatl Services

Staff by Programs
1981-82 through 1983-84

' Filled ~ Authorized Requested
o Positions  Positions- ~ Positions' Percent
Operating Unit 1981-82 1952-83 1983-84 ~ of Total
1. Property Management Service ........erevmruserense 1,676.2 1,7579 17765 . 429%
a. Architectural consulting and construction .. 285.7 282.9 2819
b. Buildings & grounds 1,179.9 12711 1,293.1
c. Facilities planning and development............ 132 13.0 130
d. Local assistance 575 495 471
e. Real estate services 745 67.6 67.6
f. Space management 65.4 663 66.8
g. Building Standards — 70 70
2. Statewide SUPPOTE SETVICES ......orrrmvermmmessasesreronses 2,077.3 2,233.7 22137 534
a. Administrative hearings : 70.8 745 745
b. Communications 282.9 3124 3083
¢. Fleet administration 148.7 1485 1485
d. Insurance services 19.5 19.8 188
e. Legal services. 188 192 133
f. Management services office......coruumerersanonnss . 2614 270.1. 270.1
g. Office services 204.8 2124 2124
h. Procurement 2125 206.9 206.9
i. Records management 305 382 382
j. State Police 294.9 3790 . 385.0
k. State Printing 512.5 5323 5173
1. Small and minority business assistance.......... 20.0 204 204
3. Administration..... . 1480 152.2 1522 37
a. Executive , 322 318 318
b." Administrative support and services 825 885 885
¢. Program and compliance evaluation 333 319 319 .
Totals....... 3,901.5 41438 - 41424 . - 100%
Percent Change . 62% -
Table 3 -
Department of General Services
Total Expenditure by Program
1981-82 to 1983-84 -
(in thousands) :
. Difference
Total Estimated  Proposed 1983-84 from
Program 1981-82 1982-83"° 1983-54 1989-83
1. Property Management Services ' ‘
a. Architectural consulting/construction...... $13,788 $13,918 $14,770 $852
b. Buildings and  grounds. ......ceeeessisioseciees 36,026 40,870 43,225 2,355
¢. Building rental 30,947 - 32,709 37,011 4,302
d. Facilities planning and development ...... 599 599 . 630 31
e.. Local assistance 1,949 1,948 1,920 —28
f. Real estate SEIVICES......commmmmmmrrrressssnrarasnrees 5,105 4,940 5,125 185
g. Space management . 3,008 3,028 - 3,100 - 72
h. Building standards ... — 317 398 21
Totals, Property Management Services ~ $91,422 $98,389 $7,79

$106,179




200 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved
2. Statewide Support Services

~a. Administrative Bearings ..........c.coereecserenne $3,745 $4,004 $4,179 $175
b. Communications g 35,739 38,830 41,601 2,771
. c. Fleet administration..... 19,318 21,722 21,846 124
d. Insurance services ......... Cenrererariesessagisreassasnine 4,991 7217 7137 520
e. Legal services ' 928 973 4 249
f. Management SEIVICES ....riummmsrmmsmssisressones 8,775 9456 10,256 800
g. Office services.... < 9,684 10,894 11,542 ¢ 648
h. Procurement .... 28,682 30,376 32,318 1,942
i. Records management.........c.cves rverereassesnaenes 1,349 1,703 1,722 19
j. State Police . 11,268 12,460 13374 914
k. State printing..... o 31,859 36,637 38275 1,638
1. Small and minerity business assist. ........... 829 932 978 46
Totals, Statewide SUPPOTt ......vvccrcivrssiveres $157,167 $175,204 $184,552 $9,348
3. Administration : '
a. Executive ... $1,955 $2,037 " $2,205 $168
b.  Administrative support and services........ 2,464 2,540 2,671 131
c. Program and compliance evaluation........ 1,377 1,354 1,409 - 55
Totals, Administration " $5,796 $5,931 .. $6,285 $354
4. Emergency Telephone........... eirserasenaeiesnesseasens $4,538 $16,959 $20,803 $3,844
Subtotals’ $258,923 $296,483 $317,819- - . $21,336
. Distribution of. :
Intrafund Transfers ... -35,167 ~37,089 . —-39,727 —2,638
Total, Net Expendltures . - $293,756 $259,394 $278,002 $18,698
Percent increase over previous year ............. : 15.9% 12%

 Estimated expendxtures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unal]otment directed by Execut:ve
Order D-1-83. -

Table 4 shows the ’changes reflected in the proposed 1983-84 budget
‘resulting from workload adjustments, cost -increases, and program
changes. The table shows that workload increases account for about 28
percent of the $18.7 million increase, and adjustments to compensate for
the impact of inflation on the prices that the department must pay account
for about 74 fFercent These increases are partially offset by a $275 000
reduction reflecting proposed program changes. . -

The proposed $746,000 decrease in General Fund expenditures primar-
ily is due to a reduction in the budget for the Division x?Fleet Administra-
tion reflecting one-time- c¢osts to purchase vehicles in the current year.
This reductlon is partlally offset by increases in costs due to inflation.

Table 4

R Department of General Services
Proposed 1983—84 General Fund Budget Changes o
; {in thousands) ‘

General Special  Federal Other : Percent

R o ““Fund Funds - . Funds Funds - Total ~of Total
1982-83 Current-year Revised * $5,490 $28,777 “$100 - - $225,027 . $259,394
- 1.-Workload  Changes : R : .
a.: Police & Security Services —_ 159 159
b. Microwave Equipment...; . - 903 C908
‘¢; Structural Safety, Schools s —6: 6 " -
-, d. Public Parking Facility.....- ™~ 19 —_ e 79

e. Building Maintenance ... 666
f. ATSS Rate Increase ... —_ 179 179
g. Emergency Telephone .... 3,937 —_ 3,937
h. Printing Plant ... — =597 - =597

NE RN
|
RN NN
&

i Loca.l Asmstance...; ............. W B —142 —142




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVIEES / 201

j- Real Estate-State Parks ... — - —_ 3¢ =16’
k. Energy Assessment Pro- . C
am — — = 54 B4
1. Fairs and Exposition ....... - -30 — - —3:
Subtotals, Workload ] o e
Changes..........ocrveermsannes — $3,980 $1212 $5,192 2718
2. Cost Changes .
4. ‘Merit Salary Adjustment.. $28 -$16 — $723 $767
b. Staff Benefits ... 133 69 — 3633 . 383F
¢. Price Increase .. 49 631 — 7,186 7,866
di Pro Rata ..iccovvvevrnrvonrennnenns —_ 143 — 1,170 1,313
Subtotals, Cost . . :
Changes......ciivnens $210 $859 $12,712 $13,781 737
3. Program Changes i o )
a. Printing Plant-Roof ......... R —_ — $500 $500
b. Printing  Plant-Reduce . : S
Equipment .....ooirien — - - —60 —60
c. Delete one-time vehicle » S
S COSE wivilierisissansmsierasonsoressrsssenens —$932 —_ o L= =032
d. Radio Maintenance ......... — - - —220- -220 .
-e. Delete one-time .
_equipment for new . ) : . -
bulldmgs .............................. — Tl - : -— X —124 '—124
f. ‘Adjust for full year cost of SR ) : DR
" building maintenance ‘and : ) e
‘police = - — 836 ‘836
Fireranges - - - - =24
h. Attorniey staff. — — - —206 —206
.- i. Board of Control Claims .. — - - 5 i
j.Seismic Gas Valve Certifi- ’ v :
cation ......... nsisssimanriianiigs S e $49 - —_ —_ 49
k. Fire Marshal Workload S = e _ ~99 —99
Subtotals, Program- ‘ R S
< ChangeS ... —$956 $49 = $632 - . —$275 . -15.
Total, Changes.....ummmiiiis - —$746 $4,888 - —. . §14,556 - $18,698 - 100%..
1983-84 Proposed Expenditures $4744 $33665 - . $100 '$230,583 $278 092’--’ Sl

* Etimated expenditures for 1982-83 do: not reﬂect thé 2 percent una.llotment duected by Executxve
Order D 1-83. .

1. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES :

The Property Management Services program consists of elght elements
which relate to those operating divisions of the department concerned
with ownership, use and regulation of state pro%erty These elements, and
the staffing and expenditures proposed for each, are listed in Table g and
Table 3, respectwely v :

OFFICE OF STATE ARCHITECT
. Archneclurul Servnces Workload Undeiermmed

;. We Wltbbold recommendatzon on funds proposed for archztectural and
- engineering services in Items 1760-001-602 and Item 1760-001-666 for the
Office of State Architect, pending receipt of additional workload mfomm-

‘tion based on: the level of. cap:ta] outIay expendztures proposed m tbe

Governor’s Budget.

" The budget 1ncludes $10 610, 000 for arch1tectura1 and engmeenng serv- v




202 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES = ' : Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

ices to be provided by the Office of State Architect (OSA).

The OSA provides architectural and engineering services to other state
agencies in implementing capital outlay construction projects approved
by the Legislature. Design services are provided by in-house staff or by
consulting architectural/engineering firms engaged by OSA, based on the
dollar level and complexity of capital outlay projects included in the
Budget Act. In addition, the OSA provides inspection services for all
projects assigned to the office. T

Table 5 shows the anticipated workload for in-house "and consulting
design services, as well as for inspection of construction, associated with
projects approved in the 1982 Budget Act. The workload estimates were
contained in a report submitted by the Director of General Services to the
Legislature in August 1982. This report was submitted in response to
language included in the 1982 Budget Act. '

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the Office of State Architect did
not have-any information on the amount of capital outlay proposed in the
budget for 1983-84::Consequently, the office is unable to provide a mean-
ingful projection of the workload in the budget year. Accordingly, we
recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the OSA
evaluate the workload associated with all capital outlay projects, including
those projects funded in the budget, and provide a new workplan for
frcgitectural/ engineering and inspection services reflecting this work-

oad. : v o

" Table 5

Office of State Architect
Architectural and Engineering Services
Planned Workload—1982-83

1982-83*

E o Positions Workload
1. Maximum allowable value: of working drawings completed in- .
house by Budget Act language : —  $52,755,000. -

2. Construction value of working drawings to be cbmpleted inhouse 98 $45,200,000
3. Construction value of worhng drawings to be completed ,by' con-

20 $120,000,000

sultants ’
4. Construction Inspection Hours ; 67 115,000 hours -
5. Other (Administration; Business Services, etc.).......... e “

Total positions needed ............... e - e 229

Total positions authorized . eesonreninnnee 230

Proposed reduction -... : i R |
‘2 Data per. 'August'lv982b report to the Legislature.

A Construction Management Unit is needed in the Office of State Architect
We recommend that the Office of State Architect reorganize available
resources in the Consulting Services Section so as to establish a “Construc-
tion Management” unit within the office to improve services to. client
agencles. - . Sy P ; :
- The Office of State Architect (OSA) is responsible for acting as the
state’s representative in construction activities. In recent years, many
problems have plagued OSA’s execution of capital outlay projects, such as
- cost overrun and delays. Our analysis indicates the following specific prob-
" lems: ’ .




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 203

o There usually is no direct communication between the client agency
and the consultant architect assigned to the agency’s project. The
OSA assigns its own staff to oversee consultants’ work, so any client
agency commmunications with the consultant go through OSA."As a
result, the client’s objectives are often misinterpreted; and projects
frequently must be redesigned at additional cost in order to meet the
client’s needs. :

» Often the OSA does not respond adequately to the priority or urgency
of a particular project requested by aclient agency. The OSA staff are
not familiar with issues which influence the relative importance of
projects needed to meet the programmatic objective of the depart-
ment. :

o OSA’s organizational structure does not provide accountability for
overexpenditure of project funds. It is difficult to identify responsibili-
ty for project budget control.

o OSA’s accounting system does not provide adequate information for
the OSA managers, making it difficult for them to properly administer
the project. (The OSA is installing a new system which should prove
beneficial in providing up-to-date information on project expendi-
tures. '

These problems are best illustrated by the new state office buildin
located in Sacramento—the Bateson Builc{ing. This project was.completeg
after numerous delays, and experienced major cost overruns. In fact, the
contractor requested that the state pay $1.5 million more than what was
provided for in the construction contract. In response, the OSA recom-
mended that nearly $1 million in additional compensation be appropriat-
ed for the contractor because its review showed that OSA had authorized
additional services for which no funds were budgeted. The building was
finally occupied more than a year after the target date, and after the cost
for the project had increased by about 50 percent over .the amount the
OSA originally requested. B ,

-“Recent Improvements. The OSA’s performance in renovating the
state hospitals generally was better than what it has been on other
projects. This $150 million project included alterations to ten state hospi-
tals to provide facilities meeting code requirements for over 8,000 deve-
lopmentally disabled persons. To ensure completion of the needed
renovation by the federally mandated compliance date of July 1982, the
OSA engaged the services of a “construction management’’ éCM) firm.
This firm essentially operated as an extension of OSA staff, focusing. its
efforts on monitoring the progress of consulting architects and contractors
assigned to the project. In addition, the CM instituted improvements in
the OSA’s management practices, for this project, by standardizing proce-
dures, and expediting construction, thereby reducing overall project costs,
The renovations were completed by the compliance date, and overall
costs stayed within budget. In our judgment, t%e renovation would not
have been completed on schedule and within the amount of funds budget-
ed if it had not been for the services provided by the CM firm. .

Opportunities for Making Further Improvements in OSA Perform-
ance. ‘The knowledge gained in administering the state hospital renova-
tion program can be used to further improve OSA services. This can be
done by instituting a CM-type unit within the Office of State Architect,
rather than by using consultants for individual projects. This would re-




204 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

quire OSA to reorganize its resources so as to bring together those person-
nel qualified to provide CM-type services. Establishing such a unit would
be a departure from the OSA’s traditional approach in executing projects.
The unit, however, would fill the gap which exists between the client
agency and the consulting architect plus provide expertise in construction
methods and project scheduling.

In order to maximize the benefits from a CM-type unit, we suggest that-

(1) The CM unit be given the responsibility for assuring that the
project has the approved scope, stays within budget, and is completed on
schedule, ' ' ’

(2). The consulting architect assigned to projects work closely with the
client agency and OSA staff. This is the only way that communication
between the client department and the design architect can be improved.

(3) For major projects, OSA establish a steering committee composed
of the architect, the CM staff, the client department and the Department
of Finance for the purpose of providing direction and decision-making to
expedite the project. ‘ : L

(4) The CM unit must use, to the fullest extent possible, computer
scheduling and monitoring of project costs and implementation.

(5) The CM unit give priority to review and verification of estimates
provided by consulting architects, and make appropriate recomendations -
to the steering committee. In the past OSA has not reviewed or verified
these estimates on a regular basis. v ' ‘ '

(6) - The CM unit must have personnel with experience in construction
techniques and contractor practices. S : B

Seveéral agencies, including the University of California and the Depart-
ment of Corrections, are implementing the CM technique for their major
projects. In our judgment, the Office of State Architect could improve
services to its client agencies if it implemented this process as well.: Ac-
cordingly, we recommend that the Office of State Architect develop a
ﬁlan to implement a CM unit to provide this type of service using “in-

ouse” personnel. ' .

Unéncumbered‘Funds Remaining ih the Architecture Revolviﬁg Fund

We recommend that unencumbered money in the Architecture Revolv-
ing Fund be reverted to the funds from which the original appropriations
were made; for a savings of $1,674,000. . e '

The Supplemental Report of the 1977 Budget Act requires the Depart-
ment of General Services to report annu to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee on the status of funds in the Architecture Revolving .
Fund (ARF). The Director of General Services” most recent report (Octo-
ber 22, 1982) details the status of the ARF as of June 30, 1982. The report -
identifies (1) funds which have been deposited in the ARF and have
remained unencumbered for at least three years and i?) funds for projects
which have been completed for at least three months. . -

The Director’s report indicates that unencumbered funds ($1,957,000)
for 23 projects fall within category (1) above and that the Department of
Finance has extended the availability of these funds. Table 6 shows the
specific amounts extended by the Department of Finance, as of June 30,
1982. One of these projects having an unencumbered balance of $282,993,
involves the construction of 2 new sewage line at MeGrath State Beach,
This project is ready for construction, and consequently the unencum-

E3




Item 1760 ' STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 205

bered balance should be retained in the ARF. The remaining amount of
unencumbered funds however, is for projects having a surplus contin-
genc;; from projects where favorable bids were received or for projects
which have

Given the fiscal problems currently facing the state, we see no reason
why these unencumbered funds should be retained in the ARF. Conse-
quently, we recommend that these funds, which have been available for
at least three and one-half years, but have not been used, be reverted to
the funds from which the original appropriations were made. This would
have the advantage of increasing the amount available for a%?ropriation
by the Legislature. Reversion of all funds identified in Table 6 would
increase the amount available for appropriation from the General Fund
by $1,587,000, and the amount available for ‘a%p’ropriation from special
funds by $87,000. These amounts could be used by the Legislature to fund
other priority needs. S

Table 6

Architecture Revolving Fund ,
Unencumbered Funds Extended by Department of Finance
(in thousands)

Number Amount

Fund _ , of Projects . (as of 6/30/88)
General Fund 18 $1,587,000
General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay.........ocimmiesmnreinen 1 61,000
State Transportation Fund, Motor Vehicle ACCOUNE ....uvrssivescessmmennivinns __3 26,000
Subtotals . . 2 $1,674,000
Collier Park Preservation Fund (State Parks and Recreation Fund).... 1 283,000
: X $1,957,000.

“Totals :

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS_ DIVISION
Utiiities Savings from Gasification Plant Not Reflected in Budget

We recommend that Item 1760-001-666 be reduced by $560,000 to reflect -

utility savings to be realized by operation of the new gasification plant in
Sacramento. We further recommend that Budget Bill language be includ-

ed in this item requiring DGS to report (1) any augmentations for. utz’]z’? .

expenditures and (2) the actual cost and savings attributable to the gasifi-
cation plant based on its first year of operation.

The 1978 and 1979 Budget Acts appropriated. a total of $3.3 million for
construction of ‘a gasification plant adjacent to the central heating and
cooling plant in Sacramento. The plant will produce low-quality gas by
burning tree trimmings, woodchips or other solid waste material.

Construction began in August of 1981, and to date the administration has
approved augmentations to the project of over $600,000 indicating a new
total project cost of $3.9 million. The plant is anticipated to be completed
in March 1983. : ‘ , T

The project was justified to the Legislature on the basis that once in
operation, the plant would replace 55 percent of the natural gas used in
the central plant, and thus allow the state to reduce its purchase of natural
gas by one million therms per year. _ , R

Our review of the budget for the Buildings and. Grounds Division—
which operates the central heating plant—indicates that the savings at-

een deferred for various reasons. These funds total $1,674,-




206 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

tributable to the gasification plant have not been reflected in the utility
budget. Given the department’s savings estimate of one million therms,
of natural gas, there should be a savings in the budget year of $560,000
(based on the current price of 56 cents per therm for natural gas). Accord-
ingly, we recommend that the department’s utility budget be reduced by
this amount.

So that the Legislature can evaluate the success of this project, the
department should determine the actual utility savings ang additional
operating costs that can be attributed to the gasification plant, and report
its finding to the appropriate committees. Further, to the extent that
savings fall short of the department’s estimate, the department should
report any supplemental aliocations made to the DGS utility budget. Ac-
cordingly, we recommend that the following Budget Bill language be
adopted under Item 1760-001-666.

“Provided that prior to allocation of any additional funds for utilit
expenditures, the Department of Finance shall report the need for suc
allocation pursuant to Section 28.00 of this act. By March 1, 1984, the
Department of General Services shall report to the chairmen of the fiscal
committees and the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
OIll the actual costs and savings attributable to operation of the gasification
plant.” :

Special Repairs Deferral Would Increase General Funds

We recommend that $580,000 budgeted in Item 1760-001-666 for four
special repair projects be deleted because these projects are not critical
and deferral will increase the amount available in the General Fund.,

The budget includes $571,000 for 19 special repair projects at various
buildings operated by the Buildings ancF Grounds Division. Six projects
would repair roofs and windows which are leaking, three projects pertain
to correction of electrical deficiencies, and six projects would repair or
replace heating and ventilation system components.

Our analysis indicates that four proposed projects do not invoive essen-
tial repairs. While these projects may ge desirable, they could be deferred
until the states fiscal situation improves. The four projects are as follows:

s $36,000. for new flooring in the San Francisco State Building. The

" project would replace all floor covering in hallways and lobbies be-
cause matching floor covering is not available when minor repairs are
necessary. . :

* $26,000 to clean and regrout wall terrazzo in the San Francisco State
Office Building: The project would simply improve the appearance
of the front lobby.

» $9,000 to replace 120 thermostats in Sacramento state office buildings.
This is a phased replacement program started in 1975. Deferral of this
phase should cause no hardship.

+ $9,000 to replace sidewalks. TEis is an ongoing maintenance effort
with no specific projects identified. If critical projects arise, recurring
maintenance funds can be used to do needed work.

Deferral of these projects would reduce maintenance costs charged to
the Building Rental Account, and thus would increase the amount avail-
able for transfer to the General Fund. Accordingly, we recommend dele- -
tion of the four proposed projects, for a reduction of $80,000.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 207

Maintenance and Security Requirements for Governor’s Residence Uncertain

We withhold recommendation on $488,000 budgeted in Item 1760-001-
001 for maintenance and securily for the Governor’s residence pending
further action by the Legislature to determine what permanent arrange-
ments should be made to provide housing for the Governor.

The budget includes $65,000 from the General Fund for maintenance
and $423,000 for police services for the Governor’s residence. This amount
is based on the costs to the department for providing police services and
maintaining both the space at 1400 N Street used by the previous Gover-
nor as a residence, and the vacant residence in Carmichael.

Existing law requires the DGS to sell the Governor’s residence which
is located in Carmichael. Proceeds from the sale, less administrative costs,
are to be deposited in a special account in the General Fund, and are to
be used to provide a suitable residence for the Governor. Existing law also
requires that the residence remain unoccupied until sold, except for main-
tenance personnel. The DGS. advertised the sale of the residence and
received bids on December 3, 1982. On December 31, 1982, the Director
of General Services rejected all bids because they were significantly less
than the appraised value of the property. The new Director of General
Services has not indicated what action he intends to take with regard to
the Carmichael residence. .

At the time this analysis was prepared, sufficient information was not
available on the need for $488,000 requested for maintenance and security
of guarters for the Governor. Specifically, éﬁ) the availability during the
budget year of any funds from the sale of the Carmichael residence was
not known and (2) the Legislature had not determined what permanent
arrangements for housing the Governor are to be made. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation on these funds, pending resolution of these
issues.

BUILDING RENTAL ACCOUNT
Purpose of the Building Rental Account

‘All rental receipts from agencies housed in office buildings under the
Department of General Service’s jurisdiction are deposited in the Service
Revolving Fund, Building Rental Account. The account was created in
1972 when the department instituted a standard rental rate. Prior to 1972,
building rent varied, depending on the method of financing used for
construction of the building. For example, agencies located in buildings
financed by the General Fund paid for space at a rate that was sufficient
to recover maintenance and operation costs only. Agencies located in the
Resources Building, which was financed through the issuance of debt
- instruments, were charged a rate sufficient to recover maintainance, oper-
‘ation and debt service.

Under the current policy, any balance remaining in the Building Rental
Account after the payment of rent (debt service) and the cost of maintain-
i_‘l‘lg, é)perating, and insuring building space, is credited to the General

und.

Current Status of the Account. Several state office buildings recently
have been completed and occupied. These buildings, which were fi-
nanced either by the General Fund or the Special Account for Capital
Outlay, will add approximately one million square feet to the 3.8 million
square feet of office space currently administered through the Building
Rental Account. As a result, rental charges in 1983-84 will generate reve-




208 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

nue totaling $37.9 million. Expenditures budgeted (excluding those from
the General Fund) from the account include (a) $32.1 million for raainte-
nance and operation costs provided by the Building and Grounds Division,
(}ll)) $1.9 million for debt service on buildings originally constructed
through the issuance of certificates, (¢) $0.3 million for General Fund
interest and depreciation, and (d) $2.1 million in miscellaneous costs. The
planned total expenditure of $36.4 million indicates that there will be a
surplus balance of $1.5 million available in this accourt on June 30, 1984.

Inappropriate Charges to the Account

- We recommend that costs charged to the Building Rental Account in the
Service Revolving Fund be reduced by $1,991,000, which will increase
General Fund revenues by a like amount. In addition, we withhold recom-
mendation on $92,000 budgeted for fire insurance, pending submission and
review of cost-benefit analyses covering the purchase of such insurance for
state office buildings. , ,

Our analysis of the Building Rental Account indicates that the depart-
ment has inappropriately charged the account for certain costs. These
costs are not among those allowed by the Government Code: debt service,
maintenance, operations and insurance. Table 7 shows the various miscel-
laneous and overhead: charges which the department allocates to the
Building Rental Account. As Table 7 indicates, the combined charges have
increased 232 percent during the past four years. In contrast, the rental
rate has increased only 23 percent. Our analyses of the specific miscellane-
ous/overhead charges are summarized below.

Table 7 .

Department of General Services
Building Rental Account
Miscellaneous/Overhead Charges
1979-80 to 1983-84 -

(in thousands)

Percent
Increase
: Proposed - Since- Analyst’s
Charge 197980 1990-81 19182 1982-83 1983-84  1979-80) - Proposal
1. Statewide Pro rata (Central Administra- . :
tive Services) $4 $2 $I175 4188 $251 6,175% _—
2. Departmental Overhead........couesommsiven 165 695 785 - 814 974 490% -
3. Space Management . 166 A 07 267 136% —
4. Facilities Planning ... 294 394 395 420 449 53% -
5. Insurance ; 53 53 53 i 100 8%  pending
6. Handicapped Compliance ........ccoummmeer = — — 50 5 — —_
- Totals $629 - $1310  $1655 $1936  $2,001 232%  pending
Total Rental Rate—sf/mO wovvsivimisssines $057  $063 3065 $068 $0.70 2% .

Statewide Pro Rata (Central Administrative Services) ($251,000). This
charge represents a portion of the amount assessed to the Department of
General Services for General Fund service agencies such as the Depart-
ment of Finance and the State Personnel Board. The department’s assess-
ment for 1983-84 is $6,561,000. The amount distributed by the department : -

‘to this account has varied from a low of $2,000 in 1980-81 to a high of
$251,000 in 1983-84. ' : :




“Ttem 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 209

Our analysis indicates that statewide pro rata charges totaling over $1
million are already included in most of the charges to the account includ-
ing the $32.7 million in maintenance and operation charges from the
Buildings and Grounds Division. In fact, the pro rata charge to the Public
Building Construction Fund (which is the fund where most of the ac-
count’s debt service is deposited) is listed by the Department of Finance
as having a $4,234 credit for past overcharges for statewide pro rata.

Consequently, the $251,000 charge represents a “double chargé” for
statewide pro rata.

" Departmental Overhead ($974,000). This charge represents the Build-
ing Rental Account’s share of the department’s overhead costs (account-
ing, budget and executive). The department indicates that this charge is

allocated to the divisions to reflect the proportion of the department’s

total budget accounted for by each division,

This departmental overhead charge to the Building Rental Account
duplicates other charges to the account. For example, the Buildings and
Grounds Division is assessed $1,125,000 for departmental overhead, and
this assessment is included in the division’s -biﬁi.ngs for maintaining and
operating the buildings. Consequently, direct billing of departmental
overhead to the Building Rental Account constitutes a double charge for
departmental overhead.

- ‘Space Management Division ($267,000). The Space Managemént Di-

vision maintains a major projects unit which is responsible for planning

space in new state office buildings. The department estimates that in

1983-84 this unit will charge the account approximately $267,000 to fund
planning activities related to various major capital outlay and lease/pur-

chase projects. These charges do not constitute debt service, maintenance,

operation or insurance of building space, and consequently do not repre-
sent an appropriate charge to the Building Rental Account as sFeciﬁed in
the Government Code. Accordingly we recommend deletion of the funds.
In our analysis of the Space Management Division’s budget, we recomend
an alternative funding source for this work.

Facilities Planning ($449,000). The Facilities Planning and Deyelop-
ment Division of the Department of General Services is charged with
evaluating facility needs for all state agencies on a statewide basis. It
periodically prepares and updates facilities plans for various state agencies
in metropolitan areas throughout California.

This activity is also not consistent with defined allowable charges to the
Building Rental Account. This function, however, is an appropriate one for
the Department of General Services to Igerform, and in our analysis of the
Facilities Planning and Development Division, we recommend an alter-
native funding source for this work. o

Insurance ($100,000). The budget includes $100,000 for the purchase
of fire insurance for various builgings under DGS jurisdiction. In our
analysis of the Insurance Office, we have recommended that as a matter
of policy, property insurance should be purchased by the state only where
there is a contractual obligation or where cost-benefit analyses indicate
~ that it is economically advantageous to do so. Of the amount budgeted for
insurance, $8,000 relates to contractual obligations in connection with the
financing of three buildings. The remaining $92,000 relates to discretion-
ary policies for which cost-benefit analyses are needed. Pending develop-
ment of such  analyses by ‘the Insurance Office, we . withhold
recommendation on the remaining $92,000 budgeted for fire insurance.




210 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

Handicapped Compliance ($50,000). This charge isrelated to an inter-
agency agreement between DGS and the State and Consumer Services
Agency, Office of Statewide Compliance Coordination. Under this intera-
gency agreement, the agency secretary’s office is to provide training serv-
ices to DGS personnel regarding federal and state compliance
requirements and to provide appropriate “sensitivity awareness” about
the unique issues andp needs ofp isabled persons. The agency also is to
provide technical services and advice on compliance issues.

Our analysis indicates that the services provided by the agency do not
constitute an appropriate charge to the Building Rental Account. These
services should be charged to the respective divisions of General Services
which will be receiving the training and technical assistance concerning
disabled program compliance.

Control Section Needed to Capture Additional General Fund Reve-
nue. Our recommended reductions to the amount budgeted from the
Building Rental Account total $1,991,000. Because DGS rates will accumu-
late the revenues planned to cover these expenditures, this reduction will
increase the surplus in the account. Because the surplus in this account at
the end of the fiscal year reverts to the General Fund, approval of our
recomnmended reductions would increase revenue to the General Fund by
$1,991,000. Alternatively, the excess revenues could be reverted to Gen-
eral Fund early in 1983-84 so as to give the Legislature more fiscal flexibili-
ty during the year. (Adequate funds to make this transfer prior to June 30,
1984 will be available in the Service Revolving Fund.) To provide the
Legislature with this flexibility, we recommend adoption of the following
control section: L

“On the effective date of this act, the State Controller shall transfer

$1,991,000 from the Service Revolving Fund to the General Fund as a

E?vc_(lers’i’on of savings pursuant to Section 16422 of the Government

ode. ‘

OFFICE OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Planning Functions Not Properly Funded

* We recommend that Item 1760-001-666 be increased by $400,000, and
that the office place a surcharge on the rental payments made by agencies
In leased space to fund the cost of its planning activities, since there is a
direct relationship between the scope of these activities and the amount
of space the state leases.

The Office of Facilities Planning and Development is responsible for
determining the future space requirements of afl state agencies, and for
developing plans and formulating recommendations to meet those needs.
The ‘office prepares and updates plans for metropolitan areas and the
Capital Area, and compiles an annual summary of the state construction
program. . .

The budget proposes to fund this work with proceeds from the Building
Rental Account, Service Revolving Fund. As indicated in our analysis of
the Building Rental Account, however, the Government Code limits the
expenditure of rent proceeds from state-owned space to. debt service,
maintenance, operations and insurance of building space. Consequently,
charging the account for the office’s planning efforts is inappropriate.

The primary goal of the office’s planning function is to achieve state-
wide economies by reducing the amount of space leased by the state
through the consolidation of state functions in state-owned space. Thus,




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 211

the scope of the Elanning effort bears a direct relationship. to the amount
of leased space the state occupies. Consequently, we believe it would be
reasonable for the office to finance this effort by imposing a surcharge on
lease payments. : L o : S

Our analysis indicates that while $449,000 is included ‘in the Building
Rental Account budget for planning activites, the office hasidentified only
aEproximately $400,000 in proposed charges against the account. Based on
the current statewide lease cost, a 0.5 percent surcharge on the rental
payments made by agencies in leased space would recover this amount.

In summary, we recommend that the department add a 0.5 percent
surcharge to each lease payment, and that Item 1760-001-666 be increased
by $400,000 to allow expenditure of these funds to su;:lp’ort the office’s -
ic{entified Elanning activities. In our analysis of the Building Rental Ac-
count, we have recommended that the $449,000 budgeted for this same
purpose be deleted, for a corresponding increase in General Fund reve-
nues. ' - - : - :

REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION
Work Plan Needed for budget Year Activities ,

We recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the
department provide a workload projection for the Real Estate Services
Division during the budget year. Pending submission and review of this
work plan, we withhold recommendation on the proposed reduction of 9.5
Dpositions and $327,000 related to property acquisition activities.

We further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the department to prepare annually a work plan and
submit a report to the Legislature on the changes to the work plan result-
ing from legislative and administrative action on the Budget Bill.
~ The Real Estate Services Division (RESD) is responsible for (1) acting
as the state’s agent in acquiring property for most state agencies, (2)
identifying surplus state property and conducting sales to dispose of such
property, and (3) managing state property which has been acquired but
not transferred to the owning department. = S

The division recovers its costs for these activities through an hourly
billing system covering staff time devoted. to individual projects: For ac-
quisition projects, staff time is billed directly to capital outlay appropria-
tions. Sales and property management expenses are covered from the sale
of the surplus property and by leasing property managed by the division.
These is no limit on the amount that RESD may charge for its administra-
tive activities. ’ ' e e

Through 1982-83, revenues from property management activities were
continuously appropriated to the department by Section 15863 of the
Government Code. Section 13340 of the Government Code however,
eliminated many continuous appropriations, including this one, effective
]ﬁl} 1, 1983. As a result these funds must be appropriated in the Budget

No Workload Plan. - The RESD property acquisition workload in any
fiscal year is dependent on the number and complexity of acquisition

rojects.carried over from prior years and those funded in the annual
budget. The balance of the division’s workload is determined by a combi-
nation of surplus propergfsinve'ntory -and ' the inventory of properties
which have been acquired but not tratisferred to the owning agency.

The division, however, does not prepare an overall workload plan to
assess the need for specific projects or services in the budget year. Accord-




- 212 -/ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

~_DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

‘ingly, we are unable to analyze the apf)ropriate level of staffing for the
. division, or determine the impact of deleting 9.5 positions as proposed in
the budget. So that the Legislature may assess the department’s needs, a
W flan for 1983-84 should be developed by the department and
: ywailable for review prior to legislative budget hearings. We with-
~old recommendation on the staff reductions proposed in the budget,
pending receipt and review of this plan. '
Annual Workload Plan Needed. The Legislature néeds an overall
workload plan—similar to the annual plan developed by the Office of
State Architect for construction projects—in order to:

o determine the appropriate staffing requirements for the division.

¢ review the priorities assigned by the department to various projects.

o identify the impact of legislative and administrative changes in the
final budget so that staffing adjustments can be monitored to ensure
that resources are consistent with projected workload.

» measure the division’s progress in implementing the overall program
aggroved by the Legislature. At the present time there is no means
of determining if the division has either undertaken or completed the
number of acquisitions that were anticipated when it submitted justi-
fication for its proposed staffing level.

To fulfill this need, we recommend that the Legisiature adopt budget
language requiring RESD to submit (1) by March 1 a workload plan
-consistent with capital expenditures progosed for the budget and (%f by
September 1 a report to the Legislature detailing a workload plan reflect-
ing the budget as enacted. Specifically, we recommend adoption of the
following supplemental report language under Item 1760-001-666:

“Prior to March 1 of each year, the Department of General Services
shall submit a report to the chairmen of the fiscal committees, and the
Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, which indicates the
-anticipated workload for the Real Estate Services Division based on the
proposed budget and prior apgropriations. Prior to September 1 of each
year, the department shall submit a similar report which shows the an-
. -ticipated workload based on the final budget.”

‘General Fund Subsidy of Real Estate Sales to Governmental Agencies

We recommend that legislation be enacted requiring that governmental
agerncies which acquire state surplus land reimburse the Real Estate Serv-
ices Division for all costs related to interim management and sale of the
.. property conveyed to them. ’

The Real Estate Services Division is responsible for compiling a list of
suspect state surplus property and recommending the enactment of legis-
‘lation authorizing the sﬁe of these surplus properties.
- The Government Code allows the Director of General Services to con-
vey property which has been declared surplus by the state to other gov-
ernmental agencies at less than market value when the Director
determines that this action is in the best interest of the state. In some cases,
property can be transferred at no cost to the receiving aﬁenc .o
. In recent years, state surplus property has been conveyed to l)clacal- agen-
cies to provide low cost housing and open-space parklands. In addition, the
School for the Blind and Deaf in Berkeley recently was transferred to the
University of California for open space and housing.

The financial statements prepared by the Department of General Serv-




Item 1760 . STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 213

ices reveal that in some cases where property has been conveyed to gov-
ernmental agencies, the proceeds from the sale have been less than the
costs to the division of conducting the sale and arranging for the convey-
ance to the purchaser. When this happens, RESD must cover its losses
-using revenues received from leasing other state properties under its
jurisdiction. B

‘Were it not for the need to underwrite these losses, the revenues from
the department’s leasing activity would be available to the General Fund.
Consequently, to the extent that RESD does not cover its costs in selling
surplus property to governmental agencies, the General Fund is, in effect,
providing a subsidy to the agency receiving the property. - '

The sale of the School for the Blind and Deaf at Berkeley is a case in
point. RESD spent $250,000 in managi g this property once it was de-
clared surplus by the Department ofglli“.l ucation. This amount included
approximately $130,000 for police services to protect the property. Thus,
not only did the state convey to the University of California, at no cost,
roperty having an estimated value exceeding $10 million, it also subsi-

ized the transfer of property, using resources from the General Fund, to

the extent of approximately $250,000. . )
 To avoid this type of hidden subsidy in the future, we recommend that
legislation be enacted requirin%lany governmental agency which receives
state surplus property at less than market value, to pay all net manage-
ment and administration costs incurred by the RESD in connection with
the transfer. o

Public Works Board Support Be_longsv in Department of Finance

We recommend that funding for all administrative staff assigned to the
~State Public Works Board be deleted from the Real Estate Services Divi-
sion because this responsibility should be consolidated in the Department
of Finance for a savings of $20,000. , o e
The powers and:duties of the State Public Works Board are defined in
Government Code Section 15752 et seq. The board consists of three voting
members—the Directors of Finance, Transportation and General Serv-
ices. Six legislative members act as advisors to the board but do not vote.
The board’s duties include determining if and when acquisitions, construc-
tl;l)(n’ capital improvements and the purchase of equipment shall be under-
taken. = . S : L .
Control Section 8.00 of previous Budget Acts requires that each month,
prior to the board meeting, the Department of Finance submit a letter to
the chairperson of each fiscal committee, the Chairperson of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and the legislative members of the board
certifying that the projects included on the board’s agenda adhere to
legislatively-approved scope and cost. If the Department of Finance ap-
proves changes to legislatively-approved scope and cost, Section 8.00 re-
quires the department to indicate the changes and associated cost
implications in its letter. B ‘ o
The provisions of this control section are included in Section 44 of the
companion bill to the Budget Bill. ' , -
Staff Changes Needed. The chairperson of the board is the Director

of Finance. Currently, however; the secretary to the board is located in - -

the Real Estate Services Division. It seems logical that staff to the board
be directly responsible to the chairperson. This would suggest consolidat-
ing staff to the board in the Department of Finance. Moreover, the De-
partment of Finance is the administration’s fiscal control agency, and the




. charges be deleted.”

214 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

responsibility for the Public Works Board agenda and cost controls should
rest entirely with it. ‘ . o '
Another problem with the current arrangement is that property acqui-
sition projects are placed on the board’s agenda by Real Estate Services
Division without being reviewed or approved by the Department of Fi-
nance. All construction-related items however, are reviewed and placed
on the agenda by Department of Finance staff. This results in dual stand-
ards being applied to state capital outlay projects. It also assigns to the Real

" Estate Services Division a responsibility which it is not equipped to han-

dle. The division is a service organization which provides expertise in the
purchase/selling of real estate. The policy and cost implications of pro-
ceeding with an acquisition project go beyond its area of expertise. These
matters more properly fall within the Department of Finance’s area of
expertise. ' , . :

For these reasons, we recommend that the responsibility for Public
Works Board staff support be assigned exclusively to the Department of
Finance, and that $20,000 included in RESD budget. for support of the
board be deleted. The existing capital outlay budﬁet staff at the Depart-
ment of Finance should be able to absorb this workload, and consequently
no additional staff should be needed. Thus, this recommendation would
result in savings amounting to $20,000.

SPACE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Major Projects Unit ‘ . »

We recommend that (1) $119,000 be added to Items 1760-001-666 and
1760-301-036 to fund space planning activities for four new state bujldings,
and (2) planning funds be denied for one project which has planning
funds available In the current year. ,

 Further, we recommend that legislation be enacted requiring lease-
purchase and lease-with-option-to-purchase agreements to obtain legisla-
tive approval before they are signed. =~ ;

We withhold recommendation on planning funds for two projects pend-
ing review of (1) criteria used by the department to determine financing
mechanisms for building projects and (2) the redson for cost differentials
between lease-purchase and capital outlay.

The major projects unit of the Space Management Division is responsi-
ble for programming and planning space in new state office buildings. The

- costs associated with these activities are recovered by billing client agen-

cies, iLnLFosing cha;fes against capital outlay appropriations, or charging
the Building Rental Account in cases where no appropriation or single
client is involved. The estimated workload of the unit and proposed source

‘of funds for its activities in 1983-84 are shown in Table 8.

As indicated earlier in this analysis, rent proceeds from state-owned
space may be used only for four purposes: rental payments, maintenance,
operations or insurance of building space. The cost of space planning for
new office buildings can not be charged to the account, amf ‘we recom-
mended that the $267,000 budgeted from the account to cover such

i




Item 1760 = STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 215
Table 8

Space Management Division
Major Projects Unit
1983-84 Workload Estimate

Proposed
Charges to
Chargesto  Building  Recommended
Hours Total Clients/ Rental SAFCO
Project Budgeted  Charges Appropriations Account  Appropriation

Van Nuys Office Building .......... 309 $14,300 — $14,300 $14,000
New San Francisco Office Build- - )

ing 163 7,500 — 7,500 8,000
Site 1D, Sacramento 12,700 —_ 12,700 pending
Site 4, Sacramento 70,800 $9,300 61,500 —
Site 5, Sacramento 24,500 5,600 18,900 pending
San Francisco Office. Building,

Backfill ........eerecererinenneresingsens 1,300 60200 - 60,200 — —
Franchise Tax Board Facility,

RETG 22175 114 SO 1,825 84,500 - 84,500 85,000 -
New Los Angeles Office Build- ’

ing 2,819 130,300 118,500 12,000 12,000
State Teachers Retirement Sys-

tem Building 200 9,300 9,300 — —

TOtalS mmeu.eecereencrercenisncssssa 8,950 $414,300 $202,900 $211,400 pending

The division has identified seven projects for the budget year involving
charges of $211,000 that the budget funds from the Building Rental Ac-
count. There is no identified workload for the remaining $56,000. in
.charges. Our analysis and recommendations concerning funding for the
. seven identified projects follow. :

Projects Recommended for SAFCO Funding. Four of the projects
Agroposed for funding from the Building Rental Account previously have

een approved by the Legislature or are proceeding using the authority
granted to the Director of General Services by Section 14669 of the Gov-
ernment Code: ‘ :

1. The Van Nuys office building was funded by the Legislature through
capital outlay appropriations in previous budget acts. Funds are re-

uested to finish space planning activities.

2. Plans and specifications for the new San Francisco office building

- were developed with funds from capital outlay apFropriations. In the
1982 Budget Act, the Legislature authorized the formation of a joint
powers authority to fund construction of the building. '

3. The development of the new Los Angeles building is proceeding
under a joint powers authority authorized by the 1981 Budget Act.
Ili‘émds for schematic plans were appropriated by the Legislature in

80-81.

4. Work on phase one of the new Franchise Tax Board facility is pro-
ceeding under the authority of Section 14669 of the Government
Code. The Director is planning to enter into a lease purchase agree-
ment for a 466,000 gross square foot building on a 50-acre site in

Sacramento, at an annual rental of $4.2 million. :

In these four cases, space planning funds are justified so that work can
be coiicluded on projects in progress. Because these are construction
projects which involve the state; the Special Account for Capital Outlay
rSfA‘FCO) is an appropriate source of funds. Consequently we recommend

at Item 1760-301-036, Department of General Services, capital outlay, be
amended to include the following appropriation:

(d) Statewide—Space Planning ............covvrvmerevconnnerrneecees $119,000

876610 ‘




216 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

1. Van Nuys Office Building ......c.co.o.....o..u. $14,000
2. New San Francisco Office Building .... 8,000
3. Franchise Tax Board Facility ................ 85,000

4. New Los Angeles Office Building........ 12,000

Itern 1760-001-666 should be increased by the same amount to allow the
division to-expend the funds. ’

Project with Current Year Funding. The division is requesting author-
ity to expend $61,500 from the Building Rental Account to finance space
planning for a new office building on Site 4 in Sacramento. The 1982
Budget Act included $1.4 million for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for this building. The 1982 appropriation should be adequate to fund
the proposed planning activity. Consequently, there should be no need for
additional planning funds in the budget year. We recommend that the
request for an additional $61,500 be denied. ‘

Proposed Lease-Purchase Projects. The division is requesting funds to
do space planning for two additional office building projects (Site 1D and
Site 5) in Sacramento. The budget does not state how the construction of
these buildings will be financed. We assume that, since no capital outlay
funds are proposed in the budget, the Director is proceeding under the
authority granted by Section 14669 of the Government Code.

In the long run, it is more economical for state agencies to occupy
state-owned buildings rather than lease privately-owned space. Moreover,
it should be more economical for the state to construct its own buildings
than to acquire buildings through lease-purchase or lease-with-purchase-
option agreements. v v ‘

In recent years, the department has chosen to obtain additional office
space -through lease-purchase or lease-with-a-purchase-option agree-
ments, rather than through capital outlay. It is-not clear on what basis the
department decides which method should be used in individual cases. So
that the Legislature can-oversee the department’s process in acquirin,
needed office space, the department should provide the Legislature wit
the criteria it uses to determine whether buildings will be acquired
through lease-purchase-type agreements or capital outlay.

Another area in which fgrther clarification is needed involyes the cost
of obtaining space through lease-purchase-type agreements relative to the
cost of direct construction b ~tﬁe state, The department’s information
-regarding the proposed Franc%ise Tax Board lease-purchase proposal indi-
cates that the estimated construction cost of the facility is significantly less
than the State Architect’s estimate of what it would cost the state to
construct a similar building. Given this disparity, it appears that the de-
partment has two sets of building standards—one for state-constructed
and one for privately constructed facilities. Apparently, the department
is willing to accept less costly construction alternatives if the building is
acquired through lease-purchase than if it is constructed by the state. In
view of this, we recommend that the department also provide the Legisla-
ture with a detailed explanation of why there is such a wide variation in
these two estimates. _ ‘ :

Pending review of this information, we withhold recommendation on
the request to fund space planning for Site 1D and Site 5. If these projects
are to proceed, planning funds are needed, and the SAFCO would be an
appropriate fund source. ‘ ,

Legislature Should Have Budgetary Review of Proposals. Chapter




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 217

919, Statutes of 1981 amended the Government Code to permit the Direc-
tor of General Services to lease-purchase or lease with the option to pur-
chase building space for use by state agencies. The Director is required to
solicit written bids and to award the contract to the lowest responsible
bidder. The Director may reject all bids if he deems it in the best interest
of the state. - ‘ :

This process precludes legislative review of individual projects and their
fiscal implications. Existing law requires only that notification be given to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and that the agreement be re-
viewed by the Legislative Analyst. It does not give the Legislature itself
authority to approve or disapprove the Cpropose agreement. Consequernt-
ly, Section 14669 of the Government Code effectively removes from the
Legislature’s direct budgetary control major state commitments and ex-
penditures, and gives this control to the Director of General Services. This
seriously limits the Legislature’s ability to control expenditures by the
state, and therefore limits the Legislature’s fiscal flexibility in setting pri-
orities among state needs. :

For example, the lease-purchase agreement for the new Franchise Tax
Board facility will result in rental and operating costs in excess of $6 million
per year, and may lead to a capital outlay expenditure of $40 million to
purchase the building in 1986. ' -

The decision to incur the additional rental and operating costs, however,
was made by the Director of the Department of General Services, not by
the Legislature. Furthermore, this decision will make it difficult not to
commit the $40 million in the future, since the cost of purchasing the
building in 1986 will be less than the discounted present value of continu-
ing to rent the building. Thus, the Legislature may feel that it is “locked
in” to a $40 million expenditure that it might not have approved in the
first place, if given the choice. Co

We believe decisions of this type should be made by the Legislature,
having the benefit of testimony received in public hearings. Consequent-
ly, we recommend that legislation be enacted to amend the Government
Code 5o as to require that lease-purchase and lease with option to purchase
proposals be approved in advance by the Legislature. -~ ‘

Lease Management Activities

We recommend that two leasing officer positions and $64,000 for person-
al services be deleted, and that $99,000 be added to operating expenses and
equipment under Item 1760-001-666 (a net increase of $35,000) because (1)
the proposed expansion in lease management activities would not be cost-
effective, and (2) the Fire Marshal has statutory responsibility for fire
safety inspection of state occupied space. v :

The Space Management Division (SMD) is responsible for managing
properties leased by the Department of General Services. Lease manage-
ment activities include ongoing monitoring to assure compliance with
lease terms, correcting operations and maintenance problems and cal-
culating rent escalation factors:

The Office of the State Fire Marshal is responsible for assuring that
state-leased buildings comply with fire and panic safety regulations. Since
1980-81, the SMD has‘contracted with the Fire Marshalto conduct inspec-
tions and plan reviews of state-leased spaces. The two -agencies jointly
establish a priority list and inspection schedule, and -the Fire Marshal
forwards reports of code deficiencies to the SMD. In the current year, the
SMD anticipates reimbursing the Fire Marshal $106,000 for services pro-
vided by his office.




218 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Although not explicitly acknowledged in the budget, the department is
proposing to discontinue contracting with the Fire Marshal, and instead
to use SMD personnel to conduct inspections covering fire and life safety
and other control issues in the budget year. Specifically, SMD would use
two existing positions to assure that: ,

¢ There is compliance with fire safety regulations.

« Handicapped access regulations are not violated by tenant action.

« Energy conservation policies are adhered to by tenant agencies.

o Underutilized space is returned to the lessor or occupied by other

agencies.

o Building and mechanical problems are identified and reported for

corrective action.

The department indicates that under the program, each office and
warehouse location would be inspected once every two years.

We recommend that the proposed change in the department’s budget
not be approved because:

(1) The Fire Marshal has statutory responsibility for enforcing fire and
panic safety regulations in state-leased space. ‘

(2) The remaining goals can be achieved more effectively and effi-
ciently through administrative control and tenant action than through
biennial inspections-by SMD personnel.

Fire Marshal Responsibilities. Section 13108 of the Health and Safety
Code explicitly assigns to the Fire Marshal the responsibility for enforce-
ment of regulations and building standards relateg to emergency egress
and fire and panic safety in all state-leased buildings. No provision is made
in the code for transferring this responsibility to other state agencies.
Further, in contrast to staff of the Fire Marshal, SMD personnel do not
necessarily have the expertise to conduct fire and life safety inspections.

The Fire Marshal contract now in effect would cost approximately $112,-
000 in the budget year. Information provided by the department indicates
that the SMD proposal would cost the Service Revolving Fund $35,000 less,
or $77,000. We question whether the work can be accomplished satisfacto-
rily for this amount. The SMD allowed the Fire Marshal $27,000 for travel
in the current year, while the department is requestinig only $13,000 in'the
budget year for the same purpose. Moreover, the Fire Marshal contract
calls for two Deputy Fire Marshal II positions, while SMD feels it could
accomplish the work with lower paid staff. Lo

Efficiencies Through Administrative Aetions. The SMD desire to ex-
pand its lease management activities is part of the reason it proposes to
assume responsibility for fire safety inspections. These activities would be
conducted in connection with fire safety inspection visits to state-occupied
space. 5 o .

Our analysis suggests that one visit every two years will not prevent
tenants from taking actions which impair handicapped access, energy
conservation or the efficient use of space. Furthermore, other alternatives
for achieving these goals offer more promise. Specifically, executives of
those agencies occupying leased space should take reslponsibi]ity for ensur-
ing that these statewide goals are met, without the help of SMD personnel.
. Building problems are generally more easily recognized by the people
who occupy the space year-round than by a leasing officer who visits for
part of one day. The SMD is a service agency and is not meant to police




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 219

tenant activities. The SMD should instead concentrate its effort on quick
resolution of reported problems. :

Consequently, we recommend .that $64,000 requested for two leasing
officer positions be deleted from Item 1760-001-666, and that a net $99,000
be restored to operating eernse under the same item to continue the
interagency agreement with the Fire Marshal for timely inspection of
state-occupied space. This results in a net increase of $35,000 to Item
1760-001-666. '

BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation Not Needed

We recommend a reduction of $177,000 in General Fund support (Item
1760-001-001), and a corresponding increase in Service. Revolving Fund
support (Item 1760-001-666), for the commission because it should recover
total costs from other agencies. We further recommend that prior to
budget hearings, the commission report to the Legislature on the fee
schédule adopted by the commission for appeals, the workload anticipat-
ed from appeals in the budget year, and the impact of the fee revenues
on regular agency assessments. '

Chapter 1082, Statutes of 1981, amended the Health and Safety Code to
require each agency responsible for adopting building standards to reim-
burse the Building Standards Commission for the agency’s proportionate
share of the commission’s cost to review and publish the standards. The
commission is directed to determine each agency’s proportional share on
the basis of existing and proposed new standards.

Prior to the enactment of Ch 1082/81, the activities of the commission
were funded fully from the General Fund. :

The commission retained its General Fund appropriation - ($174,000) in
'1982-83, and credited it against the charges which would have been as-
sessed to agencies with -General Fund support. The budget proposes to
continue this practice in-1983~84, and re%’t]lests a $177,000 a}{)propriation
from the General Fund which, along with $221,000 in reimbursements,
will support the commission.

Table 9 shows those agencies responsible for contributing toward the
support of the commission in 1983-84, the proposed allocation of ‘costs, the
General Fund credit as calculated by the commission, and the net level
of reimbursement. The commission staff indicates that the General Fund
credit allocated to each agency is based on the relative proportion of
agency General Fund support to total agency expenditures.

The commission’s method for determining the allocation of its General
Fund appropriation has resulted in the General Fund bearing more than
its proportionate share of the commission’s cost. For example, the Office
of Statewide Health Planning and Development is receiving a $32,000
General Fund credit, while its health facility regulation program is not a
General Fund activity. The Occupational Safety and Health Standards
Board receives a $65,000 credit against its $99,000 assessment, despite the
fact that the program receives 50 percent of its funding from the federal
government. On the other hand, General Fund agencies such as'the De-
partment of the Youth Authority and the California Community Colleges
. ‘receive no General Fund credit. ‘ ‘




220 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continuved
Table 9

Building Standards Commission
1983-84 Revenue Plan
(in thousands)

Credit from Net ’

_ Allocated ~ General Fund  Reimbursement
Agency Cost Appropriation Level
Department of Housing and Community Development $32- $23 R
Office of the State Fire Marshal 2 25 T
Office of State Architect 87 — 87
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development =~ 41 32 9
Department of Health Services ; - 40 32 -8
Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board ........... 99 ‘ 65. 34
California Energy Resources and Development Commis-
sion . 61 -_ 61
Department of Food and Agriculture ... .3 - 3
Board of Corrections 0.5 —_ 0.5
Department of Transportation 05 —_ 0.5
California Community Colleges 0.5 — 05 -
Department of Consumer Affairs 05 - 05
Department of Education ... ‘ 05 - 05
Department of the Youth AuthOrity .......cesmemmmmissene __05 = 05
Totals . $398 3177 $221 -

Given the provisions of Ch 1082/82, and the inequities resulting from

the commission’s allocation of General Fund credits, we see no basis for
continuing the General Fund appropriation to the commission. The com-
mission should charge those agencies which adopt building standards the
full cost of its review and publication activities. In this way, the appropri-
ate source of funds can be tapped for the needed reimbursements. Conse-
unently, we recommend that $177,000 in General Fund support be deleted
(Item 1760-001-001), and that Service Revolving Fund support (Item 1760-
001-666) be increased by the same amount. S

Fees for Appeals. Chapter 1082, Statutes of 1981, also requires the
commission to establish a schedule of fees to gay for the cost of aaminister-
ing and hearing appeals on building standards. The commission staff indi-
_cates that no appeals have been.filed and no fee schedule has been

adopted for future appeals. It is anticipated, however, that some appeals

will be filed in the budget year. B ' R

The commission’s budget proposes to recover all appeal-relatedcosts
from the regular assessments on agencies which adopt building standards.
That portion of the commission’s budget which is attributable to the ap-
peals process should be recovered from appeal fees, rather than through
regular assessments. We recommend that, prior to hearings on the Budget
Bill, the commission report to the Legislature on its adopted fee schedule
for apgeals, its anticipated workload in the budget year from appeals, and
the reduction in regLSar assessments which will result from the implemen-
tation of the appeals fees. o

Legislatively Mandated Publications ‘ v o

The Health and Safety Code requires the Building Standards Commis-
sion to publish the (Compiled) State Building Standards Code triennially
and various supplements on an annual basis. The building standards (Title
24, California Administrative Code) contains provisions relating to the
method of use, properties, performance, and type of materials used in the
construction or alteration of buildings, structures, factory-built housing,




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 221

and other real property improvements. The code comprises the following
seven parts: :
State Building Standards Commission
Basic Building Regulations
Basic Electrical Regulations.
Basic Mechanical Regulations
Basic Plumbing Regulations
. Special Building Regulations
. Elevator Safety Regulations
The code contributes to the public health and safety by requiring rea-
sonable levels of workmanship and materials in construction in the state.

2. STATEWIDE SUPPORT SERVICES

The statewide support services program consists of 12 program ele-
ments. Table 3 lists: the elements and the expenditures for each over the
three-year period ending June 30, 1984. ‘

COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION

N Uk Lo

Radio Maintenance Function fs Overstaffed

We recommend that 39 telecommunications technicians and $1,658,000
be deleted because the department has overestimated radio maintenance
workload and set its workload standards too low. -

The Communications Division utilizes telecommunications technician
positions for the installation, modification, preventive maintenance and
repair of radio systems owned by the state, and by a few local'a%encies.
The division’s technicians are stationed at radio repair shops located
throughout the state. v o '

Telecommunication technicians are required to record on a work ticket
the amount of travel and labor time spent for each service call. From this,
the Communications Division calculates the average length of time a
technician spends to maintain various types of equipment. This average
time period is used to measure the efficiency of ingividual. technicians and
to determine staffing needs. o

The staffing authorization for radio maintenance and installation in
1981-82 and 198283 was based upon workload data that was presented in
one of the department’s 1982-83 budget change proposals. The division
developed workload estimates for these years based on past workload
data, adjusted for an expected increase in the amount of customer equip-
ment it needed to install and maintain. The division estimated that it
would deliver 198,700 hours of labor and travel time in 1981-82, and 203,-
600 hours in 1982-83. Workload standards, which the department calcu-
" lates by examining the actual productivity of its technicians in previous
years, were set at 1,275 and 1,285 productive hours per technician in
1981-82 and 1982-83, respectively. By applying the workload standards to
the projected workload, the department developed staffing estimates
which indicated that an additional 21 positions were needed in 1981-82,
and that two more technicians would be required in the current year. The
Legislature authorized the augmentation, and the current technician staff
(including trainee and assistant positions) is the equivalent of 157 full-time
positions. ' : S
" Qur analysis indicates that this level of staffing is excessive for the
following two reasons: ‘ ’ .

1. Workload is overestimated. Although DGS anticipated that work-
load in 1981-82 would be approximately 198,700 hours, the division’s time




222 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

reports indicate that the actual productive (billable) output in 1981-82
was 186,130 hours. This is 12,570 hours, or 6.3 fpercent, less than the esti-
mate for the division. In addition, our review of the division’s current year
time reports indicate that the actual number of productive hours provided
by technicians has decreased. The division recorded 76,144 productive
hours during the first five months of 1981-82, whereas the corresponding
amount in 1982-83 was 74,727. Consequently, the total number of produc-
tive hours during this period was 1,417 hours (1.1 PY, or 2 percent) less
than it was in the prior year. L

l?iy applying the 'same workload standards and the same procedure used
to determine the past and current year level of authorized positions, we
calculate that the radio maintenance function is overstated by 11 positions
in the current year. The 1983-84 budget proposes to delete 6 of these
technician positions because of new operating equipment which was not
purchased during the current year. Nevertheless, the 1983-84 budget still
includes 5 positions which are not needed on a workload basis:

2. Workload standards are too low. A comparison of technician pro-
ductivity in state service and private industry indicates that state workload
standards are too low. In order to test whether data on actual state techni-
cian productivity (which is the basis of the division’s workload standards)
reasonably reflects a technician’s capabilities, we reviewed the mainte-
nance records kept by DGS and two large radio repair shops located in
Sacramento. '

We selected 5 types of radio equipment, which are representative of 60
percent of the equipment assigned to the division for service, and com-
pared the average time required by state-employed technicians to repair
the radios with the average time required by private-sector technicians.
We calculated the average service time required by a technician in private
industry by sampling work tickets, which document the technician’s actu-
al travel and maintenance time spent to service a radio. Approximately 80
work tickets were sampled for each of the five equipment units. We
calculated average maintenance time for state employees by dividing the
total number of hours they devoted to each type of equipment by the total
number of units that they serviced. The results of our comparison are
displayed in Table 10.

Table. 10
Average Maintenance Time for Radio Repair
(in hours) -
Private :

Egquipment Unit _ DGS Industry ~ Difference  Percent
Mobile radio A | 12 39 76%
Fixed station 9.3 28 65 70
Handie-Talkie 32 10 22 69
Pager 24 11 13 54
Remote control 6.0 14 4.6 Vil

Our analysis indicates that the average technician employed by the state
takes over twice as long as a technician employed by the private sectorto -
provide radio repair service for each of the five types of equipment.

" Furthermore, as mentioned earlier, the division’s current year time report
indicates that the actual number of productive hours per technician is
decreasing in the current year. .




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 223

We know of no reason why state technicians should have a lower pro-
ductivity than comparable technicians employed in the private sector.
Accordingly, we recommend that the division’s current workload stand-
ards be adjusted to reflect workload experience in the private sector. B
weighting our sample data, we determined that the private sector spends
73 percent less time servicing the five types of equipment than DGS does.
Although the five types of equipment listed represent 60 percent of the
number of units assigned to the division, they represent only 50 percent
of the service ime provided by the division. As a result; we assume that
50 percent of the radio maintenance staff, or 46 positions, are assigned to
this workload. We conclude that the department is overstaffed by 34
positions, or 73 percent of the 46 currently authorized positions.

In summary, our analysis indicates that the Communications Division is
overstaffed by five positions because the division has overestirnated work-
load, and by 34 positions because it has underestimated workload stand-
;rdgés \Xgorecommend that these 39 positions be deleted, for a savings of

1,688,000.

INSURANCE OFFICE
Insurance Against Loss of Assets

We recommend that a new Control Section be adopted to prohibit the
expenditure of funds for the purchase of a discretionary commercial insur-
ance policy covering loss of assets unless the departmert has given the
Legislature 30 days advance notification of its intent to do so.

The Insurance Office informs us that in 1981-82 the state purchased
commercial insurance policies covering the state against loss of state as-
sets, at a cost of $4,387,000.. Of this amount, $4,036,000 was spent for manda-
tory insurance, such as insurance required by (1) the resolutions
governing revenue bond financing of the states’ toll bridges or (2) the
terms of a federal grant. The remaining $351,000 expended in 1981-82 was
for elective or discretionary insurance. . '

_ Historically, the state has followed the policy of self-insurance whenever
possible. The Legislature has concluded that, in the long term, it is less
costly to pay the full cost of an occasional loss than to pay annual premiurms
to an insurance company. The Legislature reaffirmed this policy in 1981
when it added Control Section 4.70 to the Budget Act (Section 7.00 in the
1983 Budget Bill) prohibiting: the use of funds to purchase discretionary
tort liability policies unless 30 days advance notification and a cost benefit
analysis have been given to the Legislature. = = N

The insurance office projects that it will spend $358,000 in 1983-84 for
‘Eremiums_on 108 discretionary policies. These policies cover (1) aircraft

ulls, (2) buildings, (3) EDP and other equipment, (4) musical instru-
ments, and (5) office contents from losses resulting from crimes, fires,
floods and other perils. The fire insurance policies cover the state printing
plant ($29.7 million), the residence of the Chancellor of the California
State University ($569,000) and the Governor’s residence ($2.4 million),
as well as other structures. _ -

Not only is the need to insure any of these assets questionable, the
amount of coverage in some cases appears to be excessive. For example,
the policy covering the Governor’s residence—$2.4 million—insures only
the building itself, whereas the Department of Géneral Services has in-
fi)lrrxlxeddUS that the appraised value of the mansion is $1.5 million including
the land. : ."

Our analysis indicates that there is no basis to exempt this type of




224 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

discretionary insurance coverage from the state’s policy of self-insuring,
except in those cases where a cost-benefit analysis demonstrates that pri-
vate insurance would be in the state’s interest. For this reason, we recom-
mend that a new Control Section be adopted prohibiting the purchase of
a discretionary commercial insurance policy covering loss of assets unless
30-days advance notice and a written cost-benefit analysis have been given
to the Legislature. : '

CALIFORNIA STATE POLICE DIVISION

State Police

_ We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted direct-
ing the State Police Division to report to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee and the fiscal committees, by November 1983, on (1) how the
departmerit reconciles the differences.between. the management report
which is - used by the State Police for billing purposes, and information
submitted by agencies to the State Police Division and (2) the effective-
ness of the mechanisms established to ensure that future assessments of
. pro rata police services are accurate. _

The California State Police (CSP) traditionally has billed state agencies
for protective services. ' '

At the direction of the Joint Legislative Audit Committee, the Auditor
General reviewed the California State Police Division’s pro rata assess-
ments for police services for 1981-82. The report, which was issued in April
1982, determined that the assessments were inaccurate and resulted in
various agencies being under- and over-assessed for their share of pro rata
costs. The Auditor General recommended various actions to correct this
problem. The Supplemental Report of the 1952 Budget Act requested our
office to review tﬁe efforts of the Department of General Services in
resolving the inaccurate pro rata assessments reporting for state police
services. ‘ .

In billing agencies for state police services in the past, the CSP used
reports prepared by the DGS Space Management Division (SMD). Until
recently, the SMD used street and freeway boundaries, as outlined in the
State Administrative Manual, to determine which state property is subject
to a pro rata assessment for state police service. The Auditor General
reported that these guidelines were, in some. cases, difficult to.follow,
resulting in billing errors.. He recommended that the California State
Police Division establish clear guidelines to define what property is eligi-
ble for pro rata charges. : ' S

‘While the Auditor General’s review was in progress, the CSP issued new
guidelines to SMD. The revised guidelines use city boundaries to défine
the areas within which state property is subject to a pro rata assessment.
The administration unit of the Division of State Police has taken responsi-
bility to update this information as necessary. ,

.. The 'Augitor General found that the CSP was billing several depart-
ments for protection of more or less property than the departments actual-
ly. occupied. Although the CSP Eas access to SMD’s records of all
state-owned and leased property, neither division has-a fool-proof system
for keeping records of acquisitions, disposals, and transfers of property
owned and managed by state agencies. SMD tells us it has informed agen-
cies that they should notify the division whenever there is a change in
their state-owned or -leased occupancy status. Departments do not always




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 225

comply with this directive, however, which means that SMD reports and
CSP billings are inaccurate in some cases. - . :

In his report, the Auditor General recommended that the California
State Police Division undertake a comprehensive survey of state agencies
to discover errors and omissions from its inventory list of protecte(gi prop-
erty. } . ,
“Accordingly, the California State Police requested that all state agencies

which receive pro rata police services update the CSP’s square footage
records on agency-managed property within the California State Police
pro rata regions. After making repeated requests to the agencies, the CSP
received this updated information. As expected, some of the data was
inconsistent with the information in Space Management’s report. These
discrepancies have not been reconciled. ,
- We recommend that by November 1983, the department report on how
-it plans to reconcile differences between the information contained in
Space Management’s report and the information provided by state agen-
cies regarding the property they own or lease. _

In his report, the Auditor General recommended that the State Police
Division establish a mechanism to prevent property record errors, and to
update its property inventory as changes occur. ,

The division has proposed three actions to ensure that future property
transactions are reflected on the pro rata inventory list. It plans to:

- o Print, on all future invoices, a statement directing agencies to review
the invoices for accuracy and to report discrepancies, -
o Conduct an annual survey requesting updated office and square foot-
. agé information from all agencies, and v . :
¢ ‘Include in the State Administrative Manual a provision requiring state
 “agencies to provide specific facility information upon the division’s
request or upon vacating, relocating, or occupying facilities within
~areas covered by CSP pro rata services.
" Not surprisingly, the State Police Division indicates that, although many
" agencies are quick to report discrepancies that result in overcharges, they
do not always report space for which they are not being billed. We ques-
“tion whether the three actions that the CSP proposes to take will alleviate
‘this. problem. We recognize, however, the limitations on the division’s
ability to obtain timely and accurate data on occupancy. :
* Accordingly, we recommend that the department report on the effec-
- tiveness: of the mechanisms established ‘to ensure agency cooperation,
accurate property inventory lists, and accurate pro rata assessments.

" OFFICE OF STATE PRINTING
Uncertain Textbook Workload ' PR o :
“We -recommend that prior to:budget hearings, the Department of Gen-

eral Services report to'the fiscal committees the estimated savings in the . -

- Office of State Printing that will result from enactment of Chapter 1503,
Statutes of 1982 (AB 2561). - - ‘ : :
. Chapter 1503, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2561), modified the state’s system for
ordering textbooks, effective July'1, 1983. SR S
Under the current system, school districts submit all textbook orders to
the Department of Education, which determines which ones are to be
F’ri_nte by the state and which are to be ordered from commercial pub-
“lishers. This determination is based upon whether the department finds
that the State Printer would publish the textbooks at a savings to the state.




226 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES , Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Savings generally depend upon the volume of the work order. In recent
years tﬁle State Printer has produced approximately 1.3 rmlhon textbooks
annua

Effectlve July 1, 1983, Chapter 1503 authorizes school districts to order
materials dlrectly from publishers. If a significant number of districts, or
a few large districts, elect to order textbooks directly from publishers,
workload could be reduced to a level where it would no longer be
economically feasible for the State Printer to print K-8. -

The State Board of Education will inform districts early in 1983 about

the procedures they must use to notify the state of their intention to order
textbooks directly. The Department of Education informs us that May 1
is the proposed deadline by which districts must notify the board of their
intentions.
* Chapter 867/81 (SB 653), which allows the California State Universities
to use private binders for hand binding has already reduced the printing
plant’s need for textbook-related skills. The Department of General Serv-
ices has indicated that Chapter 1503 may completely eliminate its text-
book production workload. We were advised last spring by the Office of
State Printing that, if this were the case, about 10 positions roximately
4(()1 part-time technical and general product10n personnel) w1ﬁ) ﬁe eliminat-
e

The Departments. of Education and General Services should know by
the time hearings are held on the DGS budget whether the State Printer
will have enough workload. to-justify continuing textbook operations.

Accordingly, we recommend that the department report to the fiscal
committees,. prior to the budget hearings, regarding the workload and
personnel impact of AB 2561 on the Office of State Prmtmg in the budget
year.

SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESS PROCUREMENT ASSISTANCE DIVISION
California State Contracts Register

We recommend that the Department of General Services raise the sub- .

- scription rate for.the California State Contracts Register, (Item 1760-001-

6'?‘_6‘) to help cover pub]lsbmg costs of tbe Regrstel; for g potential savings
of $83,000.

The California State Contracts Register isa seml-monthly register which
is coordinated and published by the Small and Minority Business Procure-
ment Assistance Division. This Register references the majority of state
agencies’ or departments’ small contracting and procurement activities, so
as to inform the business community of business opportumtles that are
available with state government.

At the department’s request, the Leglslature authonzed the publication
of this register; and approved: increased expenditures for printing and
postage in 1981-82. The gudget change proposal submitted by the depart-
ment specified that funding for this activity would be obtained from paid
subscriptions to the register. The department projected that during the
first year of operations, there would be 7,400 palg subscribers. By charging
~ a subscription rate of $25 to $35 per year, it proposed that this program
would be self-supporting. -

The department informs us that subscnptlon rates have failed to cover
the cost ?pubhshmg the contract register. In 1980-81, there were no
subscriptions to the Register. One issue, however, was published an dlS-




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 227

tributed on a complimentary basis to various businesses. The department
reports that in 1981-82 there were 1,986 paid subscribers, and estimates
that the number will rise to 2,355 in 1982-83. It projects 3,300 subscribers
to the contract register in the budget year. Currently, the department
charges $50 for a subscription to the Register, $10 of which is directed to
the Procurement Division for billing services and $40 of which is directed
to the Small and Minority Business Procurement Assistance Division for
publishing costs. The department, however, is unable to recover its full
costs at this rate. Table 11 displays cost and income received for contract
register activity since the inception of the program. ‘

Table 11
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83° 198384
: (Actual) (Actual) (Estimated) (Projected)
Cost * $83,000 $238,000 $265,000 $285,000
Income — 77,000 106,000 132,000

Cost in Excess of Income ................. $83,000 $161,000 $159,000 $153,000
® Does not include Procurement Division’s cost for bx]lmg services,

In order to increase the number of subscriptions, the department is
proposing to contract with a salesperson to solicit subscriptions and adver-
tisement space for the register. Any additional income resulting from this
proposed contract would be shared betweén the department and the
salesperson. It is not certain, however, if the increased marketing effort
will be able to make this publication self-supporting,.

Clearly, it may not be feasible to raise the subscription rate sufficiently
to cover all operating costs projected in the budget year. Consequently,
we recommend an increase rate of only $25 per subscription as an incre-
mental step towards making this activity se%—supporting, as: envisioned
when first proposed by the department and approved by the Legislature.

3. ADMINISTRATION

The administration program contains executive management, fiscal,
and personnel functions w%xich support the department’s line programs.
The department also provides accounting, budgeting, consulting and per-
%onnel services to a number of smaller state entities on a reimbursable
asis. :

4. ‘EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS—LOCAL ASSISTANCE

Under this program, the Department of General Services reimburses
local public agencies for the costs they incur in implementing emergency
telepﬁone number systems. = - ] o
In 1972, the Legislature enacted a dplan calling for a statewide emer-
gency teleﬁhone system which would allow a person to dial “911” any-
where in the state and be connected to an emergency services network
of police, fire and medical organizations. Under the program, each local
government sets up its own system and applies to the state for reimburse-
ment of its expenses. The costs are funde(f) through the State Emergency
Telephone Number Account of the General Fund, which derives its reve-
nues from a surcharge on all intrastate telephone billings. The surcharge
may range from 0.5 percent to 0.75 percent; it is currently set at 0.5
percent. The Board of Equalization sets the surcharge rate, and the Com-
munications Division of DGS administers the program.




228 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

During the early years of the system, a surplus built up in the account
because surcharge revenues far exceeded reimbursements claimed by
. local government. This is because only a few systems were in operation

and eligible for reimbursement. ‘

Last year, the Department of Finance projected that the balance in the
account would be $57.9 million as of June 30, 1982, and $56.4 million as of
June 30, 1983. Subsequently, however, the Legislature enacted Chapter
207/82 (AB 884), which reverted $20 million of this surplus to the General
Fund, in order to help avoid a deficit in the state’s budget. It is legislative
intent that these funds be returned to the emergency telephone number
account when the funds are needed to reimburse local governments.

According to the 1983-84 budget, the balance in the account will be
$48.8 million as of June 30, 1983, and $50.6 million as of June 30, 1984. The
administration is currently proposing to once again use funds in the ac-
count to help the General Fund avoid a deficit in the current year. Our
review of this lSroga,m indicates that the fpro%osed'transfer—$48.8 million
—will not result in cash flow problems for the 911 account in either the
current or budget years. ' '

In the current year, the department is collecting more revenues than
it estimated, and will spend less than it estimated. Although the depart-
ment estimates current-year revenues at $21.5 million, it has received
$11.6 million during the first two quarters of the fiscal year. After taking
“into.consideration a rate reduction for telephone services, we estimate
that revenue collections for the current year will be $1.6 million more than
the estimate. . ' :

~ In addition, expenditures will fall short of the estimate. The local assist-
ance item provides funds to pay for the cost of initial installation and
publicity exlgen’ses, as ‘well as for ongoing telephone service and staff
expenses.. The department informed us that it inadvertently budgeted
fundsin both the current and budget year to reimburse local governments
in the Los Angeles basin for installing 911 systems. Since this system will
not be installed until the budget year, expenditures for the current year
will be $7 million, rather than $17 million as budgeted. Consequently, we
groject that, in fact, the account will have a balance in excess of $11 million

y the end of the current year, even if the $48.8 million is transferred to

the General Fund as proposed in the budget.

The budget projects expenditures under this program of $21.2 million

. in 1983-84, which would be more than covered by revenues of $23 million.
This would result in a surplus of $1.8 million. The increase in expenditures
reflects an increase in the number of systems apfroved by DGS for instal-
lation and operation. This includes the systems for the Los Angeles basin
area. When added to the $11 million balance we project at the end of the

‘current year, this would result in a balance exceeding $12 million on June
30, 1984. . o




Item 1760 , STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 229

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Items 1760-301 and 1760-311
from the General Fund, Spe-
cial Account for Capital Out- _ '
lay , Budget p. SCS 107

Requested 1983-84 .........ccocovererrcnmveinenensniiosivnneseensiseseiossssesennness $9,241,000
Recommended approval... 909,000
Recommended re uctlon ......... v 4,052,000
Recommended augmentation ...t everes 119,000
Net recommended approval .........c.cecnieieninnsiensiiossninesns 1,028,000
Recommendation pendmg eebereebe bt ens ettt erebie e seaeatanees 280,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘o page -

1. Transfer Savings to the General Fund. Recommend that 230
“net savings of $3,933,000 resulting from our recommenda- .
tions on Iterns 1760-301-036 and 1760-311-036 be transferred
from the Special Account for Capital Outlay to the General
Fund in order to increase the Legislature’s ﬂex1b1hty in

- meeting high-priority needs statewide.

2. Elevator Modifications. Reduce Item 1760- 301-036'(8) by - 231
$310,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate overbudget- '
ed funds and ¢ excessive fees and contingency. Further rec-

" ommend that the Budget Bill be amended to indicate that
the funds are appropnated for the construction phase of the :
" project. . :
3. High-Rise Fire and Life Safety. Reduce Item 1760-301- 932
o 036'(b) by $2,077,000. Recommend' deletion. of proposed '
" funds because De artment of Finance has been unable to
. -identify what work will be accomplished.
4. Minor - Projects. Reduce Item  1760-301-036(c) by 233
- $115,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate five projects
with unsubstantiated or negligible energy savings and one
project which has received prior funding. -

5. Space Planning Activities. Augmient Item 1760-301-036 by 234
$119,000. Recommend increase to fund certdin Space Man- -
agement Division activities which have been 1nappropr1ate-
ly charged to the Building Rental Account. = - ‘

6. PCB Equipment Replacement. Reduce Item 1760- 311-036' ‘234

by 81,550,000, Recommend reduction of $1,550,000 for dis- ,
posal of fluids and ‘solids' because workload has not: been
identified and costs have not been substantiated. Further,
withhold recommendation on $280,000. for sampling, pend
ing clarification of cost estimate,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $5,241,000 from the General Fund Spec1a1 Ac-
count for Capital Outlay, for three major capital outlay projects and vari-
ous minor capital outlay projects for the Department of General Services.
Table 1 summarizes the administration’s proposal and our recommenda—
tions. ,




230 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Table 1

Department of General Services
1983-84 Capital Outlay Program
{in thousands)

Analysts
Budget Bill ~ Recom-  Future
Project Location  Phase®* Amount mendation Cost
Elevator - modifications for earth- - .
quake Safety ......cmmenssorerrrenees Statewide c $1,080 $770 —
Fire and life safety modifications ...... Statewide ¢ 2,077 — —_
MIDOT PIOJECES wovveuvvnncssiorsssisssessessesss Statewide pwe 254 139 -—
Replacement of PCB-contaminated .
equipment Statewide pwe 1,830 pending unknown
Totals $5,241 pending unknown

2 Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = construction.

Transfer to the Generul Fund

We recommend that the net savings resulting from our recommenda-
tions on Items 1760-301-036 and 1760-311-036—$3,933,000-—be transferred -
from the Special Account for Capital Qutlay to the General Fund in order
to increase the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs
statewide. ‘ . :

We recommend net reductions amounting to $3,933,000 in the Depart-
ment of General Services’ capital outlay proposal. Approval of these re-
ductions, which are discussed individually below, would leave an
unappropriated balance of tidelands oil revenues in the Special Account
for Capital Outlay where it would be available only to finance programs
and projects of a specific nature. ' _ .

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds te meet high-priority needs. We
recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our recommenda-
tions be transferred to the General Fund in order that the Legislature may
have additional flexibility in meeting these needs. o

Budget Documents Lack Sufficient Detail :

The State Administrative Manual (SAM) directs agencies to include a
lg)eneral description and specific objectives for each program in their -
udget. In addition, the SAM requires that each capital outlay expenditure
request include the project title and a brief description of the purpose of

the expenditure. N ' : -

The Department of General Services’ capital outlay presentation in the
budget does not include any description or overall objectives. With the
exception of one project, the budget fails to identify whether the funds
proposed for 1983-84 will be used for preliminary ;ilans, working draw-
ings, construction, or acquisition. The Budget Bill includes no phase desig-
nations at all. One item in the budget, the high-rise fire and life safety

roject, is actually a proposal to fund four individual major projects at
gifferent locations. However, no detail is provided on this proposal in
either the budget or the Budget Bill. In the future, the Department of
Finance should ensure that the budget documents contain sufficient detail
so that the Legislature will know what it is that is being proposed.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ./ 231

Elevator Modifications for Earthquake Safety

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036(a), elevator modifications for
earthquake safety, be reduced by $310,000 to correct for overbudgeting.

The budget proposes $1,080,000 under Item 1760-301-036 (a) for modifi-
cations to elevators in 21 state office buildings to.comply with California
Administrative Code requirements relating to earthquake safety. The de-
partment is proposing to retrofit a total of 96 elevators under this project.

The Elevator Safety Orders (Chapter 4 of Title 8, California Administra-
tive Code) were revised in 1975 to include provisions related to ‘earth-
quake safety, certain sections of which are aj ?licable to existing
installations. A period of seven years was allowed for bringing existing
installations into compliance. Effective October 6, 1982, the Department
of Industrial Relations, Division of Occupational Safety and Health, upon
inspection, can order that noncomplying elevators be brought up to code.
The owner of the elevator has.30 Xays in which to reply to the order and
show good faith in fulfilling the requirements. This project would bring 96
eleavat(')rs in state buildings into compliance with applicable sections of the
code. o

The department spent $45,000 in 1981-82 to prepare preliminary plans
for this project. The 1982 Budget Act provided $41,000 for the develop-
nglaelzlt of working drawings. Pre%iminary plans were completed in October
1982. :

Two months prior to the completion of the preliminary plans, in August
1982, the Department of Finance transferred the 1982-83 working draw-
ing appropriation to the Architecture Revolving Fund. Contrary to the
recglirements of the Budget Act, this was done without having received
Public Works Board approval. °

Fund Request Overstated. - The budget includes $1,080,000 in construc-
tion funds for the proposed modifications. Estimates provided by the
Office of State Architect (OSA) show that, based on completed prelimi-
nary plans, there is a need for only $863,000 to complete the work. The
OSA estimate however, includes excessive amounts for architectural and
engineering fees and construction contingency. An amount‘equal to 20
percent of the estimated contract cost should be sufficient to cover these:
costs for alteration projects, and in past Analyses we have repeatedly -
recommended that Emdm “for these purg;)ses be limited to 20 percent.
The Legislature generally has approved this recommendation. We have
also repeatedly requested OSA to provide information justifyin%l fee and
contingency requests in excess of 20 percent. No justification, however,
has been provided in connection with the fees and contingency amounts
proposed for this. project. S e

Our analysis i_n(ﬁcat'es that the University of California, Berkeley, has

requested funds for a similar project, and has budgeted only 20 percent
for fees and contingency purposes. We see no reason why OSA cannot
complete this project within the same percentage. If the OSA believes an
additional amount is warranted, it should submit supporting information
for the extra funds prior to budget hearings. - '

- Based on the 20 percent allowance, only $770,000 should be needed to
compléte the work under this project. We recommend approval of this
reducéd amount, for a savings ofp$310,000.. We further recommend that the
- Budget Bill be amended to specify that the funds are appropriated only -
- for the construction phase of the project.




232/ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760
DEPARTMENT ‘OF GENERAI. SERVICES—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Conhnued

High-Rise Fire and I.lfe Scfety

.We recommend that Item 1760- 301-036 (b), ‘high-rise fire and life safety,
be deleted because the Department of Finance has been unable to identify

what work would be 8ccomp11slzed with the funds, for a reductwn of
$2,077,000.

The budget includes $2,077 000 under Item 1760-301 036 (b) for fire and
life safety modifications to hlgh-nse state office buildings. Information
grovxded by the department indicates that these funds would be used to

ring four buildings into compliance with provisions of the California
Administrative Code. Specifically, funding is requested for modifications.
to the Oakland state building, and three buildings in Sacramento—the
Encllployment Development Department building, and Office Buildings 8
and 9
- Budget Amount Unfounded Tt is.not clear what work the administra-
tion intends to acco dpl:xsh with the funds proposed in the budget. Based
on estimates provided by the OSA, the bué)get amount is not sufficient to
fund the work proposed. Table 2 shows the amounts which OSA indicates
are: necessary to modlfy the four buildings.

Table 2
Department of General Services
) Flre and-Life Sa_fety Modifications
" OSA Estimated Cost
“ Ain thousands)

Estimated

Bw]dmg . R B 4 i Sl o v . Construction Cost
Office Building 8, Sacramento. ... : ; i . C$435 -
Office Building 9, Sacramento et msestinnsses : - ) 533
Employment Development Building ...... et o 1,243
Oakland State Office Bulldmg i R . 985*

g Total : : ‘ : — —— e $3,196

* Amot Amount based on Ofﬁce of State Arclutect estxmate of March 14, 1980 mdexed to 1983—84 price levels.

" As 1ndlcated in the table, OSA estimates that the modifications will cost
in excess of $3 000,000, whlle the budget contains only $2,077,000. Revised
estimates on three of the projects were ‘available to the Department of
Finance. (DOF) in October 1982. The DOF however, has been unable to
identify what work is included within the amount budgeted Consequent-
. ly, we reconmimend that the $2,077,000 under this item be deleted.
" Projects Should Be Budgeted Ind;wdua]]y The funds proposed for
the fire and life safety projects appear as a single appropriation in the
-Budget Bill. This project, however, actually comprises four distinct capital
“outlay projects, each costing in_excess of -$150,000.. If the Legislature
chooses to appropriate funds to do this work, the Budget Bill should be
‘amended to mclude a spec1ﬁc appropnatlon for construction at each loca-
tlon S : ,




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 233

Minor Capital Outlay I ' .

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036 (c), minor projects, be reduced
by $115,000 to eliminate funding for (1) five energy projects with unsub-
stantiated or minimal energy savings, and (2) one project for which funds
have already been provided. T ‘

Item 1760-301-036 (¢) includes $254,000 for minor capital outlay projects
for the Department of General Services. The proposed funds would ‘be
used for 13 projects at various locations in the state. The projects are
summarized in Table 3. Those projects with which we have concerns are
addressed below. SR : : C

Table 3

Department of General Services
Minor Capital Outlay Projects
{in thousands)

Budget Bill . Analyst’s

: Type of Project ' Location .- .. Amount Recommendation
. Energy conservation......... vt Various' CO$150 . T g45
Electrical feeder service . San Diego. -~ ‘ 5 SR T
Modifications to Office of State Printing......ccveoeeseren. Sacramento = 60 60
Replace loading dock San Francisco - 29 29
Instail sound system . Long Beach: ~ .. .10 =
“Totals e ' 4054 $139

Projects. With Unsubstantiated or Minimal Energy Sawhgs. Eight of
the department’s 13 minor capital outlay projects are justified on the basis
of energy conservation. However, no energy analysis has been provided
for the following four projects: .~ .- . = o y o

..« Ventilation system modification ($20,000)—Redding . -

- o Insulate interior walls ($60,000)—Fresno . FE
+» Insulate interior walls: ($7,000)—Stockton Gl
¢ Replace steam valves ($12,000)—San Francisco . . - PO

- The department has not identified any energy or utility budget savings
to be realized from these projects. Consequently, we have no basis for -
judging whether or not the projects are cost eftective. We, ‘therefore,
.r?c&%lmend that the funds for these four projects be deleted; fora savings .

- In'addition; one project submitted by the department hasan excessively - -
long payback: The gro osed solar collectors for the Red Bluff state office
building have a payback of 15 years, based on optimistic assumptions about

~_energy costs. Generally, the state has funded energy projects with pay-

- backs of seven years or less.. Consequently, we do not believe this project -
is?jgg%fggd, and we recommend that the f}l’mdmg be deleted, for a savings

TOE$6,000. T s e L T L R

.. Department Deleted Sound: System:on a Priority Basis. The 1978
. Budget ‘Act included $11.7 million for construction of a new state office

building:in Long Beach, This approgriation included funds to provide a
- sound system for the auditorium -of the building. Moreover, the: State

Public Works Board augmented the original appropriation by $2.3 million

—a 20 percent increase. The department indicates that the sound system

- was:deleted from the project, on a priority basis, before the construction -

~contract was signed. The department is now requesting an additional
~ $10,000 to install the sound system in the budget year. Because the Legisla-




234 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ‘ . Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Centinued

ture has already provided funds for this project, and the department chose
to delete this feature on-a prioritir basis, we see no reason for providing
the additional funds. Consequently, we recommend that the $10,000 for
the sound system be deleteg. R ‘

Space Planning Activities - : - o

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036 (d) be added to the Budget Bill
to provide $119,000 from the Special Account for Capital Qutlay to fund
certain planning activities of the Space Management Division.

The department’s Space Management Division is responsible for pro-
gramming and planning space in several new state office buildings. In our
analysis of the department’s support budget, we indicate that these activi-
ties are being inappropriately charged against the Building Rental Ac-
count, and we. recommend that planning activities related to four
buildings be funded from the SpeciaFAccount'for Capital Outlay. A more
detailed discussion-of this-issue can be found under Item 1760. Based on
our analysis, we recommend that Item 1760-301-036 be. amended to in-

- clude the following appropriation:

(d) Statewide—Space Planning : o~ $119,000

1. Van Nuys Office Building $14,000
2. New San Francisco Office Building.: 8,000
3. Franchise Tax Board Facility 85,000

4. New Los Angeles Office Building ....... , 12,000

Replacement of PCB-Contaminated Equipment S
.. We recommend that Item 1760-311-036 be reduced by $1,550,000 because
the workload related to disposal activities has not been clearly identified
and costs have not been substantiated. Further; we withhold recommenda-
Hon on $280,000 for sampling activities, pending clarification of the cost
estimate. L Tl :
- Item 1760-311-036 ‘proposes $1,830,000 from the-Special Account for
’ Ce}pital Outlay for the replacement of PCB-contaminated equipment.
Information provided by the department however, indicates that the
-~ money will not be used for replacement of equipment, but rather, for the
incineration and detoxification of PCB fluids, disposal -of contaminated
pieces of equipment which have been removed and stored, and the sam-
pling of leaking equipment which. potentially contains PCB material.
PCB’s are insulating liquids which have been used primarily in electrical
" transformers and capacitors as a dielectric fluid. The PCB substances have
been found to be highly toxic, and can seriously harm the health of human
beings if certain concentrations are ingested over a period of time. Conse-
quently the use, storage, and disposal of the PCB substances are strictly
controlled by regulations administered by the Environmental Protection.
Agency of ‘the federal government. No health ‘hazard exists when the
electrical equipment encasements are tightly sealed: The problems arise
from PCB substances leaking from the encasements. - '
The: Legislature appropriated $3,647,000in the 1981 Budget Act to re-
Elace all leaking, hazardous or PCB-contaminated equipment which had
een identified in a study done by a private consultant under contract to
the OSA. The déepartment spent $501,000 in 1981-82 to replace PCB-con-
taminated equipment: which the department felt posed a risk to food or




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 235

feed products, and to begin planning for the replacement of otlier leaking
or hazardous installations. Expenditure of the remaining funds ($3,146,-
000) was deferred and the funds were reverted. -

The Legislature provided $3,147,000 in 1982-83 to complete the work
originally proposed for 1981-82. Specifically, funds were provided to re-
place leaking or hazardous transformers in non-food han(ﬁ_ing areas, and
to store them in temporary facilities constructed for that purpose.

The funds pr’oposeg for the budget year will be used for: -

(1) Sampling of all leaking in-service and in-storage equipment con-
taining suspect or questionable fluids,

(2) Disposal of high concentration PCB fluids by high temperature
incclineration and detoxification of low concentration PCB fluids on site,
(3) Disposal of contaminated solids in chemical waste land fills ap-
proved by the EPA and the Department of Health Services.

Sampling of Fluids. The department is proposing to sample fluids
contained in electrical equipment which is in service and is leaking, and
in items of equipment which are in storage. The department has identified
653 items of equipment which need to be sampled—187 are in service, 106
are to have been removed from service by the end of the current year,
and 360 are out of service and perhaps illegally stored. The department,
however, has not provided any detail to substantiate the proposed level
of funding. : T : L o o

The proposed fluid sampling is necessary so that the state will have an
accurate assessment of which items contain PCB’s. However, we have no
basis for judging the adequacy of the amount requested at this time.
Consequently, we withhol(_]d recommendation on this proposal until the
department provides information detailing the associated costs.

Disposal of Fluids and Solids.. The department is proposing a program
to dispose of PCB fluids through incineration and detoxification, and to
dispose of contaminated solids in approved landfills. The department esti-
mates that the cost of these activities in 1983-84 is $1,550,000. We recom-
mend that these funds be deleted for two reasons: .- ; ,

1. It is not clear that the department will have anything to dispose of.

2. The department has provided no information justifying the costs
used in developing the proposal.

The need for a disposal program depends on the successful completion
of the equipment replacement phase of the program. As of December
1982, the OSA’s project schedule indicated that the working drawings for
the PCB equipment replacement projects were only 50 percent complete.
It is'not clear when the documents will be finished, nor is it clear that the
construction work will proceed in 1982-83. S \

Moreover, the department has not provided any information support-
ing the unit costs used in developing the program: The costs of disposal
and detoxification depend on the methods employed and the location of
the activities. The department has not provided this information. There
is-a potentially serious liability problem with the disposal of PCBs. The
state could remain liable for any damage or harm resulting from the
disposal process until the PCBs are destroyed. Consequently, ‘the state
could be faced with a substantial financial risk. The Legislature should be
rrﬁore-ftﬁlly apprised of the program details before being asked to accept
this risk. ' '

" Based on the lack of supporting detail, and the lack of progress in the
1982-83 program we recommend that the $1,550,000 related to these ac-




236 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTI.AY'—ConIihued
tivities be deleted from the department s budget.

Projects by Descriptive Category

In The Budget for 1983-84: Perspectives and Issues, we identify a num-
ber of problems that the Legislature will confront in attempting to pro-
vide for high-priority state needs within available revenues. To aid the
Legislature in estabﬂshmg and funding -its priorities, we have divided
those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant fundmg
into the following seven descriptive categories:

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations.
Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.
Improve state programs by ehmmatm%)program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service provided by state programs.
Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to.replace lease space whlch ave a
. payback period of less than five years.

6. Increase ’gle cost efficiency of state operations—includes ener%' con- ‘

servatlon projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
{lback period of greater than five years. =
?ro_]ects—mc udes noncritical but de51rable prOJects Wthh fit

none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to

meet current code requirements.(other than those addressing life-

threatening condltlon% utility/site development 1mprovements and
- general improvement ¢ of physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the prlonty ,
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

The space planning activities ($119,000) fall under category six. The

.elevator modification project ($770;, OOO) and minor projects ($139, 000) fall
under category seven. .

Tub N

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—REVERSION

Item 1760-495 to the General o '
Fund e Budget p. SCS 107

ANALYSIS ‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS '
: We recommend approval. :

* The budget proposes reversion of the unencumbered balance of a pro-
priations contained in Chapter 28, Statutes of 1979. This measure included
" a $1,100,000 appropriation, denved from the interest earned on the origi- -
nal $42 million appropriation for restoration of the State Capitol, to the
Department of General Services for electrical work, in the east and west
wings of the State Capitol related to the restoration project. ' :

According to thé Governor’s Budget, there is a $338,000 unencumbered
balance from the amount appropriated to the Department of :General
Services. The project is complete and the remaining funds should be
returned to the General F ung




Ttem 1880 STATE. AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 237

State and Consumer Services Agency
STATE PERSONNEL BOARD

Item 1880 from the General

"Fund and various other funds ' Budget p. SCS 109
Requested 1983-84 .........iriivinneiiiensnermsessinessessssossesssosens $23,065,000
Estimated 1982-83...........cccocvvimreneeminnnsinressssesesessssssesssssiassss 22,155,000

Actual 198182 ........courirerrerreerrennenns dvvererere e snirinnaiens riersnenees 22,369,000
Requested increase (excluding amount ' :
for salary increases) $910,000 (+4.1 percent) ‘
Total recommended reducCtion .....c..ccoivivevivnennresesisnsioseses $447,000

1983-84 FUNDING. BY ITEM AND SOURCE _
Item Description Fund Amount
1880-001-001—Support General Con $21,701,000
1880-001-677—Services to local governments Cooperative Personnel Serv- 1,364,000
ices Revolving R B
Total _ v : . $23,065,000
' ’ S o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR 1SSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Operating Expenses and Equipment. Reduce Item 1880-001- - 239
001 by $63,000: and Item 1880-001-677 by $1,000. Recom-
mend.deletion of funding for-unjustified operating expenses
and equipment. ’ : )

2. Reimbursements for services to other agencies. Reduce Item 240
1880-001-001 by $108,000. Recommend reduction in Gen-

‘eral Fund support by $108,000 and corresponding increase

in reimburséments to eliminate double-budgeting for serv-

ices provided to seven other agencies. . :

- 3. Decentralized - Employee - Selection Program. Recom- -241

mend that the board report prior to budget hearings on the -
total resources to be reallocated to departments for decen-
tralized testing in 1983-84. Further recommend adoption of
supplemental report language requiring the SPB to report

on the timetable for implementatiori of the decentralized
testing program and the departments to be phased in to the
program in 1983-84 and future years. . .

4. Career Opportunities Development (COD) Coordinator. : 244
Reduce Item 1880-001-001 by $275,000. Recommend that
the WIN/COD program be reduced by $275,000 because -
COD coordinators duplicate other state staff.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

" The State Personnel Board (SPB) is a constitutional body consisting of
five members appointed by the Governor for 10-year terms. The board has
authority under the state corstitution and various statutes to adopt state

civil service rules and regulations.




238 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continued

An executive officer, appointed by the board is responsible for adminis-
tering the merit aspects of the state civil service system. (The Department
of Personnel Administration (DPA), which was established effective May
1, 1981, is responsible for managing the nonmerit aspects of the state’s
Eersonnel systems). The board and its staff also are responsible for estab-
ishing and administering on a reimbursement basis merit systems for city
and county welfare, public health, and civil defense employees, to ensure
compliance with federal requirements.

Pursuant to the Welfare Reform Act of 1971, the board staff administers
a Career Opportunities Development (COD) program designed to create
job opportunities for disadvantaged and minority persons within both
state and local governments.

The board also is responsible for coordinating affirmative action and
equal employment opportunity efforts within state and local government
agencies, in accordance with state policy and federal law.

The board has 535.2 positions authorized in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total expenditures of $26,621,000 from the General
Fund, special funds, and reimbursements for support of the SPB in 1983-
84. This is $910,000, or 3.5 percent, more than estimated total expenditures
for the current year. _ o :

Board expenditures exclusive of reimbursements are estimated at $23,-
065,000, which is $910,000, or 4.1 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. The General Fund portion of this request is $21,701,000,
which" is $862,000, or 4.1 percent, above the current-year level, This

. amount will iricrease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year. , : .

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and personnel-years for each of the
board’s programs, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1984. As the
table shows, the budget proposes no change in total staffing for the board
during 1983-84.

Table 1

State Personnel Board
Budget Summary
{in thousands)

Actual FEstimated® Proposed Change
1981-82. - 1982-83  1983-84 Amount Percent

1. Merit Systern Administration ......mueeseisseseres $22292 . $21212 = $21974  $762 3.6%
2. Appeals 1,892 1,685 1,779 94 5.6
3. Local Government SErvices ...........coiverersessrer _ 2207 2,814 2,868 54 19
4. Administrative Services (distributed) ....c.c...... (3,763) (3,413) (3635) 222 (65)
Total Expenditures $26,414 $25,711 $26,621 $910 3.5%
Less Reimbursements .......oocwveneriiviecrioscsscioneer —4,045 —3,556 —3,556 — —

Total State Costs (Excluding Reimbursements).. = $22369 - $22,155  $23,065  $910 41%

General Fund. 21525 20839 21,701 862 41

Cooperative Personnel Services Revolving Fund 844 1316 " 1,564 48 36
Personnel-years ) 523.5 524.1 524.1 — —

2 Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83.




Item 1880 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 239

The workload, cost, and other changes proposed for the budget year are
displayed in Table 2. The budgeted increase in expenditures is primarily
attributable to merit pay increases and the effects of inflation on the prices
paid by the board, 111)1s the restoration of employer retirement contribu-
tions that were reduced on a one-time basis in 1982-83.

. Table 2

State Personnel Board
Proposed Budget Changes
{in thousands)

Cooperative
Personnel
_ Services
General  Revolving ~ Reim-
Fund Fund  bursements Total
1982-83 Revised Budget * $20,839 $1,316 $3,556 $25,711
1. Workload changes: '
None : — - - —
2. Cost changes:
a. Personal services ; 153 10 — 163
b. Operating expenses 145 9 - 154
3. Other changes
a. Allocation for CALSTARS COSES .....erureerrureenes 67 —_ - 67
b. Restore benefit reduction in current year ...... 507 29 — 536
¢. Reduction for Office of Administrative Law -10 — —_ -10
Total Proposed CHANEES .....mmsssseressivissscssssenss $862 $48 — $910
1983-84 Proposed Budget $21,701 $1,364 $3,556 $26,621

* Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83. :

Operating Expenses and Equipment—Technical Budgeting Issues

We recommend a reduction of $64,000 ($63,000 General Fund in Item
1850-001-001 and $1,000 in Item 1880-001-677) because operating expenses
and equipment are overbudgeted or lack sufficient justification,

Analysis of the department’s Supplementary Schedule of Operating
Expenses (Schedule 11) and Supplementary Schedule of Equipment
(Schedule 9) reveals several instances of overbudgeting. Table 3 summa-
rizes the reductions that we recommend be made in the department’s

i)perating expense and equipment budget. A discussion of each item fol-
OWS. '

Photocopier Rental. The budget includes $20,000 to purchase a
photocopier and $10,611 to lease the same machine. :

Because the purchase of the machine would be in the state’s long-term
economic interest, we recommend that funds requested to purchase the
copier be apFroved. Use of these funds, however, will make it unnecessary

-to continue leasing the copier. Accordingly, we recommend that the un-
needed lease funds be deEzted, for a savings of $10,611.




240 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Ttemn 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continued
Table 3

State Personnel Board
Overbudgeted Operating Expenses and Equipment

) Amount Analyst’s
Purpose - Reguested Proposal Difference
1. Multicopier rental . $10,611 — $10,611
2. Consulting-Personnel Consulting Services ................. -~ 15,000 $10,000 5,000
3. Consulting-State Controller’s Office.........commermmmmmmrine 65,197 35,000 30,197
4. Equipment-Electric binder 1,600 - 1,600
5. Equipment-Combat Arrest Simulation Device ......... 17,000 —_ 17,000

Totals $109,408 $45,000 $64,408
Consulting-Research Consulting Services. The board is requesting
* $15,000 for consulting and technical assistance services in planning, devel-
oping and analyzing test validation studies. The staff indicates that the
$10,000 budgeted for current-year activities is adequate to meet current
needs, and that no increased need is anticipated for 1983-84. Accordingly,
we recommend deletion of $5,000 budgeted for this purpose. - ,

Consulting-State Controller’s Office. The SPB is requesting $65,197 for
consulting services from the State Controller’s Office for development of
reports from the employee history file and Teale Data Processing services
associated with the reports. The board advises us that these charges are
for standard monthly reports and any special reports required to update
the employment history file. Based on our analysis, we find that $30,197
of the total amount proposed is for unspecified consulting and professional
services. In effect, tEis represents contingency budgeting and fails to pro-
vide the Legislature with an opportunity to review the proposed use of the
funds. Accordingly, we recommend a deletion of $30,197, for a correspond-
ing savings to the General Fund.

Equipment-Electric Binder. The budget proposes the expenditure of
$1,600 for an electric binder to be used in the Cooperative Personnel
Services (CPS) program of the Local Government Services Division. The
CPS staff has adpvised us, however, that its manual binder is sufficient to
meet its needs, and this equipment is not needed. Accordingly, we recom-
mend deletion of the $1,600 budgeted for this purpose.

Equipment-Combat Arrest Simulation Device. The Selection Pro-
grams and Services Divison is requesting $17,000 for a device to test com-
bat “arrest’ situations’ deemed ‘essential for all' law enforcement
classifications. These funds would be used to purchase a yet-unspecified
piece of equipment. According to the SPB, the feasibility study to deter-
mine the need for such equipment will not be completed until the fall of
1983. Evén after the study is completed, it is not clear that more equip-
ment, rather than more research and development, will be required.

We conclude that the funding request for this equipment is premature,
because the board has not established whether a simulation device is
necessary to meet the board’s needs or provided documentation on the
specific item to be purchased. For these reasons, we believe that fundilhg
for a combat arrest simulation device should be deferred until the feasibil-
ity study has been completed. : .

Budget Omits Reimbursements il . :

We recommmed a reduction of $108,000 from the General Fund and a
corresponding increase in reimbursements because the budget fails to
reflect fully the amount of reimbursements it will receive from other
agencies.




Item 1880 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 241

The board receives reimbursements for providing administrative serv-
ices to other state agencies. These services include exam scoring, mass
mailings, optical scanning, and data processing. Analysis of the ioard’s
Supplementary Schedule of Reimbursements for the past three years re-
veals a consistent pattern of unbudgeted reimbursements. These funds are
labled ‘as unscheduled reimbursements in the prior-year column; the cor-
responding dollar amounts, however, do not appear in current-year esti-
mates or budget-year projections. ‘ '

The SPB’s 1983-84 budget again fails to account fully for reimburse-
ments anticipated from the board’s provision of the specified administra-
tive services. As of December 31, 1982, SPB had negotiated contracts with
the Departments of Forestry, Personnel Administration, Consumer Af-
fairs, and Real Estate, the Board of Corrections, the Commission on Peace
Officer Standards and Training, and the Contractors’ State License Board,
calling for the board to receive $104,000 in reimbursements during the
current year. These funds, however, do not appear in the current-year
reimbursement estimates. Similarly, budgets for the same seven agencies

" in'1983-84 contain $108,000 to continue purchasing administrative services
from the SPB, but the SPB budget does not indicate that the board will
receive these funds as reimbursements.

Failure to include these reimbursements in the SPB budget schedules
results in double-budgeting, since the services are funded with appropria-
tions both in the SPB budget and in the budgets of the seven agencies. This
unnecessarily inflates General Fund requirements, leaving the Legisla- -
ture with that much less fiscal flexibility. Accordingly, we recommend that
the SPB’s General Fund appropriation be reduced by $108,000, and that
reimbursements be increased by the same amount.

Merit System Administration Program

The merit system administration program is responsible for (1) main-
taining the classification plan; (2) recruiting, selecting and placing quali- -
fied candidates in state jobs; (3) developing and adopting personnel
management policy; (4) administering the state’s affirmative action pro-
gram; and (5) developing employment opportunities for disadvantaged
persons under the Career Opportunities Development (COD) program.

Decentralized Employee Selection Program :

We recommend that the board report to the fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings on the total resources to be reallocated to departments for
decentralized testing in 1983-84. We further recommend adoption of sup-
plemental report language requiring the SPB to report on the implementa-
tion of the decentralized testing program and the departments to be
phased into the program in 1953-84 and future years. ,

In 1981, the SPB initiated, on a pilot basis, decentralized employee
selection program. Under decentralized selection, the line agency, rather
than SPB, administers the entire civil service selection process.

In the Supg]eme_ntal Report of the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature
directed the board to report on the results of its pilot program, and on its
plans for continuing the program or extending it to other state agencies.

'The SPB reported to. the Legislature in December of 1981 on the pilot -

L project. Due to the preliminary nature of the data contained-in the De-

cember 1981 report, the SPB provided a follow-up report in February
1982. :

In both reports, the SPB concluded that the decentralized selection




242 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ’ Item 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continued

program is a cost effective alternative to the existing centralized civil
service selection process. The SPB recommended that responsibility for all
departmental ang for selected multi-departmental examining be delegat-
ed to departments, The board proposed to retain examining responsibility
for servicewide classes, and for departmental classes with candidate
groups larger than 1,000 people. , ,

During 1981-82, participation by the four departments in the pilot pro-
gram, (Department of Motor Vehicles, Department of General Services,
Franchise Tax Board, and California Youth Authority) was on a probation-
ary basis. Upon successful completion of the probationary period, each
department was to receive additional examining resources from the SPB.
In its second report, the SPB identified $79,000 in resources to be reallocat-
ed to these departments during 1982-83. Subsequently, however, the De-
partment of Finance reported that, in light of the state’s fiscal situation,
the partici}})lating departments had agreed to absorb the added costs.

During the current year, the board has expanded the decentralization
pilot project to the following seven agencies: .

Department of Food and Agriculture

Department of Insurance

Department of State Banking

Department of Transportation

Department of Water Resources

State Lands Commission :

State Personnel Board ‘

The board currently is reviewing the progress of these seven departments,
and indicates that it will be prepared to report on the potential transfer
of examining resources from its budget to the budgets for these depart-
ments during legislative hearings on the budget.

The board’s most recent report on the decentralized selection program
contains no detailed discussion of the board’s plan to add additional de-
partments to the program beyond 1982-83. The report only states that
additional departments will be phased-in in future years. In addition, the
report provides an estimate of the number of SPB staff and related costs
that will no longer be needed in 1982-83, but does not provide any detail
on the fiscal effects of decentralization in subsequent years. The Supple-
mental Report of the 1951 Budget Act, however, required an assessment
o§8the ‘board’s plans to continue the decentralization program beyond
1982-83. R , .

‘In order to ensure that the Legislature can continue to monitor the costs
and benefits of a decentralized selection program, we recommend that
prior to legislative budget hearings, the SPB indicate the total amount of
1983-84 resources. to be reallocated to eligible departments to conduct
examinations on a decentralized basis. We further recommend the adop-
tion of the following supplemental report language:

“The State Personnel Board shall report on the departments to be

‘phased in to a decentralized testing program and the timetable under

which completion of the decentralization program is to be accom-
. plished.” - '




Item 1880 ' STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 243

Career Opportunities Development Program . R ‘ ,

The purpose of the Career Opportunities Development (COD) pro-
gram is to create job opportunities in the public sector for (1) current and
potential welfare recipients and (2) disabled persons. The State Personnel
Board administers the program in cooperation with the Employment
Development Department (EDD) and the Department of Rehabilitation
(DOR). The SPB negotiates, administers, and monitors contracts with
state agencies providing training to program participants. The board
reimburses the contracting agencies for trainees’ salaries (80 percent for
welfare recipients and 90 percent for disabled persons). The agencies are
expected to employ the participants in permanent state jobs, once their
training is completed. ' ,

The EDD identifies and refers welfare applicants and recipients to
employment and training opportunities created by the board. It also deve-
lops, negotiates, and monitors employment and training opportunities in
local governments and community-based organizations. The DOR identi-
fi%s and refers disabled clients for training and placement in state or local
jobs. RIS : , S :

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $8,562,000 from the General
Fund and reimbursements for support of the COD program in 1983-84.
This is an increase of $17,000, or less than one percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. Table 4 details proposed expenditures by pro-
gram component and revenue source.

) Table4 ' ; ]
Career Opportunities Development Program
Expenditures by Source of Revenue and Program Component
1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84
{in thousands) ‘
Actual S 19828300
‘ i . : 198384
Estimated ~ Proposed ' Change
1981-82 1952-83 1983-84  Amount Percent

General Fund »

Salaries for welfare recipients .....wonm. - $4497. - $4,605 $4,605 . — -
Match for vocational rehabilitation federal ST ’
funds® ; 1,752 1,687 1,687 - —

. Project grants , 253 Co= L= —_ —
Program coordinators ....,.....cieeercsssrensseres - 319 215 o1 — —
Administration 300 21 . 235§l 63%.

Subtotals, General Fund..........cococccrcrerns $7,121 $6,788 1$6,802 $14 0.2%

Reimbursements* B ‘ i
Salaries for the disabled........... R, $1,752 - - §1,687 - $1687 . — —
Administration of the disabled unit at SPB - .- 95 10 73 $ 43%

Subtotals, Reimbursements ............ooue.. $1,847 $1.757 . $1,760 $3 - 02%

" Total, Revenues and Expenditures ...... '$8968 ~ * $8,545 $8562 - $17 0.2%

# Through an interagéncy agreement, SPB_transfers General Fund monies to DOR which applies this
amount towards-the required state ratch for federal vocational rehabilitation funds. DOR, in turn,
provides SPB with (1) an amount equal to the amount transferred to- pay salaries for the disabled

- trainees and (2) additional funds_to administer a unit for the d.isab}_é,d in SPQ. ‘ e

" Interagency agreements with EDD and DOR increase the funds avail-
able for trainees’ salaries beyond what is reflected in SPB’s budget by $1.3

million, as follows: (1) $1 million in federal Work Incentive (WIN) pro-




244 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ’ Iterm 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Confinved

gram funds is included in EDD’s 1983-84 budget to pay for a portion of
welfare trainees’ salaries and (2) $320,000 in federal vocational rehabilita-
tion funds (matched by $80,000 frora COD) is included in DOR’s budget
for 'salaries for ‘the disabled in local governments. Therefore, the total
frogram budget for COD m 1983-84 is $9,299,000, of which $5,605,000 is
or ‘salaries for welfare recipients and $3,694,000 is for disabled trainees.

WIN/COD Coordinators

- We recommend deletion of funding for the COD coordinators because
their functions duplicate those of other state staff, for a General Fund
savings of $275,000.

The budget E;oposes $275,000 in General Fund monies for WIN/COD
program coordinators located in various agencies. These coordinators
work with departments within their agencies to promote COD training
opportunities and monitor the progress of COD participants. The agencies
are reimbursed by SPB for the coordinators’ salaries and benefits. Table
5 shows the a%encies proposed to have coordinators in 1983-84, and the
proposed levels of reimbursements in the budget year. Agency reimburse-
ments in the budget year total only $208,331. SPB cannot identify how the
remaining $66,669 will be spent. '

Téble 5
Career Opportunities Development Coordinators
1983-84
(in thquégnds)
’ Authorized Reimbursements

Positions 1983-54
Health and Welfare Agency 1 $57,414
State and Consumer Services Agency . 1 60,000
Resources Agency ' 1 41,000
Business, Transportation, and Housing AENCY .vu.vwrmremmmecmmssss 1 49917
. Totals ... S 4 $208,331

. 'Our review indicates that the coordinator positions are not needed and

" can be eliminated for the following reasons:

1. The zz;ency coordinators perform services for the agencies that are
not related to the COD program. A review of the coordinators’ annual
reports indicates that COD-related activities account for only a small
amount of their total activities. According to the annual reports, much of
their time is spent on such activities as civil rights and affirmative action,
collective bargaining, and other employee-related matters. v ,
© 2. Services performed by the COD coordinators duplicate activities
performed by other state staff. For example, the Employment Develop-
ment Department (EDD), through its ﬁe?d offices, develops COD place-
ments in state departments. Affirmative action and recruitment officers
within various state departments also develop placements and make
proposals for training programs to COD. Finally, COD program staff locat-
ed in SPB develop placements and monitor the progress of COD trainees.

3. Departmental use of WIN/COD trainees is determined by specific
departmental needs, rather than by the influence of the agency coordina-
tors. For example, the Youth and Adult Corrections Agericy coordinator
position currently is vacant. This vacancy, however, has not affected the




Item 1880 , STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 245

demand for WIN/COD tramees within the Department of Corrections.
The department, which has a WIN/COD Coordinator who spends full
time on this function, currently is training 85 WIN/COD participants for
clerical and correctional officer positions. Further, the department’s
WIN/COD coordinator indicates that corrections has a greater demand
for V\IIIN/ COD correctional officer trainees than the program currently is
supplyin,

4. Budget year coordinator staffing and fundmg levels are uncertain.
The SPB has budgeted $275,000 for the coordinators in 1983-84. However,
we can 1dent1fy only $208,331 in agency relmbursements SPB cannot
explain how the remaining $66,669 will be spent. . -

For these reasons, we recommend deletion of fundmg for the COD
coordinators, for a General Fund savings of $275,000. To the extent that
the agencies require additional support for their affirmative action and
civil rights activities, these funds should be sought through the normal
budgetary process. If the Leglslature decides to support the four proposed
WIN/COD coordinator positions, we recommend the appropriation be

redgced by $66,669, since SPB cannot 1dent1fy how these funds ‘will be
use

v Appeals Program

The Appeals Program involves investigating and making recommenda-
tions relative to appeals filed with the SPB regarding examinations, dis-
criminatory actions, grievances, and related areas. The budget proposes
no staffing changes in the appeals program

Local Government Servnces Program

The Local Government Services Program consists of two mterrelated
subprograms: (1) Merit Systems Service (MSS) and (2) Cooperative Per-
sonnel Service (CPS) The budget proposes no change in staf%ng for these
programs. -

Merit System Services

Under the Merit System Services Program, the SPB approves or oper-
ates merit systems for a number of local government Junsdlctlons Th1s
. program operates on a fully reunbursable basis. , ‘

Cooperative Personnel Services (Iiem 1880-001-677)

Under the cooperative Personnel Services (CPS) Program, the board
Frowdes recruitment, selection and other technical personnel services to
cal government agencies. All program costs, exce Ft those resulting from
language proficiency tests and the compilation of interpreter lists (dis-
cussed below) are financed on a reimbursement basis by local agencies.
All reimbursements are paid into the Cooperative Personnel Services
Revolving Fund. -
The budget requests $87 000 from the General Fund for 1983—84 so that
the board can continue to:
1. Develop and conduct exarmnatmns for ensurmg the language profi-
ciency of interpreters used in county superior courts, pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 158, Statutes.of 1978 (AB 2400).

2. Compile and publish a list of interpreters it has deterMed tobe "

Eroﬁment for use by state agencies in conducting administrative
earings, pursuant to Chapter 1057, Sta,tutes of 1977 (SB 420).




246 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900
STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continued

Administrative Services Program

The Administrative Services Program consists of executive manage-
ment and central support services, including accounting, budgeting, mail
‘and duplicating services. Program costs are distributed among the board’s
three line programs. ,

The budget proposes no change in staff positions for these functions.

Agency Reports :
Pursuant to Chapter 1632/82, which requires the review of certain state
agenci;l;eports, the board recommends that it be permitted to continue
publishing the following reports: , .
o Report to the Governor and the Legislature on the Annual Census of
State Employees. . . :
o Annual Affirmative Action Report. : ‘
¢ Report to the California State Legislature on State Personnel Board
activities under the Welfare Reform Act of 1971.
We concur with the recommendation of the board to continue these
reports.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Item 1900 from the General

Fund and various funds : : Budget p. SCS 115
Requested 1983-84 .....c..cccvveriersinnrnrnesesssrseiesesinsivesssesnes erveenneninions - $26,591,000
Estimated 1982-83 ' ; " 33,839,000
ACLUA]l 198182 .....ocuceeirrerireerenenrnsesiieeessersesssssssssesssssesessesaens . 29,699,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount

" for salary increases) $7,248,000 ' (—21.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction $15,000

Recommendation pending ...........ccceeeeeienerernrivnasessissssessssssssssens $674,000

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE -

Item Description Fund Amount

1900-001-001—Social Security' Administration General . - $57,000

1900-001-820—Retirement Administration Legislators” Retirement 85,000

1900-001-830—Retirement Administration Public Employees’ Retire- . 24,008,000

. . ment

1900-001-950—Health Benefit Administration Public Employees’ Contin- 2,266,000
gency Reserve ) :

1900-001-962—Retirement. Administration Volunteer Firefighters’ 48,000
Length of Service Award

1900-011-001—Administration of the Judges’ Retire- General 127,000

ment System ‘
Total ' $26,591,000




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 247

. . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage
1. Delays in Service to Members. Recommend adoption of = 251
supplemental report language requiring the PERS to con- :
duct a management review of delays in service to mem-
. bers, and to report its findings and recommendations to the
Legislature by November 1, 1983. .
2. Reimbursements for Investment Services. Withhold rec- 253
ommendation on $674,000 budgeted as reimbursement
from the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund, pending re-
ceipt and analysis of an amended expenditure plan (Item
1900-001-830). ' ‘ o
8. Qut-of-State Travel Reduce Item 1900-001-830 by 254
$15,000. Recommend deletion to correct for overbudget-
ing (Item 1900-001-830).

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) administers retire-
ment, health and related benefit program that will serve an estimated
811,882 active and retired public employees in 1982-83. The participants
in these programs include state constitutional officers, members of the
Legislature, judges, state employees, most nonteaching school employees
and other California public employees whose employers elect to contract
for the benefits available through the system.

PERS administers the coverage and reporting aspects of the Federal
Old Age Survivors, Disability and Health Insurance program, which is
mandatory for state employees and is available to local public workers
whose emlployers elect such coverage. The health benefits Erc:fram offers
state employees, and other public employees, a number of health benefits
and major medical plans on a premium-sharing basis.

The system administers a number of alternative retirement plans
through which the state and the contracting agencies provide their em-
ployees with a variety of benefits. The costs of these benefits are paid from
employer and employee contributions, based on specified percentages of
each employee’s salary. These contributions are designed to fund the
long-term actuarial cost of the various benefits provided. For state em-
ployees and nonteaching local school employees, the contribution rates
are determined by state %aw, and are adjustecf’ when any statutory change
is made in the benefits. For contracting local agencies, the employer and
employee rates are determined by PERS actuaries, based on the cost of
the particular benefit package approved by the respective governing bod-
ies of these agencies.

The PERS is managed by a Board of Administration, the members of
which are either elected by specified membership groups or appointed by
the Governor. The PERS is under the administrative jurisdiction of the
‘State and Consumer Services Agency. :

The PERS has a total authorized staff of 692.6 positions in the current
year. , .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total net expenditures of $26,591,000 from various
funds for support of PERS in 1983-84. This is a decrease of $7,248,000, or
21.4 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. This, however,
makes no allowance for the cost of any salary or staff benefit increase that

9—76610




248 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ kETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continved

may be approved for the budget year.

The apparent reduction of $7.2 million in proposed expenditures by the
PERS is misleading. The decrease reflects a technical x%ange in budget-
ing, rather than a true reduction in expenditures. In the prior and current
years, the annual General Fund a appropriation for local PERS retirement
Erogram costs mandated by legislation have been included in the PERS.

udget. In the 1983-84 budget, this appropriation ($8,265,000) is proposed
under separate item (“Mandated Loc£ Programs”—Item 9680-101-001) in
the General Government portion of the budget. If adjustments are made
for this change, the net total expenditure of $26,591,000 proposed for
1983-84 actually is $1,017,000, or 3.0 percent, above estunated current-year
expenditures.

Staffm% expenditures and funding sources are shown for the PERS in
Table 1, for the past, current and budget years. ,

Table 1

Summary of Public Employees’ Retirement System
Budget Requlrements
(dollars in mllllons)

' Staff-Years Expenditures
Actual” Estimated Proposed = Actual FEstimated Proposed
Program . 195182 1982-83  1983-84 198182 198283  1983-84
Retirement . - 5482 5962 594.3 $20.1 $223  $234
Social Security .. 157 - 111 17.1 0.5 0.5 05
Health Benefits..........co.cimivceressslrorsons 514 535 - 536 20 22 2.3
Redesign Projects .. mmssmmiseures 20.7 14.0 14.0 1.0 13 11
Adininistration: e T
Distributed to other programs ........ (1963)  (2196)  (2167)  (10.2) (11.8)  (122)
Undistributed .....c..cooemimsinssssresnasnns 127 118 272 0.6 05 06
Legislative Mandates......coouccusmessenns = - - — .87 83 (8.3)*
Totals . - 6487 6926 7062  $309 $351.  $279
Reimbursements ........... ............... eveeonees : v— i - -12 -13 -1.3
Net Totals 648.7 692.6 706.2 $29.7 $33.8 $26.6
Funding Source ‘ ‘ ‘
General . i ‘ .- $69 $85 $0.2°
Public Employees’ Retu'ement ........ i 27 . 20 24.0
Public Employees’ Contmgency Re- '
serve 20 2.2 2.3
Legislators” Retirement “...........cccouvere « 0.1 0.1 0.1
Volunteer Firefighters’ Length of R
Service AWard..........civsiusinussinsnns _0o1 0.05 0.05
Net Total Funding ......c....uneerrosin ‘ ' $29.7 - $338°  $266

* Begir Beginningin 1983—84 thls expendxture is budgeted under Item 9680 in the General Government portion
of the budget.

b Includes proposed expend:tu.res of $57,000 for Social Secunty administration and $127,000 for administra-
tion of the Judges’ Retirement System, payable from the General Fund.

¢ Estimated expenditures for 1982—83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83.




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 249

Budget-Year Changes S , o

The budget proposes a staff increase of 25.5 positions. This increase is

roposed to meet existing and anticipated workload resulting from a new
ederal law affecting PERS benefits and a recent court decision, and to
improve administrative services. : :

Specifically, under the retirement program (1) seven new positions are
proposed to comply with recently enacted federal income tax withholding
requirements, (2) two. positions will be needed to comply with a court
decision which deemed holiday pay and uniform allowances to be part of
employees’ compensation ang therefore requires PERS to recalculate
benefits for safety members and (3) one limited-term position is extended
to meet ongoing workload in the Refund Section. Under the administra-
tion proc%ram, (1) 12.5 positions are added to improve internal administra-
tion, redesign and auditing functions and (%f 3 positions are proposed to
handle the increasing management workload associated with construction
of the new PERS headquarters building. , v

Partially offsetting the staff increase is the proposed deletion of three
positions (two attorneys and one legal typist) from the PERS Legal Office.
According to the budget document, this reduction reflects a policy deci-
sion made by the administration to centralize the provision of legal serv-
ices in the Department of Justice, and to limit the use of legal positions in
‘the individual departments to the highest priority areas. The impact of this
reduction on PERS will be discussed later in this analysis. -

The budget proposes a total of $859,000 in merit salary and benefit
increases for existing staff. A major portion of this increase is attributed to
restoration of the employer’s retirement contributions, following a one-
time é'eduction in the contribution rate during the January-June 1983
period. ‘

Table 2
Budget-Year Changes (By Fund)
__ Expenditures (in thousands)
General Nongovernmental
Staff Years =~ Fund  Cost Funds* Total
" 198283 Revised Net BUAZEL .vvvewerrerrssenersessssssnes 683.7° 48478 $25,361 $33,839
1. Workload Changes ' . '
a. Retirement program - : . 100 - 253 ¢ 953
b. Consolidated Data Center ....mmermmmmmmsriens —_ —_ 340 - M0
" ¢. New PERS building coordinators................ 30 - 63 63
d. Administration Programu........iesssss ‘105 - 133 133
e. Internal auditing program..........ceecmsisune 20 —_ 68 68
2. Cost.Changes :
a. Merit salary and benefit increases.........oo...c. _ _ 859 859
b. License fee for actuarial program........ - — 12 12
¢. Recruitment of new executive officer - —_ 25 2%
d. Data processing COsts .....ivoemrereercessivsss —_ — -140 —-140
.. External consultant services .... - —_ —547 —547
f. Other operating COStS (NEL) ...covurmssveeressesmersersens - —29 1 P —18
3. Program Change Proposals
. a. Redesign of actuarial programs ... — - 100 o100
b. Reduction of in-house legal staff .............co. -30 — -131 - —131
c. Legislative mandates —_ ~8,265 — —8,265
1983-84 Proposed Net Budget..........ccrmmererrscssssis w1062 $184 $26,407 $26,591
Net Increase Over 1982-83 Proposed Budget........ 225 —$8,294 $1,046 —~§7,248

® Includes the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, the Public Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund,
b Legislators’ Retirement Fund and the Volunteer Firefighters’ Length of Service Award Fund.
Total authorized positions, adjusted for salary savings and new positions established during 1982-83.




250 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES - | Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

In the operations category, additional funds are proposed for (1) inter-
departmental consulting services, including $100,000 for redesign of the
computerized actuarial programs, (2) data processing at the Teale Center
($340,000), (3) costs associated with recruitment of a new executive offi-
cer, (4) pro-rata charges, and (5) other operating expenses. The budget
proposes to reduce support for external consultants and data processing

“costs by $547,000 and $140,000, respectively, due to the completion of
several computerized retirement administration and accounting pro-

The budgetary impact of these changes is shown in Table 2. Our analysis
of the information submitted. in support of these changes indicates that,
with the exception of those discussed below, the proposed changes are
warranted. - , C :

Delays in Service to Members - ‘ , :

. In response to a growing number of complaints from members about
significant delays in PERS service, we examined the adequacy of the
services provided by PERS staff. R L

Our analysis indicates that a growing backlog in certain key sections of
the system is primarily responsible for the delays in service to members.
These sections are the Member Services Section in the Membership Divi-
sion and the Processing Unit in the Benefits Division of the system. The
Member Services Section is responsible for maintaining members’ records
and making changes in service credit and contributions. The Processing
Unit in the Benefits Division handles all applications for PERS benefits
and inquiries from members concerning benefits. ‘ -

Statistics compiled by the PERS show an accumulated backlog of work
totaling approximately 40,000 staff hours (equivalent to 23 staff-years) in
the Benetfits Division and 15,000 staff hours (equivalent to 8.5 staff-years)
of the Membership Division, as of December 1982..In the Membership
Division, this backlog increased the average response time for requested
changes’in service records to 11 months. The average response time con-
sidered desirable by this division is 6 months. In the Benefits Division, the
desired processing time of apglications from the receipt of the application
to the payment of the first benefit check is 2 months, rather than the
current 3-12 months. Table 3 shows the processing record of this division
during 1981-82 for the various benefits paid, as compiled by the PERS.

Table 3

PERS Benefits Division
~. Percent of Total Applications Processed in 1981-8
from Date of Receipt - .

Benefits category 0-2 months 36 months - 6 months-l year . . Total

Service retirement 0% - I 2%, 100%
Disability retirement 4] ‘ .4 100
Industrial disability ..........c.occcummmemmsmeniinnee 35 19 . 100
Pre-retirement death .. . 54 18 . 100
Post-retirement death.. 30 : )

7 100




Item 1900 ‘STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 251

Table 3 shows that, with the exception of service retirement and post-
retirement death benefits, the PERS was unable to meet its desired proc-
essing time for more than one-half of the benefit applications received
during 1981-82. The resulting delay in receipt of payment may be critical,
particularly for recipients of disability and deatlll) benefits. '

There are numerous reasons for the backlog and the resulting delays in
processing time. Some of the delay may be due to incorrect or incomplete
applications, or may be c¢aused by the employers in processing anf for-
warding the paperwork to PERS. The majority of the delays, however, are
PERS-related. The PERS advises us that the factors which are primarily
responsible for these delays iniclude (1) staff shortage in the critical proc-
essing and computing units, (2) recent past changes in eligibility require-
ments, service and interest crediting rates (which increased WOr{loa ,but
were not accompanied by staff increases), (3) high turnover among key
technicians in the processing units and (4) shortage of supervisors who
assign and monitor workload in the critical processing units.

Our review indicates that approval and strategic allocation of additional
staff may solve the problem ofgelaysvin the long run, but will not alleviate
these problems in the short term. This is because it takes 6 months to 1
year, and the use of considerable supervisor-time, to train new PERS
employees for work in the critical processing units. ’

"PERS Management Study is Needed

We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted direct-
ing the PERS, in cooperation with the Department of Finance, to conduct
a.management review of the delays in processing applications for benefits
and record-changes within the Benefits and Membership Division of
PERS, and to report its findings and recommendations to the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee and the fiscal committees by November 1, 1953,

In recent years, the PERS has requested and received substantial staff
increases. A large portion of these increases were allocated to the adminis-
tration and redesign programs, rather than used to address the accounting
backlog'in the retirement program. v «

Our analysis indicates that certain management actions should be con-
sidered by the PERS as a means of alleviating the delays in providing
service to members. These management actions might include (1) redis-
tributing existing PERS staff to sections with the most serious backlo
problems, (2) establishing a task force, composed of existing, cro’ss-traineg
technicians and supervisors capable of handling various types of work-
loads, and (3) allocating budgeted overtime funds to units with the great-
est need, in order to ease the backlog problem. ‘

In July 1982, the Membership Division established a Staff Advisory
Group to investigate the backlog problem in its Member Services Section,
and to make recommendations for alleviating the problem. Charged with
specific responsibilities, this group is scheduled to report its findings and
recommendations to the division chief by August 1983. The Benefits Divi-
sion is also considering a management review of the backlog problem in
its processing and benefit calculation units. .

We believe that:completion of an internal PERS review of the backlog
problem is essential if a solution to this problem is to be found. Therefore,
we recommend adoption of the following supplemental report language:

“The PERS, in cooperation with the Department of Finance, shall con-
duct a management review of the delays in processing applications for
benefits and record-changes within the Benefits and Membership Divi-




252 / ‘STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

“ PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

sions, and report its findings and recommendations to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee and the fiscal committees by November 1, 1983.”

Significant Changes in the Public Employees’ Retirement Law

‘During its 1981-82 Regular Session, the Legislature enacted and the
Governor siﬁned Senate Bill 46 (Ch. 330/82) which made a number of
significant changes in the Public Employees’ Retirement Law. Effective
June 30,1982, this statute: . : ' -

1. ‘Reduces permanently the employers’ retirement contribution rates
for state and school members of the PERS by specified amounts, based on
actuarial experience. As shown in Table 4, this reduction will result in
estimated total savings of $66.8 million (all state funds) in 1982-83, increas-
ing annually thereafter in proportion to the increase in payrolls for state
and certified school members of the PERS; -

2. Authorizes the PERS Board of Administration to further reduce
- PERS contribution rates for state, school and contracting agency employ-

ers during the January~June 1983 period, if such reduction would not
adversely affect the ?rstem’s_ actuarial integrity. Accordingly, the PERS
board authorized additional, temporary reductions in state employer’s
contribution rates for the January-June 1983 period, as shown in Table 4.
For employers of PERS school members and contracting agency mem-
bers, similar relief was provided in the form of a contribution credit, to be
“applied evenly during the January-June 1983 period, instead of a percent-
age reduction in their contribution rates. These reductions and the PERS
administrative actions will result in total estimated savings during 1982-83
of $254 million to the state, $73 million to school employers and $132
million to local contracting agencies; ‘ o

3. Requires the PERS crediting rate (the annual interest rate paid by
the PERS on employers’ and employees’ retirement contribution ac-
counts) to be no less than the actuarial interest-earning rate. In recent
years, the crediting rate has lagged behind the actuarial interest rate,
resulting in the accumulation of reserves for deficiencies in the Public
Employees’ Retirement Fund (PERF) reaching nearly $1 billion;

4. Restricts the use of the PERF reserve for specified purposes, and
limits the amount of the reserve to an amount equal to 1 percent of total
PERS assets at the end of each fiscal year;

- 5. Extends, for a two-year period, an ad hoc cost-of-living adjustment of

10 percent in pensions paid to all PERS retirees and beneficiaries eligible
- to receive benefits as of December 31, 1979. The act requires a transfer of
$130 million from the PERF reserves (in excess of the 1 percent of assets)
for the payment of this ad hoc benefit during the October 1982-Septem-
ber 1984 period; and SRR ' .
. 6. Designates the earnings on PERS assets which exceed actuarial

liabilities, specified crediting obligations and PERS administrative costs to
be used for (a) supplemental creditingbof interest to employers’ and em-
ployees’ PERS contribution accounts, (b) additional reduction in employ-
ers’ PERS contributions and (c) establishment of an Investment Dividend
Disbursement Account (IDDA) for future cost-of-living adjustments to
PERS retirees and beneficiaries during the 1984-1989 period.




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 253

Table 4 )
Changes in Employers’ PERS Contribution Rates
Pursuant to Ch. 330/82
(percent of applicable salaries)
‘ Chanige ~
, Permanent Rate - Permanent Rate ~ Temporary Rate  from Current
. PERS Membership  Prior to 7/1/82 ‘effective 7/1/82  January-June 1983°. Permanent Rate

State miscellaneous ........ 19.563% 18.345% 8.7713% —9.572%
State industrial ....... 20.263 : 18971 11.055 ~7916
State safety ........ 20.409 20.339 " 12423 —7916
Highway Patrol ............ 31.995 23.113 15.197 -7916
School employees........... 13.020 12.045 - —
Contracting agency em-

PlOYees ..oveeeruuurnrneens Various Various® —* -

#School and contracting agency employers receive a credit which they deduct from their monthly PERS
" contributions during the January-June 1983 period, rather than a reduction in their respective contri-
" bution rates.
b Varies, depending on the membership classification of the employees and provisions of the contract with
PERS.
¢ These rates will terminate June 30, 1983 and contributions will be based on permanent rates effective

July 1, 1982, unless changed by prior legislative and PERS Board action.

Excess Reserves Finance Benefits for State Employees and Increased Aid to

Education - . _

.. Under provisions of Chapter 330 and corresponding provisions in the
1982 Budget Act, the PERS Board took action to finance certain benefits
provided to state employees during 1982-83 byvreElacin a total of $254

" million in state funds in the budget with the state’s share of excess reserves

in the PERF, This was accomplished by (a) reducing the state’s (employ-
er’s) PERS contributions during the January-June 1983 period, as shown
in Table 4, (b) additional crediting of interest on retirement contributions
in state employer’s PERS accounts, (¢) transferring excess funds in special
benefit accounts, and (d) extending the funding period for benefits of
state PERS members from 25 years to 30 years. The loss to the employers’
account in PERF resulting from these actions was made up by a transfer
of $254 million from the state’s share of the excess reserves in the PERF.

These. actions freed up $254 million in state funds which were used,
pursuant to the 1982 Budget Act, to finance benefits for state employees
(including merit salary and benefit adjustments, and a $50 per month
reduction in most state employees’ PERS contributions) and an additional
$50 million for school apportionments during 1982-83.

Funding of investment Office Uncertain . ,

We withhold recommendation on $674,000 budgeted as a reimburse-
ment from the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund for investment services
provided by the PERS to the State Teachers’ Retirement System (STRS),
pending receipt and analysis of an amended expenditure plan which is
consistent with statutory requirements (Item 1900-001-830). . - .

The budget proposes that the PERS will receive $674,171 in reimburse-
ments from the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund for investment services
to be performed for the STRS through interagency agreement in 1983-84.

An analysis. indicates that the proposal to budﬁet funding for these
services as reimbursements is not consistent with the provisions of Chap-
ter 1434/82 (AB 3163). Effective July 1, 1983, this act prohibits the STRS -
from emﬁl(ging, through interagency agreement, any investment person-
nel which also concurrently serve as investment staff to the PERS.




254 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

The budget document acknowledges that provisions of Chapter 1434
will result in the loss of the budgeted reimbursements from the STRS, The
budget also states that, at ‘the time it was prepared, the STRS had not
completed its dproposal for implementing Chapter 1434 and the PERS had
not completed its analysis of the fiscal impact of this act on its Investment
Office. Conse?uently, the budget does not reflect any change in the cur-
rent method for funding this function, as the law requires. The budget
document states that an amended expenditure plan will be submitted by
the Department of Finance prior to legislative consideration of this item.

Pending receipt and analysis of an amended expenditure }ﬂan for the
PERS Investment Office, we withhold recommendation on the $674,000
budgeted as reimbursement from the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund.

Ovt-of-State Travel Overbudgeted .

" We recommend a reduction of $15,000 from the Public Employees’
Retirement Fund (Item 1900-001-830) because the proposed 100 percent
Increase in out-of-state travel has not been justified.

The budget proposes $87,000 for out-of-state travel by the PERS Board
and staff in 1983-84. This is $21,000, or 31 percent, more than estimated
1982-83 expenditures for this purpose. Of tEe $87,000, $30,000 is proposed
for trips to inspect out-of-state properties to be considered for the PERS
mortgage and real estate equity investment programs: This is 100 percent
more than the $15,000 budgeted for this purpose in 1982-83, and 132
percent higher than the $12,925 actually spent during 1981-82.

Our analysis indicates that a 100 percent increase for intrastate travel
associated with the real estate investment programs is unjustified, for the
following reasons: - '

1. PERS records show that only $5,442 (26 ercent) of the $15,000 budg-
eted for this purpose in the current year a(f been spent as of December
31, 1982, Giver?l;ﬁe travel freeze imposed by the Governor on January 3,
1983,.it is reasonable to assume that actual 1982-83 expenditures will not
g}zcceed the $12,925 spent for real estate travel outside California in 1981~

2.  Taking this $12,925 as a budgeting base and applying a 7 percent price
inerease for 1982-83 and a 5 percent price increase E)r 1983-84, the amount
justified for 1983-84 would seem to be approximately $15,000, rather than
the $30,000 proposed. : o :

For these reasons, we recommend that $15,000 requested for out-of-
state travel be deleted from the proposed budget.

Proposed Reduction in Legal Staff

The bUdtiet proposes to reduce’the existing staff of the PERS Legal
Office by three positions (two staff counsels and one legal typist) and
delete a total of $131,000 supporting these positions. According to the
budget document, this roposai) reflects the atEn.ixﬁstration’s overall policy
decision to increase reliance on the centralized legal services of the De-
partment of Justice by reducing the number of legal and support positions
in state entities. The proposed reduction would e%‘minate one-third of the
currently authorized staff of the PERS Legal Office. -

During recent years, there has been an increase in the number of legal
challenges involving various PERS benefits and retirement ri%hts, result-
ing in a growing number of administrative and court hearings. In 1979, the
Department of Justice authorized the PERS Legal Office to represent the




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 255

system in these-types of cases, in order to handle the increasing workload.
Subsequently, the PERS legal staff was increased by two attorney posi-
tions. :

If this trend in PERS legal workload continues in 1983-84, the proposed
reduction in PERS legal staff will require a corresponding increase in legal
services provided by either the Attorney General or private counsel.

Our analysis indicates that the amount budgeted by the PERS for Attor-
ney General’s legal services in 1983-84 is $77,177 more than the amount
reflected in the Attorney General’s budget. The excess may bé used by the
PERS to purchase additional legal services as needed, either from the
Attorney General or from private counsel, to handie the additional legal
workload. ‘

In the event the Attorney General, or private counsel cannot provide
legal services to the PERS in a timely manner, the system may forego or
lose administrative or judicial challenges of retirement benefits, resulting
in potentially major growth in retirement program costs.

Legislative Mandates Underfunded -

The 1983-84 budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $8,265,-
000 (Itern 9680-101-001) to reimburse local entities ﬁ)r their costs of com-
plying with various leislative mandates involving additional employer’s
PERS contributions. This appropriation is $1,149,000, or 12.2 percent, less
than the revised estimate of current-year expenditures. The amount is
shown under Item 1900 but is proposed to be appropriated under a new
item 9680, in the General Government section. . . :

The apparent reduction of $1.1 million in budgeted expenditures is
misleading and is unlikely to occur. The budget estimate is based on
actuarial estimates, while the revised, current-year cost estimate is based
on claims actually filed for reimbursements. Historically, claims filed have
exceeded the actuarial estimates, and the difference have been covered
by deficiency appropriations in the claims bill. For example, the 1982-83
claims bill augmented the amount appropriated for the current year by
$1,128,000. Based on this experience, it is reasonable to assume that the
actuarial estimate for 1983-84 underfunds these mandates by a similar
amount. The projected 1983-84 costs of these mandates will be adliusted
in December 1983, when a more accurate cost estimate can be developed,
based on actual cldims filed. : ,

The 1983-84 appropriation is based on the estimated, amortized costs of
four mandates as follows: ‘

Amount

(thousands)
1. Ch 1398/74 (AB 2926) Retirement credit for unused sick leave for PERS school members.  $1,300
2. Ch 1170/78 (AB 2545)—Pension increase for certain retired school members of PERS .. = 5,100
3. Ch 1036/79 (SB 629)-—Cost of living increase for retired school members of PERS.......... 1,620
4. Ch799/80 (SB 162) increased death benefits to survivors of PERS school members ........ 245

Total _ $8,265




256/ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1920

STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Ttem 1920 from the State Teach- ‘
ers’ Retirement Fund and the
“Teacher Tax-Sheltered Annui-

ty F und Budgef p.. SCS 121
Requested 1983-84 ................ T cisossesiesinesssinsaonsesami e ssessees $11,486,000
Estimated 1982—83........cccccoveevervivnrenns deesiieieeesersirnriseseiesenbosanarsisnesens 10,898,000
ACHIAL 198182 ....ooovoooioromrrscsesssessesssisiassmmsnsessssssssmsiasosssssssssisnnns 10,380,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $588,000 (+5.4 percent)

Total recommended redUucCton .......cccvvvmvrerevensisnnvrenesreressens None
Recommendatlon pendmg ............................................................ $1,565,000
1983-84 FUNDING'BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund : Amount
1920-001-835—Retirement Administration State Teachers’ Retirement $11,424,000
1920-001-963—Annuity Administration Teacher Tax-Sheltered An- 62,000
: 7 nuity
Total v v o v $11,486,000
’ Analysisj
.SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Staff Benefits. Withhold recommendation on $945,000 258
. budgeted for staff benefits, pending submittal of a revised
budget. (Items 1920-001-835 and 1920-001-963). -

2. Investment Services Budget. Withhold recommendation 258
on $620,000 budgeted for investment services from PERS,

~ pending receipt and analysis of an amended expendlture
plan (Item 1920-001-835).

3. Le% Staff Reduction. Recommend the STRS report prior 259

- udget hearm%fs on its plans to handle workload with a
reduced legal sta

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Teachers’ Retirement System (STRS) was estabhshed in 1913
as a statewide system for providing retirement benefits to public school
teachers. The system is managed by the State Teachers’ Retirement
Board, and is urider the administrative jurisdiction of the State and Con-
sumer Services Agency.

The primary responsibilities of the STRS include (1) maintaining a
fiscally sound plan for funding approved benefits, (2) providing author-
ized benefits to members and their beneficiaries in a timely manner, and
(3) furnishing pertinent information to teachers, school districts, and
other mtereste(f groups. In addition to having overall management re-
sponsibility for STRS, t e board reviews applications for benefits provided
by the system.

Funding for the benefits provided by the system is discussed under

“Contributions to the Teachers’ Retirement Fund” (Item 6300).
" The STRS has a total authorized staff of 280 positions in the current year.




Item 1920 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ./ 257

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS oo : ' ,

The budget proposes two appropriations of $11,486,000 from the Teach-
ers’ Retirement Fund and the Teacher Tax-Sheltered Annuity Fund for
support of the STRS in 1983-84. This is $588,000, or 5.4 percent, more than
estimated 1982-83 expenditures. This increase will Erow by the amount of
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1 shows the staffing, expenditures and funding sources for the
STRS in the past, current and budget years.

Table 1

State Teachers” Retirement System
Summary of Budget Requirements and Funding
(dollars in millions)

Staff-years Expenditures
’ Actual  Fstimated Proposed Actual FEstimated Proposed

Programs 1981-82  1989-83 1953-64 1981-82 - 1982-83  1983-84
Administration........ 186 2.3 22.3 $1.2 $13 - 814
Operations. (recor: . 108 - 50 5.0 2.3 02 0.3
Mermber SETVICES......ocuvreeeeessesmsssernionnnne 89.6 1123 1103 32 41 42
Accounting 30.3 300 30,0 12 ‘1.2 13
Data pProcessing........rermmnrrsssssseees 313 39.2 39.2 15 186 17
Management services.... 26.4 28.7 217 13 13, 13
External operations ® ...........cuemiseesnes — 4.5 415 — 15 16

Totals 2730 280.0 276.0 $10.7 $112  $18
Reimbursements ............ccrerummumemessenss — - = -03 —03 —03

Net Totals ... 273.0 280.0 276.0 $10.4 $109 . $115
Funding » , v .

Teachers’ Retirement Fund : $10.3 $10.8 $114

Teacher Tax-sheltered Annuity Fund 0.1 0.1 0.1

Net Total Funding : $104  $109 $11.5

# New pfograms resulting from internal reorganization of the STRS during 1982. ‘

Budget-Year Changes : :

The budget proposes to establish permanently: two limited-term posi-
tions to continue a-rehabilitation program for STRS disabilitants. The
program, established during 1981-82 as a pilot project, is designed to
rehabilitate STRS members with an occupational disability through medi-
cal and vocational counseling. The ‘STRS statistics show that the program
avoided an estimated $1 million in future retirement program costs by
returning STRS disabilitants to the workforce during its two years of oper-
ation. For this reason, the budget proposes to continue the program on a-

ermanent basis, at an increased cost of $24,000. The increase will be used
for, consultant services, primarily for vocational counseling. :

The budget proposes the deletion of three ﬂ;_gl‘ositions (two staff counsels
and one legal typist) from the STRS Legal Office and $131,000 in support-
ing funds, as part of the administration’s policy to encourage the use by
state entities of the Department of Justice for legal services.

The proposed budget-year changes also include additional operating
expenses for (1) actuarial valuation and experience analysis required by
state law ($73,000), (2) new computer equipment for the on-line informa-
tion system ($124,000), (3) increased prorata charges ($211,000{ and (4)
$224 000 for restoration of the system’s PERS contributions following a




258. / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1926

STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continved

one-time reduction in these contributions during 1982-83.
The budgetary impact of these and other changes proposed for 1983-84
is shown in Table 2.

Table2
Budget-Year Changes
Expenditures*®
» (thousands)
1982-83 Revised Budget , : $10,898
1. Program Change Proposals o
a. Continue rehabilitation program on a permanent basis ..... 24
b. Reduction of in-house legal staff ‘ —131
2. Cost Changes
" a. Actuarial valuation and experience analysis.. 73
b. Equipmentfor computerized information system- 124
c. Prorata charges : 211
d. Restored retirement contributions. 224
_e. Other cost changes ; . 63
1983-84 Proposed Net Budget 11,486
Net Increase Over 1982-83 Revised Budget - -$588

% Includes expenditures from the State Teachers’ Retlrement Fund and the Teacher Tax Sheltered Annui-
ty Fund.

Staff Benefits Underbudgeted

We withhold recommendation on $945,000 budgeted for staff benefits,
pending submittal of a revised budget by STRS and tbe Department of
Finance (Items 1920-001-835 and 1920-001-963).

The budget requests $6,289,000 for STRS personal services. This amount
includes $945,000 udgeted for staff benefits, including retirement, health,
unemployment and other insurance contr1but10ns assurning a staff of 276
positions in 1983-84. The $945,000 is 17.7 percent of the $5,344,000 i in net
total salaries and wages budgeted for these positions:

Our analysis shows that the actual cost of staff benefits in 1981—82 was
$1,612,000 for 273 positions. The $1.6 million amounted to 31.5 percent of
the $5.1 million spent by STRS for salaries and wages during 1981-82. On
the basis of actual experience; it is clear that the $945,000 proposed for staff
benefits will not be sufficient to fund the cost of beneﬁts that the STRS
will be required to: pay in 1983-84. '

Therefore, we withhold recommmendation on the amount budgeted for
staff beneﬁts pending submittal of a revised budget which adequately
funds staff benefits.

Funding of Investment Services Uncerfum ,

We -withhold recommendation on $6:20,000 budgeted for mvestment
services to be provided by the Public Employees’ Retirement System
(PERS) to the STRS, pending receipt and analysis of an amended expendi-
ture plan for these services which is consistent with statutory requirements
(Item 1920-001-835).

The budget proposes the- expendlture of $620 000 for STRS mvestment
services to %e performed by the PERS investment staff through interagen-
cy agreement in 1983-84.




Item 1920 . , STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 259

Our analysis indicates that budgeting for this service through the PERS
is inconsistent with the provisions of Chapter 1434/82 (AB 3163). Effective
July 1, 1983, that statute prohibits the STRS from employing, through
interagency agreement, any investment personnel which also concurrent-
ly serves as investment staff to the PERS.

The budget document states that at the time the budget was prepared
STRS had not determined how it will implement Chapter 1434. The
budget indicates that the STRS is considering establishing its own in-house
investment unit, and an appropriate expenditure plan for such a unit will
be submitted by the Department of Finance prior to budget hearings.

Pending receipt and analysis of an amended expenditure plan for in-
vestment of STRS assets, we withhold recommendation on the $620,000
budgeted for investment services from the PERS.

Proposed Reduction in STRS Legal Staff

We recommend that the STRS report to the Legis]aturé prior to the
budget hearings on how it plans to handle its workload with a reduced
legal staff. : : : : '

The budget proposes to reduce the existing staff of the STRS Legal
Office by three ?ositions (two staff counsels and one legal typist), and to
delete a total of $131,000 supporting these positions. According to the
budget document, this proposal is part of the administration’s statewide
policy designed to encourage the provision of legal services on a central-
ized basis through the Department of Justice, and to minimize duplilca-
tion of these services by the legal staff employed by individual state
entities. The proposed reduction would eliminate approximately one-half
of the currently authorized staff of the STRS Legal Office. '

In recent years; there has been a steady increase in the STRS legal
workload, as a result of &1) a growing numbeér of legal challenges involving
retirement benefits and (2) increasing complexity in the administration
and investment of the system’s assets. Prior to 1976, the workload of the
STRS Legal Office consisted primarily of in-house legal support to the
STRS Board and staff, as well as research assistance to the Attorney Gen-
eral for legal opinions and representation in legal disputes. Beginning in
1976, the STRS Legal Office assumed responsibility for drafting opinions
on STRS legal matters. In'1979, the Attorney General delegated to the
STRS legal staff the responsibility for making court appearances and filings
on all joinder dissolution of marriage cases involving STRS benefits, as well
as representation of the system’s interests in administrative hearings held
in northern California. These delegations were made in order to facilitate
the handling of the STRS legal workload. As a result of these delegations
and a growing STRS workload in the investment area, the STRS legal staff
was increased by two attorney positions in 1982. - ~

If recent trends, in STRS legal workload continue during 1983-84, as we
expect them to, the proposed reduction of three positions from the STRS
Legal Office will require the STRS to purchase additional legal services,
either from the Attorney General or from private counsel. -

In the event the STRS cannot purchase additional legal services, or the
Attorney General and private counsel cannot provide legal services in a
timely manner, the: STRS may forego: or lose legal challenges involving
retirement benefits. This may accelerate the growth in STRS retirement
program costs. _ ’ o ’

For these reasons we recommend the STRS report to the Legislature
prior to the budget hearings on how it plans to handle its workload with
a reduced legal staff.




260 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1960-1970
STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued '

" DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND‘VETERANS'
HOME OF CALIFORNIA

Ttems 1960-1970 from the Gen-
eral Fund and special funds , Budget p. SCS 125

Requested 1983-84 ' $34,811,000
Estimated 1982-83....... e 32,292,000
Actual 1981-82 ......coccvvivrrrrsinerereerivenrsreesesissisesssesesssssnsassssesersesensens 30,879,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary '

increases) $2,519,000 (+7.8 percent) _ :

Total recommended reduCtion ... $72,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item : Description o Fund Amount
1960-001-001—Administration/ Veterans Claims General $2,074,000

and Rights . o .
1960-001-592—Administration Cal-Vet Farm and Home 703,000
Continuing Appropriation—Administration Cal-Vet Farm and Home 12,487,000
Continuing Appropriation—Administration Cal-Guard Farm and Home ' 386,000
1970-011-w1—-Veterans’ Home ’ - General 18,741,000
1960-101-001—Local Assistance General 420,000
1970-011-890—Veterans” Home Federal.Trust . (8,869,000)

Total E $34,811,000

o ‘ ‘ ] Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Department Legal Services Unit. Recommend department = .263
report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on
" measures it plans to take to reduce the backlog in its legal
services unit. ' - ' .
2. New Positions. Recommend three positions proposed for 263
the Veterans’ Home be limited to June 30, 1985, to reflect
. projected automation efficiencies. ,
3. Automation Project. Recommend department report to the: 264
fiscal committees by October 15, 1984, on potential savings
from the Veterans’ Home automated management system.
4. Operating Expenses. Reduce Item 1970-001-001 by 264
$72,000. Recommend deletion to correct for overbudget-
ing. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department. of Veterans Affairs provides services to California -
veterans and their dependents, and to eligible members of the California
National Guard, through five programs: v ‘

1. Cal-Vet Farm and Home Loan. Provides low-interest farm and

home loans to qualifying veterans, through the sale of general obligation
and revenue bonds.




Items 1960-1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES. / 261"

2. Veterans Claims and Rzghts Assists eligible veterans and their de-
pendents in obtaining federal and state benefits, by providing claims rep-
resentation, county subverntions, and direct educational assistance to
qualifying veterans’ dependents.

3. The Veterans’ Home. Provides a prox1mately 1,400 Cahforma war
veterans with several levels of medical care; rehabxhtatlon serv1ces, and
residential services.

4. Cal-Guard Farm and Home Loan. Provides low-interést’ farm and
home loans to qualifying Natlonal Guard: members through the sale of
revenue bonds. -

5. Administration. Prov1des for implementation of policies estabhshed
by the California Veterans Board amF the department director.

The department is authonzed to: have 1, 318 5 posn:lons in the current
year.

- ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $34, 811 000 from vanous state
funds for support of the department in- 1983-84. This is an increase of
$2,519,000, or 8 percent, over, estimated current-year expendltures This
amount will increase further by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year. ,

Table 1
‘Department of Veterans Affairs
. Funding Summary
(dollars in thousands) v
Changé from
Actua] Fstimated Proposed ___1982-83
1981-82 1989-83 1983-8¢4  Amount Percent

General Fund: : _
Item 1960-001-001 (Clalms and Rights/ '
Administration) ....c.o.scumsererisssmmegenss $2,187 $2,046 $20714 28 14%
Item 1970-011-001 (Veterans’ Home) 16,771 17,027 18,741 1,714 10.1
Item 1960-101-001 (Veteran Semce : . .
Offices) 420 ‘420 2 - = -
Totals, General Fund..........ccocereenrnrerenne $19,378 $19,493 $21,235 - $i,742 - 89%

Special Fund (Cal Vet): .
Item 1960-001-592 (Department Ad-

TUNISETAHON) covvvrvvvssnesseasisinisssions $583 ~$720 $703 —$17 = —24%
Continuing - Appropriation (Loan Pro- - B ‘ .
gram. Admlmstratlon) iammmiunsspennes 10,655 - 11722 . 12487 765 6.5

Loans, debt service, taxes...

Totals, Cal-Vet Fund ...
Special Fund (Cal-Guard): ,

Continuing Appropriation: (Depart-- o
ment: AAMinistration) ... $18 $34 $36 $2 5.9%

693,606 793072 845850 < 52778 67
$704844  $805514  $850040  $53526 - 66%

Continuing Appropriation (Loan Pro- ) k . S :
gram. Administration) ... 245 323 350 b1 84

 Loans, debt service, taxes... 14,918 16608 = 23832 - 7134 427%

Totals, Cal-Guard Fund .................... .. §15181  §17055  $24218  §T,163  420%
Federal Funds 8,953 9,755 8869  —886 . 91
Reimbursemeiits 3,691 3,932 4021 - 89 2.3

Grand Totals : ELMT $5749  WIT38  $6LEM  T2%




262 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1960-1970 -

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND VETERANS’ HOME OF CALIFOR-
NIA—Continued :

As shown in Table 1, expenditures from all funding sources, includin
federal funds and reimbursements, plus the cost of loans, debt service, an
taxes for the Cal-Vet and Cal-Guard loan programs, are proposed at $917 -
383,000 in the budget year. This is $61,634,000, or 7.2 percent, above the
estimated level of these expenditures and costs in 198283,

The budget proposes expenditures of $21,235,000 from the General
Fund for support of veterans’ claims and rights, educational grants, the
Veterans’ Home, and county veteran service offices in 1983-84. This is an
increase of $1,742,000, or 8.9 percént, above the current-year level. The
special fund expenditures under the two loan programs will provide for
(1) a portion of the department’s administrative costs, (2) administration
of the loan programs, and (3) the cost of property tax, interest, and insur-
ance anments on behalf of participating home buyers. The federal fund-
ing shown in Table 1 consists of direct medical and billet payments
received by the department from the federal government on behalf of
residents of the Veterans’ Home. The reimbursements include federal
“aid and attendance” payments made to disabled veterans who require
special assistance, and fees paid directly by the veterans. ' :

Table 2 summarizes the department’s expenditures and personnel-
years, by program, for the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 2

Department of Veterans Affairs
Program Cost Summary
{doltars in thousands)

: Change from
- Actual Estimated  Proposed 1982-83

Expenditures 1981-82 1982-83 1983-8¢  Amount  Percent
Farm and Home Loan—Cal Vet ... $704844  $805514  $850,040  $53526 6.6%
Claims and Rights........ecuccrervononicercernns 2,328 1,959 1,956 -3 -02
Veterans’ HOMe .......oceeevrennsersesserennne 28,994 31,221 32,169 948 =30
Farm and Home Loan—Cal Guard ... 15,181 17,055 24,218 7,163 420
Administration (1,146) (1,389) (1404) (15 (L1)

Totals $751,347 $855,749 $917,383 - $61,634 12%
Personnel-Years ‘
Farm and Home Loan—Cal Vet ........ 272.1 224 291.1 -17 —04
Claims and Rights.....cccoo.uereeenperrmmmoniones 379 36.3 343 —2.0 -5.5
Veterans’ HOme .......covveconmernssssssensenns 8913 969.2 956.2 -130 -13
Farm and Home Loan—Cal Guard..... 6.3 68 6.8 — —
Administration : (08  (357) @37 (=20)  (~56)

Totals 1,207.6 1,304.7 1,2884 ~163 -13%

Cal-Vef Farm and Home Loan Program

The budget proposes $859,040,000 for the Cal-Vet Farm and Home Loan
program in 1983-84. This is an increase of $53,526,000, or 7 percent; over
estimated current-year expenditures. The budget-year appropriation
proposed for the Cal-Vet program is expected. to finance approximately
7,400 new loans amounting to $336,550,000. Because the department is the
legal owner of the property financed with Cal-Vet funds, it is responsible
for paying property taxes and insurance on this property. These costs are
expected to total $107,000,000 in 1983-84. The budget also includes
$13,190,000 for loan processing and servicing, and program administration.




Items 1960~1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 263

Interest payments, redemption of bonds, and costs associated with selling
new bonds are projected to total $402,300,000. The interest payments are
primarily responsible for the increase in expenditures during the budget
year. ’ :

Backleg in Cal-Vet Program

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, on what measures it plans to take to reduce the
backlog in its legal services unit.

The budget proposes deleting one attorney from the d:]partment’s l%%sl
staff of two attorneys, for a $54,000 savings to the Cal-Vet fund. This
reduction reflects a policy decision by the administration to reduce the
number of attorney positions in the line agencies in order to centralize the
provision of state legal services in the Department of Justice. At the same
time that it is eliminating this position, however, the budget is also propos-
ing one new attorney position and one clerical position in the depart-
ment’s legal services unit. Both positions were administratively
established during the current year to respond to a s,i%ﬁﬁca.nt increase in
the workload of this unit. The net effect of these two budget adjustments
is to leave the department with the same number of attorneys—two—as
authorized in the 1982 Budget Act. o

The legal services unit currently has a large and growing backlog, due
to a substantial increase inthe number of foreclosure cases requiring legal
action. The number of active cases of all types—including foreclosures—at
year-end, has risen from 75 in June 1980, to 120 in June 1981, and to 244
in June 1982. The backlog has developed because there has been no in-
crease in output per attorney to offset the increase in workload. Our
analysis indicates tﬁat the staffing level proposed in the budget will not be
sufficient to eliminate—or even stablize—the current backlog. According
to the department’s data, failure:to eliminate the backlog could result in
a major loss of revenue. v

The department estimates that the 156 foreclosure actions that are now
pending involve loans that amounted to $7.8 million as of July 1, 1982.
Department staff indicate that further delays in resolving these cases may
result in a revenue loss of approximately $1 million annually. -

Given this potential revenue loss, we recommend that the department
report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on what meas-
ures it plans to take to reduce the backlog in its legal services unit.

Veterans’ Home _

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $32,169,000 from various
funds for support of the Veterans” Home in 1983-84. This is $948,000, or.3.0
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. General Fund ex-
penditures, including the allocation of headquarters administrative costs,
are proposed at $19,279,000, and expenditures from federal funds are ex-
pected to be $8,869,000. Reimbursements are estimated at $4,021,000, with
$3,375,000 of that amount coming from fees paid by members. . -

New Positions May not be Needed Permanently
We recommend that three proposed positions be limited to June 30;
1985, to reflect projected automation efficiencies. . o
The budget proposes 11 additional positions to be finance
increased Medicare reimbursements, allowing a net Genet:
of $107,000. Our review of department data indicates that £




264 / sTATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ‘ Items 1960-1970

NIA—Continved" ‘ N
are necessary to.improve medical care and insure continued federal ac-
creditation of the home. Qur analysis indicates, however, that three of the
Eositions——those proposed to handle workload increases in the Medicare
illing and pharmacy sections—may not be needed on a permanent basis.
According to departmental documents, these sections should experience .
significant productivity improvements as a result of the home’s automated
financial management and patient tracking information system, which is
scheduled to begin operation in these sections by December 1983. The
ilveiﬁartment indicates that it is not certain to what extent these positions
will be needed in the futiire, in light of the new system. For this reason,
we recommend that the three positions be limited to June 30, 1985, so that
the ongoing need for the positions will be subject to legislative review.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND VETERANS' HOME OF CALIFOR-

Automation Project Delayed =~ o

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language requir-
ing the department to report to the Legislature by October 15, 1954, on
potential savings from the Veterans’ Home automated management sys-
tem.- o ‘ o o

The Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act required the depart-
ment to report to the Legislature, prior to QOctober 15, 1983, on the poten-
tial savings from implementation of the automated management system
at the Veterans’ Home. Due to project delays that have already been
experienced, and the likelihood ofp further delays as a result of the Gover-
nor’s Executive ‘Order prohibiting -.equipment purchases during the re-
mainder of the cuirent year, the department will not have. sufficient
experience with the operation of the system to report by October of this
year. On-this basis, we recommend that the Legislature give the depart-
ment more time to prepare the report by adopting the following supple-
mental report language: -~ .~ ... ‘

“The department shall, not later than October 15, 1984, report to the
Joint Legislative Budget Commiittee on potential savings in personnel
costs and positions, resulting from implementation :of the automated
management system at the Veterans” Home. The report shall include,
at a minimum, the following: (a) positions which can be eliminated, and
resulting savings; (ﬂo)‘ positions which can be eliminated that the depart-
ment wishes to redirect to provide a higher level of service; (¢) positions

 which cannot be eliminated because of licensure level-of-care require-
ments. The department shall also submit to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee, a progress report providing any preliminary data available
~ on these issues, not later than October 15, 1983.”
Operating Expenses Overbudgeted PR e
We recommend deletion of $72,000 requested for operating expenses to
?nzct for overbudgeting, for a corresponding savings to the General
una. . ' ’ '

In the current year, the department received a $69,000 grant from the
U.S. Department of Energy to examine the Veterans’ Home energy use
policies, and identify poterntial meéthods of reducing costs through im-
proved energy conservation. The grant will expire at the end of the cur-
rent year. The budget, however, has included this amount (adjusted to
compensate for inflation) in the home’s baseline budget request for 1983-




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 255
84. This results in operating expenses being overbudgeted by $72,000..
Accordmgly, we recommend a reduction of this amount, for a General
Fund savings of $72,000 (Item 1970-001-001).

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 1970-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay ‘ Budget p. SCS 136
Requested 1983-84 ........... R ——— $3,512,000
Recommended approval ..........coeeererireenisnsesesesenenessssnnsnses 163,000
Recommended reduction .........ceeeververernnrenns revresissenrerersesssertereraen 3,092,000
Recommendation pending ................... Seansenseniesnsiasenes erverireinennenies ‘257,000

' : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Transfer to General Fund. Recommend that savings result- ~ 267
ing from our recommendations on Item 1970-301-036—8$3,-
092,000—be transferred from the Special Account for
Cap1ta1 Outlay to the General Fund to increase the Legisla-

- ture’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

2. Master Plan Costs. Recommend that, prior to hearings on 267
the Budget Bill, the department report to the Legislature
on a revised program for implementing the Master Plan for
the home.

3. ‘Availability of Federal Funds. Recommend enactment of 268
Budget Bill language prohibiting commitment of state con-
struction funds until the department obtains a commit-
ment from the federal government to fund 65 percent of
project cost.’ s

4. Funding Request Not Clear. Reduce TItems 1970-301-036 = 269
(b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) by a total of $2,326,000. Recom-
mend deletion of five projects because the De artment of
Finance has been unable to identify what will be accom-
plished with the proposed funds.

5. Section F. Withhold recommendation on Item 1970-301- 270

036 (k), Section F remodel, pending receipt of information ‘
detallmg how the project ‘will be coordinated with other
remodeling efforts at the home. '

6. Sections H, J, K, and L. Reduce Item 1.970 -301-036 (i) by 270
$450,000. Recommend deletion because funds will not be
needed in the budget year, given the status of related
projects.

7. Acute Care Facility Renovation. Reduce Item 1970-301- 271
036(g) by $50,000. Recommend deletion because funds
will not be needed in the budget year, given the status of

 a related project. Further, recommend that the depart-
ment report to the Leglslature on any proposed shifts in
functions between the existing hospital and the new hospi-
tal addition. _
8. Hospzta] Wards 1A, 24, and 3A. Reduce Item 1.970 301-  272.




266 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES - : Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Conimued

036 (h) by $50,000.  Recormnmend deletlon because funding .
will not be needed in the budget year, given the statusof
related project. Further recommend that the department
report to the Legislature on the progress and fmdmgs of
the Ward 1A pilot project.

9. Renovate Heating System, Sections A and C. Reduce Item = 273
1970-301-036 (j) by $216,000. Recommend deletion be-
cause the work is not essential and the Leglslature has ,
previously disallowed funding for this work. . .

'10. Minor’ projects. - Withhold recommendation- on one 273
project, pending clarification of cost estimate and: of im- -
kpact of skilled nursing rénovations.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $3,512,000 from the General Fund Special Ac-
count for Capital Outlay, for 10 major capital outlay projects and three
minor projects at the Veterans Home in Yountville. The major- capital
outlay projects are related to the master plan for renovation of the Veter-
ans Home. The department’s proposal and our recommendatlons are
sumrnarlzed in Tab{) ‘ v :

Table 1
‘ Department of Veterans Affairs
1983-84 Capital Outlay Program
Item 1970-301-036
{in thousands)

~ Budget Estimated

: v , _ o Bill -Analyst’s Future

Progject Title ) Phase®  Amount Proposal . Cost*
Section A (domiciliary) : C— $1,041 ’ —_ —_
Section B (intermediate care) — 50 R —
Section C. (domiciliary) . . — 1,156 S —
Section D (domiciliary) v . — 39 — —_
Section E (domiciliary) . — 40 — -
Section F (residential caré) ; _ 225 pending —_
Sections H, J, K, L (dormniciliaries) ... ivceereemssionsie — 450 - C = -
Acute Care Facility renovation .........ccemersivonne - -850 — —
Hospital Wards, remodel...... - 50 . - -
Renovate Heating Systems, Sections A and C.............. — 216 . — _—
Minor Projects . - 195 pending —

Total $3,512 pending

3 Based on available information, we are unable to detérmine either the phase for which funds are
requested or the estimated future ¢ost.

Budget Documents Lack Sufficient Detail -

The State Administrative Manual (SAM) directs a encies to include a
general description and specific objectives for each program in their
budget. In addition, the SAM requires that each capital outlay expenditure
request include the project title and a brief description of the purpose of
the expenditure:

The Department of Veterans Affaurs Capital Outlay presentahon in the
budget does not 1nclude any description or overall objectives. Further, the




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 267

budget and the Budget Bill both fail -to identify ' whether the funds
proposed for 1983-84 will be used for preliminary plans, working draw-
ings, construction, or acquisition. In the future, the Department of Fi-
nance should ensure that the budget documents contain sufficient detail
to inform the Legislature of what is being proposed.

Transfer to the General Fund

We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on
Item 1970-301-036—8$3,092,000—be transferred from the Special Account
for Capital Outlay to the General Fund in order to increase the Legisla-
ture’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide..

We recommend reductions amounting to $3,092,000 in the Department
of Veterans Affairs capital outlay proposal. Approval of these reductions,
which are discussed individually Eelow’, wouﬁ) leave an unappropriated
balance of tidelands oil revenues in the Special Account of Capital Outlay,
where it would be available only to finance programs and projects of a
specific nature. ‘ .

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our
recomnmendations be transferred to tl‘le General Fund. :

Overview of Master Plan

We recommend that, prior to hearings on the Budget Bill, the depart-
ment provide the Legislature with a revised schedule and cost estimates
for implementing the Master Plan for the Veterans Home.

The Department of Veterans Affairs operates a home in Yountville to
provide long-term care to California veterans who meet eligibility re-

uirements set forth in the Military and Veterans Code. In 1979, the
gepartment prepared a master plan to correct identified code and certifi-
cation violations, and to renovate the facilities at the home. The work
proposed in the master plan would provide new and renovated space for
the following levels of service:

o Acute Care. An addition to Holderman Hospital would be construct-

ed to house 56 acute care beds, surgery, laboratory, radiology, phar- .

macy, and a major portion of the outpatient clinic services. Other:

acute care support facilities would be retained in part of the existing.-. -~

hospital structure.

o Skilled Nursing. The remaining portion of the hospital woudd be- -
renovated to provide space for 308 skilled nursing beds. Modifiegtions:~ -

would correct privacy and space violations. _ _
o Intermediate Care. The two annexes to the hospital and the Section.

B building would be remodeled to provide a total of 302 intermediate .
care beds. The proposed work would correct code deficiencies axuk- -

privacy and space violations.

o

o Residential and Domiciliary Care. Ten buildings would be renovat-

ed to provide residential and domiciliary care for home

The renovation would correct code deficiencies and,.p;axzidezzene-;, o
"two-, and three-bed rooms to meet privacy and space requitements. ..

" In addition to renovating facilities as discussed above, the-master plan~ ~

also proposes major improvements to other facilities. Included m the-aver- -
all plan are modifications to the laundry building, boiler plant, main Jiteh- -




268 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

en and dining room, maintenance shop, central warehouse, members.
workshops, recreation/theatre building and the administration building.

The master plan estimated that the total cost of these renovations and
improvements would be $30.7 million. This is equivalent to $38.7 million
when adjusted to reflect 1983-84 prices.

As the department has proceeded with the implementation of the
master plan, the estimated costs of individual projects proposed in the
plan are turning out to be significantly more than what was anticipated.
Table 2 compares the original estimated cost, the master plan cost adjust-
ed to reflect 1983-84 prices, and the Office of State Architect’s latest
estimate of cost for each of the projects which has received funding from-
the Legislature, or which is proposed for funding in the budget year. As
shown in the table, those projects for which current cost estimates are
available are expected to cost 46 percent more than the amount originally
anticipated when the master plan was ﬁ)resented to the Legislature. If this
trend continues, implementation of all features of the master plan could
cost $57 million (1983-84 prices). ’ '

Table 2

Department of Veterans Affairs
Comparison of Master Plan and Office of State Architect Cost Estimates
{in thousands)

Master Percent
Original Plan Increase
Estimated Cost Over
Cost in Adjusted Latest OSA Master
Master to Reflect Estimated Plan Cost,

_ Plan 1983-84 Prices Cost As Adjusted
Acute Care Hospital Addition..... ..  $6250 $7.875 $9,516 21%
Section A (Domiciliary) .......... 1,625 2,048 3,225 57
Section B (Intermediate Care) . 1,875 2,363 3,601 52
Section C (Domiciliary) ..c....omemresreerenns - L750 2,205 3,558 61
Section D (Domiciliary)...... 1,500 1,890 2,769 47
Section E (Domiciliary) .......... 1,500 1,890 2,892 53
Section F (Residential Care) 125 158 1,999 1165
Hospital Wards 1A, 24, 3A.....orrrens 1,125 1,418 1,484 5

Totals $15,750 $19,847 $29,044 46%

So that the Legislature is kept fully informed of the estimated total cost
of implementing the Veterans Home master plan; we recommend that
the department update the estimated costs and schedule for implementa-
tion of the plan and submit this information to the Legislature prior to
hearings on the department’s budget: This information should indicate
when the department will be requesting funds for preliminary plans,
working drawings, and construction, for each project included in the plan.
The estimated costs should be expressed in 1983-84 prices, and the sched-
,u}lle shlould take into account the moves and staging required to implement
the plan.

Availcbiiify of Federal Funds ' '

We recommend that Budget Bill language under Item 1970-301-036 be
amended to prohibit the Office of State Architect from entering into con-
struct{'on contracts for any project related to the master plan until a firm




Item 1970 ] STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 269

commitment is obtained from the Veterans Administration to fund 65
percent of the project’s cost,

The department assumes that the Veterans Administration (VA) will
provide 65 percent of the total project cost of implementing the master
plan, and that the state’s share will be 35 percent. Recovery of the federal
share,dhowever, does not occur until after construction on the project has
started.

The Budget Bill includes language which provides that no funds for
working drawings related to master plan 1g)rojects shall be released sooner
than 30 days after written notification has been provided to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee that the project qualifies for federal
matching funds. Identical language was included in the 1982 Budget Act
for the projects funded in the current year. Because no funds were appro-
priated for construction in 1982-83, the 1982 Budget Act language did not
address the release of funds for construction.

By letter dated December 1, 1982, the Director of Veterans Affairs
notified the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee that the
following projects are eligible for 65 percent VA participation:

. Hospital Addition (acute care).

Section A (domiciliary).

Section C (domiciliary).

Section B (intermediate care).

Section D (domiciliary).

Section E (domiciliary).

. Holderman Hospital Ward 1A renovation.

The fact that a project qualifies for federal funding does not mean that
the federal government is cornmitted to fund 65 percent of the total cost.
This commitment should be obtained before the state enters into a con-
tract for construction of any master plan project at the Veterans Home,
Otherwise, the state would be obligated to finance the entire cost of the
project in the event the federal government declined to fund it. To assure
that this does not occur without legislative approval, we recommend that,
if any coastruction funds are provided in the Department of Veterans
0Affairsi’ budget, the following language be included under Item 1970-301-

36:

“No contract for construction of any project related to the Departmenit

of Veterans Affairs’ master plan shall be entered into prior to the depart-

ment obtaining a written commitment from the federal government to
fund 65 percent of the project cost.”

N U WMo

Funding Request Not Clear

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036 (b) Section A Domiciliary,
(¢) Section B Intermediate, (d) Section C Domiciliary, (e) Section D
Domiciliary, and (f) Section E Domiciliary, because the Department of
Finance has been unable to identify what will be accomplished with the
proposed funds, for a reduction of $2,326,000, :

The budget includes funding for five projects which have been consid-
ered previously by the Legislature. These projects would correct code
- deficiencies and privacy and space violations in living quarters at the
home. Table 3 shows these five projects, the amounts which have been
provided to date, the amounts which OSA indicates are needed for the
next phase of each project, and the amount included in the Budget Bill.




270 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved
Table 3

Department of Veterans Affairs
Comparison of Needed Funds and Budget Request
{in thousands}

Funds Needed Budget

Previous for Next Bill
Project Funding® Phase™ Amount
Section A $215 °% $2.975°¢ $1,041
Section B 1137 144¥ 50
Section C 239 B¥ 3,303¢ 1,156
Section D 87°P mv 39
Section E . 9P 115% 40

# Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = construction.
b Based on OSA estimates.

As shown in Table 3, the amounts included in the Budget Bill do not
coincide with the amounts the OSA and the department indicated are
needed for the next phase of the project. Moreover, the Department of
Finance has been unable to identify what work would be accomplished
with the requested funds. Because it is not clear what the administration
is proposing to do with the money it is requesting, we have no basis for
recommending approval of the funds, and therefore, recommend that the
funds for these five projects be deleted, for a reduction of $2,326,000.

Section F

We withhold recommendation on Item 1970-301-036(k), Section F,
pending the receipt of information detailing how the project will be coor-
dinated with other remodeling work at the home. '

The budget includes $225,000 under Item 1970-301-036 (k) for an un-
specified purpose related to remodeling the Section F building at the
Veterans Home. This structure currently houses the only residential care
facility at the home. The proposed renovations include modifications to
meet handicapped requirements, installation of a direct-indirect evapor-
tative cooling system, and renovations to the electrical and heating sys-
tems. « :

When the master plan was developed, the department anticipated mak-
ing only minor modifications to the Section F building. Consequently, the
master plan assumed that the residents of Section F could remain.in the
structure while the work was being accomplished. Since that time, the
scope of the project has increased significantly with the incorporation of
evaportative cooling for the building. It is no longer clear that the resi-

- dents will be able to remain in the Euilding during construction.

We withhold recommendation on this project, pending clarification by
the department of the need to relocate the Section F residents during
construction, and the consequent need to coordinate this project with
other remodeling activities at the home.

Sections H; J, K, and L, Remode!

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036 (i), Sections H, J, K, and
L remodel, because (1) funds for these projects will not be needed in the
budget year, and (2) we have no information to judge the adequacy of the
funding request, for a reduction of $450,000.

Item 1970-301-036 (i) would provide funding for an unspecified purpose




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 271

related to remodeling of the Section H, J, K, and L buildings. The depart-
ment is proposing to renovate the four existing domiciliary buildings to
correct fire and life safety and handicapped code violations. The proposed
work includes modifications to the toilet and bathing facilities, installation
of a handicapped entrance ramp, the widening of all doorways, enclosure
of stairways, and other minor fire and life safety modifications: The project
also includes installation of a direct-indirect evaportative .cooling system
for each of the buildings, and renovation of the electrical and heating
systems. -

Timing of Project. 'The master plan for the Veterans Home indicates
that the members who currently live in Sections H, J, K, and L will be
moved temporarily to the completed Section E building while the remod-
eling work on these four buildings is in progress. The department’s sched-
ule however, does not take this into account. It shows remodeling
construction on Sections H, J, K, and L starting before the remodeling of
Section E is completed. The schedule also assumes that construction funds
for the Section E building will be provided in 1983-84. The budget howev-
er, does not include funds for this purpose. Consequently, the construction
of Section E will be delayed at least four months beyond what is anticipat-
ed in the department’s schedule. Thus, work on the plans for Sections H,
J; K, and L can be delayed. Because the proposed funding is not needed
in the budget year, we recommmend that the item be deleted. ,

OSA FEstimate Not Available, ' At the time this Analysis was prepared,
the OSA had just received authorization from the Department of Finance
to proceed with the preparation of a budget package for this project.
Budget packages are s1(1ipposed to be completed well in advance of when
the budget is submitted to the Legislature, so that the amounts included
in the budget reflect what is needed for the project. Since this information
El n:)it available, we have no basis for judging the adequacy of the proposed

nas. :

We note that this project actually comprises four distinct major capital
outlay projects. In future presentations, each of these projects should be

resented independently and funding requests shoulzf) be made on that
asis.

Acute Care Facility Renovation

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036(g), Acute Care Facility
renovation, because (1) funds for the project will not be needed in the
budget year, given the status of a related project, and (2) we have no
information to judge the adequacy of the funding request, for a reduction
of $50,000. Further, we recommend. that prior to hearings on the Budget
Bill, the department report to the Legislature on any proposed shifts in
functions between the existing hospital and the new hospital addition.

Item 1970-301-036 (g) includes $50,000 for an unspecified purpose relat-
ed to renovation of a portion of Holderman Hospital to house the acute
care supd)ort services. Specifically, the two-story clinic addition and the
ground floor of the most easterly wing of the hospital will be renovated
to provide space for central supply, speech pathology, audiology, dental,
physical and occupational therapy, and administrative services.

The department indicates that t};e acute care support services are essen-
tial to the health care program at the Veterans Home. These services will
cggllplement those functions which are to be housed in the new hospital
addition. - : :

In response to language included in the 1981 Budget Act, the depart-




272 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES - Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

ment contracted with an outside consultant to compare various alterna-
tives for meeting the acute care needs of home members. The resuits of
this study were presented to the Legislature during hearings on the 1982
Budget Bill. The Legislature chose to provide funds for preliminary plans
and working drawings for a hospital agdition to house 56 acute care beds,
surgery, laboratory, radiology, pharmacy, and a portion of the outpatient
clinic services. The remaining functions are to be retained in the existing
hospital structure. '
. Plans Not Available for Review. At the time this Analysis was pre-
gared,’the OSA had not completed work on the schematic drawings and
udget estimate for the renovation project. Moreover, it is our under-
standing that the architect who is developing plans for the hospital addi-
‘tion has recommended several changes regarding the functions to be
housed in the addition. This would affect the proposed renovation work.
The department should provide information to the Legislature detailing
and justifying any proposed changes in the project scope, and the impact
of these changes on the overall program.
Timing of This Project is Dependent Upon Progress of Hospital Addi-
tion Projeet. The need to T:l)ceed with planning for the acute care
‘ s:lpport services renovation is linked to progress in constructing the hospi-
tal addition. Renovation of the acute care support services cannot begin
until construction of the hospital addition is completed and the functions
have been moved from the existing building into the new structure."
The schedule which the department submitted with its 1983-84 capital
outlay program indicates that .it will take approximately 16 months to
prepare preliminary plans and working drawings for this project. The
same schedule indicates that construction on the hospital addition is to
begin in 1983-84. No funds, however, are included in the budget to finance
the construction of the hospital addition, and the department indicates
that the preparation of working drawings for the addition will take most
of the budget year. This will delay the estimated completion date for the
addition until January 1986 at the earliest. Consequently, planning funds
for this project are not needed in 1983-84.
For these reasons, we recommend deletion of the $50,000 proposed for
planning in connection with the renovation of the acute care support
services. : : : SeL s

Hospital Wards 1A, 2A, and 3A, Remodel
We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036(h), hospital wards re-
model, because funds for the project will not be needed in the budget
year, given the status of related projects, for a reduction of $50,000. We
further recommend that the department report on the progress of the
. Ward 1A pilot project and the need to assess its impact before proceeding
with further ward renovations. .

Item 1970-301-036 (h) provides $50,000 for an unspecified purpose relat-
ed to remodeling hospital wards 1A, 2A, and 3A. Wing A of Holderman
Hospital currently contains open ward nursing units for acute care, skilled
nursing care, and intermediate care. The master plan for the Veterans
Home provides that this space will be used for skilled nursing care only.
The acute care functions will be moved into the hospital addition and
intermediate care will be moved into the remodeled Section B building.
The three floors of the A wing will then be remodeled to provide space
for 22 skilled nursing beds each. a :




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES. / 273

Problems with Timing of Project. Construction work to remodel the
hospital wards cannot begin until the functions can be moved from this
space into the hospital addition and Section B. Construction funds are not
included in the 1983-84 budget for either of these projects. If construction
funds for the hospital addition and Section B are approved in 1984-85,
construction of the hospital ward remodel project could begin in 1985-86.
The department estimates that it will take approximately 14 months to

repare preliminary plans and working drawings for this project. There-
ore funding for the preparation of preliminary plans and working draw-
ings can be deferred until 1984-85. _

Previously Funded Work. The department requested and received
funding in 1981-82 to remodel hospital ward 1A. The $94,600 provided by

_the Legislature was for a pilot project to remodel Holderman Hospital to
‘meet the privacy, space and recreation requirements of a skilled nursing
unit, and to show the effects of the proposed arrangement on the type of

. patient which the home serves. The department was planning to assess
these effects before proceeding with the remodelinalg1 of the entire hospital.

The information submitted by the department fails to address the status
of this project. It would appear from the budget documents prepared by

~OSA that the construction work on Ward 1A is being included in the
project proposed for the budget year. The department should address this -
inconsistency in its program, as well as the reasons why the results of the
Eilot project do not need to be assessed before the remainder of the

10spital is remodeled.

Renovate Heating Systems, Sections A and C .

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036 (j), renovate heating sys-
tems, Sections A and C, because the work is not essential and the Legisla-
ture has previously disallowed funding for this work, for a savings of
$216,000. ,

Item 1970-301-036 (j) includes $216,000 to renovate the heating systems
in the Section A and Section C buildings. The department is proposing to
replace the existing steam heating system with a hot water system. The
~ department indicates that the existing radiator systems are old, and that .
it is more cost effective to replace them than to repair them.

Previous Legislative Action. 'The 1981-82 budget included a proposal
to remodel the Section A and Section C buildings. Included in this pro-

osal was the renovation of the existing heating system, In appropriating
ds for the preparation of preliminary plans and working drawings for
these buildings, the Legislature adopted language in the Sliﬁplementa] ,
Report of the 1981 Budget Act excluding the renovation of the radiator
heating system from the scope of the project. :

Justification for the Project Has Not Been Provided. The department
indicates that it would not be cost effective to repair these systems. It has
not, however, provided any analysis supporting this conclusion. .

Because the Legislature has previously disallowed funding for this
project, and because the department has not (f)rovided adequate informa-
tion in sugport of its request, we recommend that the $216,000 proposed

in the budget be deleted.

Minor Projects :

We recommend approval of $163,000 for two minor projects. We with-
hold recommendation on $32,000 for restrooms in Holderman Hospital,
pending receipt of additional information.




274 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

The budget includes $195,000 under Item 1970-301-036(a) for minor
capital outlay projects at the Veterans Home. Funds are being requested
for the following three projects: ’ :

1. Correct filtration plant deficiencies ($149,000).

2.  Restrooms, hospital community center ($32,000).

3. Automnatic doors, administration building ($14,000). .

Filtration Plant. In February 1980, the Veterans Home was notified by
the Department of Health Services of certain deficiencies at its water
filtration plant, located below Rector Reservoir. The proposed project
would rectify the deficiencies and preclude the need to increase staffing
at the plant. The project is justifieg and we recommend approval.

Community Center Restrooms. The old dining room of the hospital is
used as a community center for the home. The department indicates that
there are no restroom facilities near this center. Therefore the depart-
ma?lnt is proposing to install male and female restrooms in the adjacent

way. ' , - :

The department is in the process of planning extensive renovations to
Holderman Hospital. It is not clear how those renovations will affect the
need for the restrooms. Further, it is not clear that the proposed work can
be accomplished for the $32,000 which is being requested. Consequently,
we withhold recommendation on this project, pen%ing clarification of the

* cost estimate and of how this project relates to the overall renovations of
the hospital building.

Automatic Doors. Members of the home require frequent access to
the administration building to reach the cashier, estates office, financial
services, social services, guardianship offices, and the Cal Vet hall. The
department is proposing to install automatic doors to increase accessibility
for handicapped individuals. We recommend approval. ’

Projects by Descriptive Category

In The Budget for 1953-84: Perspectives and Issues, we identify a num-
ber of problems that the Legislature will confront in attempting to pro-
vide for high-priority state needs within available revenues. To aid the
Legislature in estab{ishing‘ and funding its priorities, we have divided
those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant funding
into the following seven descriptive categories: : :
- 1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations. S
Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.
Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service provided%)y state programs.
Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a

AR

payback period of less than five years. .
" 6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con- -
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
pa{lba,ck period of greater than five years.
Other projects—includes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and




Item 2060 : ‘ ; BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 275

general improvement of ‘physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

The two minor pro;ects at the Veterans Home. ($163 000) fall under
category seven. _

‘Business, Transportation and Housing Abenc.Y '
‘ SOLARCAL OFFICE
Item 2060 from the General '

Fund _ o ~Budget p. BTH 1
Requested 1983-84 ...............iceuusssmsssisssisssmmnsnennssssesesssssssension $118,000
Estimated 1982-83........cococveieeirennmnensiiiinnenessissseiienesessssesseresecs reenee 250,000
Actual 1981822 ... vecereierressivreinsisneassssssssssssessssssessasessessossanes - 88,000

Requested decrease (excludmg amount for salary
increases). $132,000 (—52.8 percent) : :
Total recommended reduction ..., R $118,000

* Reflected in budget for the Secretary for Business, Transportation and Housing,

' | ' Sl - - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS, pagel
1. Earlier Termination of Office. Reduce Item 2060-001-465 by 276
' $1158,000. Recommend no funding for office in budget year

- because there is no Jusnﬁcatlon to keep ofﬁce operatmg for
six months

v.‘:GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

g‘he SolarCal Office serves as staff to two ent1t1es created by executive
order.

The SolarCal Councz] was estabhshed in May 1978 by executive order.
The order directs the council to (1) advise the Governor on means for
achieving rapid development of solar energy in the state, (2) develop
administration policies concerning commercialization of solar energy, (3)
make information on solar energy available to the }i ublic, and (4). promote
cooperation with the federal government and public and private interests
regarding solar energy. Members: of the council représent various seg-
ments of the solar energy industry.

The Local Government Commission on Renewable Resources and Con-
servation, which is composed of local officials appointed by the Governor,
assists local government officials in adopting or inances to.enhance solar
ener%y development and promote cooperation in renewable resource
dev ment and conseérvation between state and local governments.

The budget erroneously indicates that the office has 8.5. authorized
positions in the current year, rather than the 7.5 positions approved in the
1982 Budget Act. ,






